
 

 

 

 

 

     

Report of Phase I Environmental Site Assessment  
 
McFarland Parkway Property 
McFarland Parkway 
Alpharetta, Forsyth County, Georgia 
Geo-Hydro Project Number 241993.30 
 

Lowland Capital, LLC 
August 7, 2024 



400 Chastain Center Blvd., Suite 430 • Kennesaw, Georgia 30144 
o: 770.426.7100 • f:  770-426-5209 • www.geohydro.com  

 

Mr. Jared Lill August 7, 2024 

Lowland Capital, LLC 

7553 Macon Highway 

Watkinsville, Georgia 30677 

 

Report of 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

McFarland Parkway Property 

McFarland Parkway 

Alpharetta, Forsyth County, Georgia 

Geo-Hydro Project Number 241993.30 

 

Mr. Lill: 

 

Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc. (Geo-Hydro) has completed the requested Phase I Environmental Site 
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1.0 SUMMARY 
 

The subject property consists of one parcel located north of McFarland Parkway in Alpharetta, Forsyth 

County, Georgia. The subject property comprises 1.3-acres identified by Forsyth County Parcel ID: 041 

085. The subject property is currently unoccupied, wooded land (Plate 1). The surrounding land use is 

primarily commercial and residential property. The approximate site location is shown on Figures 1 and 2. 

The approximate subject property boundaries are shown on Figure 3. 

 

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I) in general conformance with the 

scope and limitations of ASTM Practice 1527-21. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are 

described in Section 2.0 of this report. This assessment has revealed the following recognized 

environmental conditions, controlled recognized environmental conditions, historical recognized 

environmental conditions and/or significant data gaps in connection with the subject property: 

 

• Quik Mart/Citgo Quik Mart/Big H Foods/Jin man/Fashion Cleaners 

765 McFarland Road 

UST, DRYCLEANERS, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE, UST FINDER, AST 

 

Quik Mart/Citgo Quik Mart/Big H Foods/Jin man/Fashion Cleaners (Quik Mart) is located at 765 

McFarland Road, approximately 145 feet to the west in a topographically upgradient position in 

relation to the subject property. Quik Mart is referenced by EDR in the underground storage tank 

(UST), Drycleaners, Financial Assurance, UST FINDER, and aboveground storage tank (AST) 

databases. The UST and UST Finder listings are connected to the current use of one 10,000-gallon 

diesel UST installed on August 9, 2004 and two 12,000-gallon gasoline USTs installed at the 

facility on December 21, 1995. Information on file with the Georgia Environmental Protection 

Division (GEPD) Underground Storage Tank Management Program (USTMP) indicates that there 

are no reported releases at the facility. However, numerous violations were cited during the last 

UST system inspection in 2016. The Financial Assurance is connected to the facility’s G.U.S.T. 

Trust Fund status granted January, 23, 1996. The AST listing is likely connected to the sale of an 

unknown number of propane tanks. The Drycleaner listing is connected to a Fashion Cleaners 

facility formerly located in the suites attached to the gasoline station’s convenience store. Dry-

cleaning facilities commonly use hazardous materials such as chlorinated solvents in their 

operations. Based proximity to the subject property, age of USTs, and former presence of a 

drycleaning operation at the facility, the Quik Mart facility constitutes a recognized environmental 

condition with respect to the subject property. 

 

Based on the findings of this Phase I, it is our opinion that the potential for a past or present release of 

hazardous or petroleum substances leading to contamination of soil or groundwater at the subject property 

is low to moderate and further investigation is warranted at this time.  
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 Purpose 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide an environmental site assessment as part of due diligence prior to 

purchase of the subject property. This effort included making appropriate inquiry into the previous 

ownership and uses of the property and identifying recognized environmental conditions with respect to the 

subject property and its surroundings in accordance with and 1527-21 Standard Practice for Environmental 

Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. 

 

Under ASTM E 1527-21, “recognized environmental condition” is defined as “(1) the presence of 

hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property due to a release to the environment; (2) 

the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at the subject property due to a 

release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum 

products in, on or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to 

the environment. A de minimis condition is not a recognized environmental condition.” No environmental 

site assessment can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized environmental 

conditions in connection with a subject property. Performance of this Phase I is intended to reduce, but not 

eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with 

a subject property with respect to reasonable limits to time and cost. 

 

2.2 Scope of Services 

 

The scope of services for this project was outlined in our proposal number 241993.P0, dated  

July 2, 2024, which is included in the Appendix.   

 

2.3 Significant Assumptions 

 

The findings and opinions conveyed via this Phase I are based on information obtained from a variety of 

sources enumerated herein, and which Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc. believes are reliable. However,  

Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc. cannot and does not guarantee the authenticity or reliability of the information 

it has relied upon. 

 

For evaluations of potential contaminant migration with respect to the subject property and nearby 

properties, we have assumed that the groundwater table and associated hydraulic gradient is parallel with 

the ground surface. 

 

2.4 Limitations and Exceptions 

 

This report is subject to the limitations in ASTM E 1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site 

Assessments. Although we performed a reconnaissance at the subject property to observe for hazardous 

substance activity, it is possible that evidence of such activity exists at the site which is not readily visible.  

Evidence of hazardous substance activity may exist below the ground surface, below a thick growth of 

vegetation, or at some other location where the view is obstructed, or access is prevented. In general, we 



McFarland Parkway Property Phase I • Alpharetta, Forsyth County, Georgia 
Project Number 241993.30 
 

 

August 7, 2024│ 6  

expended reasonable effort to perform observations in these areas. However, we did not perform 

excavations, removal of vegetation, or other effort to obtain visual access to these areas. The site 

reconnaissance was intended to investigate for conditions, which indicate to us the possible presence of 

hazardous materials at the site. Such reconnaissance does not definitively demonstrate the existence of, or 

the absence of, hazardous substances. 

 

2.5 Special Terms and Conditions 

 

The scope of services and contractual Terms and Conditions for this project was outlined in Geo-Hydro’s 

proposal number 241993.P0, dated July 2, 2024. A copy of the scope of services is included in the 

Appendix. 

 

2.6 User Reliance 

 

This report and our observations are intended for the benefit of Lowland Capital, LLC and may not be used 

or relied upon by any other party without Geo-Hydro’s prior written consent. 
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3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

3.1 Location and Legal Description 

 

The subject property consists of one parcel located north of McFarland Parkway in Alpharetta, Forsyth 

County, Georgia. The subject property comprises 1.3-acres identified by Forsyth County Parcel ID: 041 

085. The subject property is currently unoccupied, wooded land (Plate 1). The surrounding land use is 

primarily commercial and residential property. The approximate site location is shown on Figures 1 and 2. 

The approximate subject property boundaries are shown on Figure 3. 

 

3.2 Subject Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 

 

The subject property is located in a portion of Forsyth County that is primarily commercial and residential 

in land use. 

 

3.3 Current Use of the Subject Property 

 

The subject property is currently unoccupied, wooded land. 

 

3.4 Descriptions of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Subject Site 

 

The subject property can be accessed from McFarland Parkway. 

 

3.5 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 

 

The subject property is adjoined to the north by wooded property (Plate 2). The subject property is adjoined 

to the east by a self-storage unit (Plate 3). The subject property is adjoined to the southeast by McFarland 

Parkway, then Corrugate Gear and Services (Plate 4). The subject property is adjoined to the south by 

McFarland Parkway, then BB’s Bagels (Plate 5). The subject property is adjoined to the west by residential 

property (Plate 6). 
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4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 

4.1 Title Records 

 

A review of recorded land title records was not part of this scope of work.  As discussed in ASTM E 1527-

21, the user is responsible to provide a search of recorded title records for the subject property.  

 

4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 

  

Geo-Hydro contracted with EDR for them to perform a search for environmental liens and activity and use 

limitations (AULs) associated with the subject property back to 1980. No environmental liens or activity 

and use limitations were found in connection with the subject property on the current property deed. The 

EDR Environmental Lien and Activity and Use Limitations Search report can be found in the Appendix. 

 

4.3 Specialized Knowledge 

 

Mr. Jared Lill of Lowland Capital, LLC did not communicate any specialized knowledge regarding the 

subject property. 

 

4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

 

Mr. Lill did not communicate any commonly known information regarding the subject property.  

 

4.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

 

Mr. Lill did not indicate that the purchase price of the subject property has been reduced due to 

environmental reasons. 

 

4.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 

 

The subject property is owned by HV Real Estate, LLC according to the Forsyth County tax assessor’s 

website. 

 

4.7 Reason for Performing Phase I 

 

Lowland Capital, LLC has requested this Phase I as part of due diligence for a real estate transaction 

involving the subject property. 
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW 
 

5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources 

 

As part of our review of governmental regulatory records, we contracted with Environmental Data 

Resources (EDR) of Connecticut to provide an ASTM E 1527-21 compliant search of available databases.  

A copy of the results of this database search is included in the Appendix. 

 

Certain database records are retrieved based on zip code or county proximity to the subject property and do 

not have sufficient location information to plot them on a location map. These facilities are called “orphan” 

sites. There were 2 orphan sites identified in the EDR report. These sites were further researched, and, based 

on the nature of the listings (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System listings, which are outside 

the scope of this assessment), are not considered recognized environmental conditions with respect to the 

subject property, at this time. 

 

The subject property is not referenced by EDR. There were 31 total listings identified by EDR within the 

respective search radii specified in ASTM 1527-21. The following table summarizes select listings 

identified within close vicinity of the subject property. Facilities listed by EDR and not included in this 

table, in our opinion, are not considered recognized environmental conditions to the subject property based 

on distance and/or topography. 

 

Facility Name 

Address 

Noted 

Listings 

Proximity to 

Subject Property 

Presumed 

Groundwater 

Flow 

REC, 

CREC, 

or 

HREC? 

McFarland Parkway Storage 
795 McFarland Parkway 

NPDES, FINDS, 
ECHO 

Adjoins to East Downgradient No 

Tomahawk Recycling, INC./ 
Atlanta North 

774 McFarland Road 

AST, AIRS, SWF/LF, 
NPDES, Tier 2 

Approximately 300 
feet Southwest 

Upgradient No 

Quik Mart/ Citgo Quik Mart/ Big H 
Foods/ Jin man/ Fashion 

Cleaners 
765 McFarland Road 

UST, 
DRYCLEANERS, 

FINANCIAL 
ASSURANCE, UST 

FINDER, AST,  
EDR HIST 

CLEANER, RCRA 
NONGEN/NLR, 
FINDS, ECHO 

Approximately 145 
feet West 

Upgradient Yes 

HD Suooky Plumbing/HVAC LTD 
520 Branch Drive 

RCRA NONGEN/NLR 
Approximately 525 

feet East 
Down-gradient No 
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Facility Name 

Address 

Noted 

Listings 

Proximity to 

Subject Property 

Presumed 

Groundwater 

Flow 

REC, 

CREC, 

or 

HREC? 

Corrugated Gear & Sprocket INC 
100 Anderson Road 

RCRA 
NONGEN/NLR, 
FINDS, ECHO 

Adjoining to the 
South 

Cross-gradient No 

Sammy Investment INC 
765 McFarland Parkway 

EDR HIST AUTO 
Approximately 145 

feet West 
Upgradient No 

Tomahawk Waste Management 
744 McFarland Road 

SWF/LF 
Approximately 300 

feet Southwest 
Upgradient No 

 

McFarland Parkway Storage 

795 McFarland Parkway 

NPDES, FINDS, ECHO 

 

McFarland Parkway Storage is located at 795 McFarland Parkway, adjoining the subject property to the 

east. The McFarland Parkway Storage facility is referenced by EDR in the National Pollutant Discharge 

Elimination System (NPDES), FINDS, and ECHO databases. The NPDES listing is connected to the 

historical permit for discharging stormwater which expired July 31st, 2023. The FINDS and ECHO 

databases serve as “catch-all” databases for facilities that may not be listed on other environmental 

databases. In this case, the FINDS and ECHO database listings for this facility are connected to the NPDES 

listing. Due to the nature of the listings, the McFarland Parkway Storage facility is not considered a 

recognized environmental condition in relation to the subject property at this time.  

 

Tomahawk Recycling, INC./Atlanta North 

774 McFarland Road  

AST, AIRS, SWF/LF, NPDES, Tier 2 

 

The Tomahawk Recycling, Inc./Atlanta North Facility was formerly located at 774 McFarland Road, 

approximately 300 feet to the southwest in a topographically upgradient position in relation to the subject 

property. The Tomahawk Recycling, Inc./Atlanta North facility is referenced by EDR in the aboveground 

storage tank (AST), Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AIRS), Solid Waste 

Facility/Landfill (SWF/LF), NPDES, and Tier 2 databases. The AST listing is connected to an unspecified 

number of ASTs at the facility. The AIRS listing is connected to air permitting at the facility, which is 

outside the scope of this assessment. The SWF/LF listing is connected to the facility’s inventory of solid 

waste disposal. The Tomahawk facility was a recycling facility that did not perform onsite waste disposal. 

The NPDES listing is connected to the historical permit granted to Atlanta North for discharging stormwater 

which expired on July 1, 2011. The Tier 2 database is a list of facilities used by the Environmental 

Protection Agency to track and enforce rules related air permitting at the facility. The permit is no longer 

in effect. Based on the nature of the activities at the former Tomahawk Recycling/Atlanta North facility 

and distance from the subject property, it is our opinion that the Tomahawk Recycling, Inc./Atlanta North 
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facility is not considered a recognized environmental condition with respect to the subject property, at this 

time. 

 

Quik Mart/Citgo Quik Mart/Big H Foods/Jin man/Fashion Cleaners 

765 McFarland Road 

UST, DRYCLEANERS, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE, UST FINDER, AST 

 

Quik Mart/Citgo Quik Mart/Big H Foods/Jin man/Fashion Cleaners (Quik Mart) is located at 765 

McFarland Road, approximately 145 feet to the west in a topographically upgradient position in relation to 

the subject property. Quik Mart is referenced by EDR in the UST, Drycleaners, Financial Assurance, UST 

FINDER, and AST databases. The UST and UST Finder listings are connected to the current use of one 

10,000-gallon diesel UST installed on August 9, 2004 and two 12,000-gallon gasoline USTs installed at the 

facility on December 21, 1995. Information on file with the GEPD USTMP indicates that there are no 

reported releases at the facility. However, numerous violations were cited during the last UST system 

inspection in 2016. The Financial Assurance is connected to the facility’s G.U.S.T. Trust Fund status 

granted January, 23, 1996. The AST listing is likely connected to the sale of an unknown number of propane 

tanks. The Drycleaner listing is connected to a Fashion Cleaners facility formerly located in the suites 

attached to the gasoline station’s convenience store. Dry-cleaning facilities commonly use hazardous 

materials such as chlorinated solvents in their operations. Based proximity to the subject property, age of 

USTs, and former presence of a drycleaning operation at the facility, the Quik Mart facility constitutes a 

recognized environmental condition with respect to the subject property. 

 

HD Suooky Plumbing/HVAC LTD 

520 Branch Drive  

RCRA NONGEN/NLR 

 

The HD Suooky Plumbing/HVAC LTD facility is located at 520 Branch Drive, approximately 525 feet to 

the east in a topographically downgradient position in relation to the subject property. The HD Suooky 

Plumbing/HVAC LTD facility is referenced by EDR in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 

(RCRA) – Non-Generator/No Longer Regulated (Nongen/NLR) database. This listing is connected to the 

storage and handling of ignitable wastes, spent solvents, heavy metals, and other hazardous wastes at the 

facility. No RCRA violations were found for the facility. Due to the facility’s downgradient position and 

lack of RCRA violations, it is Geo-Hydro’s opinion that the HD Suooky Plumbing/HVAC LTD facility is 

not considered a recognized environmental condition with respect to the subject property at this time.  

 

Corrugated Gear & Sprocket INC 

100 Anderson Road  

RCRA NONGEN/NLR, FINDS, ECHO 

 

The Corrugated Gear & Sprocket INC facility is located at 100 Anderson Road, adjoining the subject 

property to the south across McFarland Parkway, in a topographically cross-gradient position in relation to 

the subject property. The Corrugated Gear & Sprocket INC facility is referenced by EDR in the RCRA 

NONGEN/NLR, FINDS, and ECHO database. The RCRA NONGEN/NLR listing is connected to the 

storage and handling of ignitable wastes, spent solvents, heavy metals, and other hazardous wastes at the 
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facility. The FINDS and ECHO databases serve as “catch-all” databases for facilities that may not be listed 

on other environmental databases. In this case, the FINDS and ECHO database listings for this facility are 

connected to the RCRA NONGEN/NLR listing.  Due to the facility’s cross-gradient position and lack of 

reported releases, it is Geo-Hydro’s opinion that the Corrugated Gear & Sprocket INC facility is not 

considered a recognized environmental condition with respect to the subject property at this time.  

 

Sammy Investment INC 

765 McFarland Parkway 

EDR HIST AUTO 

 

The Sammy Investment Inc. facility was historically located at 765 McFarland Parkway, approximately 

145 feet to the west in a topographically upgradient position in relation to the subject property. The Sammy 

Investment Inc. facility is referenced by EDR in the EDR HIST AUTO database. The EDR HIST AUTO 

database lists this facility as a Gasoline Service Station during the year 2014. The property is currently 

occupied by Quik Mart/Chevron gasoline station, and this facility is the same facility as the Quik 

Mart/Chevron previously discussed as the Quik Mart/Citgo Quik Mart/Big H Foods/Jin man/Fashion 

Cleaners (Quik Mart).  This facility does constitute the same recognized environmental condition as the 

Quik Mart/Citgo Quik Mart/Big H Foods/Jin man/Fashion Cleaners (Quik Mart). 

 

Tomahawk Waste Management 

744 McFarland Road 

SWF/LF 

 

The Tomahawk Waste Management facility was historically located at 744 McFarland Road, approximately 

300 feet to the southwest in a topographically upgradient position in relation to the subject property. The 

Tomahawk Waste Management facility is referenced by EDR in the Solid Waste Facility/Landfill database. 

This listing is connected to the facility’s permit for operating as a solid waste transfer station. The 

Tomahawk facility was a recycling facility that did not perform onsite waste disposal. Due to the nature of 

this listing and distance from the subject property, the Tomahawk Waste Management facility is not 

considered a recognized environmental condition at this time.  

 

5.2 Additional Environmental Records 

 

No additional environmental reports with respect to the subject property were provided to Geo-Hydro 

Engineers. 

 

5.3 EDR Environmental Lien and Activity and Use Limitations Search 

 

Geo-Hydro contracted with EDR for them to perform a search for environmental liens and activity and use 

limitations (AULs) associated with the subject property back to 1980. No environmental liens or activity 

and use limitations were found in connection with the subject property on the current property deed. The 

EDR Environmental Lien and Activity and Use Limitations Search report can be found in the Appendix. 
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5.4 Physical Setting Sources 

 

Physical setting analysis provides insight into the likely pathways for hazardous substance transport and 

migration.  Geo-Hydro reviewed available resources to obtain information regarding topography, geologic 

setting, subsurface soils, and groundwater characteristics in the vicinity of the subject property.  

 

The USDA Soil Conservation Service data in the EDR Radius Report indicates that the dominant soil type 

in the general area of the subject property is categorized as sandy clay loam. Sandy clay loam is in a Class 

B hydrologic group and is a moderately well and well-draining soil with moderate infiltration rates. 

 

According to available topographic information from the Cumming, Georgia, USGS quadrangle, the ground 

surface elevation at the subject property ranges from 1,000 to 1,130 feet above mean sea level. The 

topography of the subject property slopes down generally to the east-southeast.  

 

5.5 Historical Use Information on Property 

 

Site observations, review of historical aerial photographs, historic USGS topographic maps, city directory 

listings, and interviews were used to determine site history extending back to 1938. Historical information 

indicates that the subject property appears to have been historically wooded from the late 1930’s to late 

1960’s and then transitioned to rural residential from the 1970’s to the early 1990’s. The subject property 

then transitioned back to wooded property in the late 1990’s until it was graded in early 2023 during the 

construction of the adjoining self-storage building in early 2023. 

 

Date Subject Property Use Historical Sources 

2023 to present Vacant and recently Graded  
USGS Topographic Maps, Aerial Photographs, 
City Directories, Interviews, Google Earth, Site 
Visit 

Late1990’s to early 2023 Vacant and Wooded 
USGS Topographic Maps, Aerial Photographs, 
City Directories, Interviews 

1970’s to early 1990’s Rural Residential 
USGS Topographic Maps, Aerial Photographs, 
City Directories, Interviews 

Late 1930’s to late 

1960’s 
Vacant and Wooded 

USGS Topographic Maps and Historical Aerial 
Photographs  

 

5.5.1 Historical Fire Insurance Maps 

 

Historical fire insurance maps were not available for subject property. A copy of the Unmapped Property 

report is included in the Appendix. 

 

5.5.2 Historical Aerial Photographs 

 

A chronology of aerial photographs was provided for this report by EDR. Photographs were reviewed from 

2019, 2015, 2010, 2007, 1999, 1993, 1981, 1978, 1972, 1968, 1960, 1955, 1951, and 1938. The subject 

property appears to have been historically agricultural and residential from the late 1930’s to early 1980’s 
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and unoccupied, wooded property from the early 1990’s to the present day. Copies of the historical aerial 

photographs reviewed are included in the Appendix. 

 

5.5.3 Historical USGS Topographic Maps 

 

A chronology of USGS topographic maps was provided for this report by EDR.  Maps were reviewed from 

2020, 2017, 2014, 2003, 2002, 1992, 1985, 1973, 1972, 1968, 1964, 1894, and 1890. The subject property 

and adjoining properties in the USGS topographic maps appeared to be generally similar to the aerial 

photographs of similar years. Copies of the historical USGS topographic maps reviewed are included in the 

Appendix. 

 

5.5.4 Historical City Directories 

 

Geo-Hydro reviewed available city directory listings for addresses along McFarland Parkway. City 

directories were available for various years from 1981 to 2020. The subject property has no address and 

was therefore not mentioned in the city directory listings. No facilities of obvious environmental concern 

were identified through the city directory review that are not addressed in Section 5.1. A copy of the city 

directory listings is included in the Appendix. 

 

5.6 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties 

 

Historical records reviewed indicate the properties adjoining the subject property were historically occupied 

by agricultural, wooded, and residential properties from the late 1930’s through the early 1980’s. The 

general area underwent residential and commercial development in the early 1990’s. The adjoining 

properties appear residential, commercial, and wooded from the early 1990’s to present day. 

 

Aerial 

Photographs 

Adjacent Properties 

North 

Adjacent Properties 

East 

Adjacent Properties 

South 

Adjacent Properties 

West 

2019 Wooded Wooded Commercial Residential 

2015 Wooded Wooded Commercial Residential 

2010 Wooded Wooded Commercial Residential 

2007 Wooded Wooded Commercial Residential 

1999 Wooded Wooded Commercial Residential 

1993 Wooded Wooded Commercial Residential 

1981 Wooded/Residential Residential Agricultural/Residential Residential 

1978 Wooded/Residential Residential Agricultural/Residential Residential 

1972 Wooded/Residential Residential Agricultural/Residential Residential 

1968 Wooded/Residential Residential Agricultural/Residential Residential 

1955 Agricultural/Residential Agricultural/Wooded Agricultural/Residential Agricultural/Wooded 

1951 Agricultural/Residential Agricultural/Wooded Agricultural/Residential Agricultural/Wooded 

1938 Agricultural/Residential Agricultural/Wooded Agricultural/Residential Agricultural/Wooded 
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6.0 INFORMATION FROM SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

 

A site reconnaissance was performed on July 23, 2024, by Ms. Hailey Barahona and Ms. Morgan Kerpics 

of Geo-Hydro.  The reconnaissance consisted of visual and physical observations of the subject property.  

The objective of the reconnaissance was to observe for indications that hazardous substances or petroleum 

products might have been stored on, disposed of, or utilized on the subject property.   

 

Although we performed a reconnaissance at the subject property to observe for hazardous substance 

activity, it is possible that evidence of such activity exists at the site which is not readily visible.  Evidence 

of hazardous substance activity may exist below the ground surface, below a thick growth of vegetation, or 

at some other location where the view is obstructed, or access is prevented.  In general, we expended 

reasonable effort to perform observations in these areas.  However, we did not perform excavations, 

removal of vegetation, or other effort to obtain visual access to these areas.  The site reconnaissance was 

intended to investigate for conditions which would indicate to us the possible presence of hazardous 

materials at the site.  Such reconnaissance does not definitively demonstrate the existence of, or the absence 

of, hazardous substances.  The site reconnaissance was performed by walking the perimeter of the subject 

property and making several transects through the interior of the subject property. 

 

6.2 General Site Setting 

 

The subject property consists of one parcel located north of McFarland Parkway in Alpharetta, Forsyth 

County, Georgia. The subject property comprises 1.3-acres identified by Forsyth County Parcel ID: 041 

085. The subject property is currently unoccupied, wooded land (Plate 1). The surrounding land use is 

primarily commercial and residential property. The approximate site location is shown on Figures 1 and 2. 

The approximate subject property boundaries are shown on Figure 3. 

 

6.3 Exterior and Interior Observations  

 

The following table includes a list of exterior and interior observations addressed during site 

reconnaissance.  "Yes" means that potential evidence of the item was identified.  "No" means that no 

evidence of the item was identified.   

 

 Identified? 
Item Identified On the Subject Property Yes No 

Industrial or Manufacturing Facilities  X 
Hazardous Substance Storage Containers/Drums  X 
Above Ground Storage Tanks (ASTs)  X 
Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)  X 
Chemical Gases or Foul Odors  X 
Surface Impoundments, Lagoons, or Holding Ponds  X 
Transformers, Hydraulic Equipment, and Suspect PCB Equipment  X 
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 Identified? 
Item Identified On the Subject Property Yes No 

Stains or Corrosion Inside Buildings  X 
Floor Drains, Sumps, and Septic Systems  X 
Sheens, Odors or Discoloration Associated with Observed Water Bodies, 
Springs, Lagoons, Swamps, Rivers, Lakes 

 X 

Stained or Discolored Soils or Pavement  X 
Distressed, Discolored, or Stained Vegetation  X 
Landfills, Dumping, Disturbed Soils, Direct Burial Activity, Injection Wells, or 
Other Disposal Activities 

 X 

Fill Materials of Unknown Origin, Mounds, or Depressions Which Suggest 
Trash or Other Solid Waste Disposal 

 
X 

Air Emissions or Waste Water Discharges  X 
Wells and Cisterns  X 
Monitoring Wells, Piezometers, Other Surface Monitoring Devices  X 
Evidence of Prolonged Use or Misapplication of Pesticides, Herbicides, or 
Fertilizers 

 
X 
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7.0 INTERVIEWS 
 

7.1 Interview with Owner 

 

An owner interview was sent to Mr. Jared Lill to forward to the current owner. As of issuance of this report, 

no response has been received. If a response is received which alters the findings of this report, an addendum 

will be issued. 

  

7.2 Interview with Site Manager  

 

See Section 7.1. 

 

7.3 Interviews with Occupants 

 

See Section 7.1. 

 

7.4 Interviews with Local Government Officials 

 

Geo-Hydro made an Open Records Request with Forsyth County Government regarding possible 

environmental concerns at the subject property. As of issuance of this report, no response has been received. 

If a response is received which alters the findings of this report, an addendum will be issued. 

 

7.5 Interviews with Others 

 

An interview with the former Fashion Cleaners, located at 765 McFarland Parkway, was attempted by 

phone, but the phone number is no longer in service, and the business is no longer located at this address. 

  



McFarland Parkway Property Phase I • Alpharetta, Forsyth County, Georgia 
Project Number 241993.30 
 

 

August 7, 2024│ 18  

8.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 
 

 

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I) in general conformance with the 

scope and limitations of ASTM Practice 1527-21. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are 

described in Section 2.0 of this report. This assessment has revealed the following recognized 

environmental conditions, controlled recognized environmental conditions, historical recognized 

environmental conditions and/or significant data gaps in connection with the subject property: 

 

• Quik Mart/Citgo Quik Mart/Big H Foods/Jin man/Fashion Cleaners 

765 McFarland Road 

UST, DRYCLEANERS, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE, UST FINDER, AST 

 

Quik Mart/Citgo Quik Mart/Big H Foods/Jin man/Fashion Cleaners (Quik Mart) is located at 765 

McFarland Road, approximately 145 feet to the west in a topographically upgradient position in 

relation to the subject property. Quik Mart is referenced by EDR in the UST, Drycleaners, Financial 

Assurance, UST FINDER, and AST databases. The UST and UST Finder listings are connected to 

the current use of one 10,000-gallon diesel UST installed on August 9, 2004 and two 12,000-gallon 

gasoline USTs installed at the facility on December 21, 1995. Information on file with the GEPD 

USTMP indicates that there are no reported releases at the facility. However, numerous violations 

were cited during the last UST system inspection in 2016. The Financial Assurance is connected to 

the facility’s G.U.S.T. Trust Fund status granted January, 23, 1996. The AST listing is likely 

connected to the sale of an unknown number of propane tanks. The Drycleaner listing is connected 

to a Fashion Cleaners facility formerly located in the suites attached to the gasoline station’s 

convenience store. Dry-cleaning facilities commonly use hazardous materials such as chlorinated 

solvents in their operations. Based proximity to the subject property, age of USTs, and former 

presence of a drycleaning operation at the facility, the Quik Mart facility constitutes a recognized 

environmental condition with respect to the subject property. 

 

Based on the findings of this Phase I, it is our opinion that the potential for a past or present release of 

hazardous or petroleum substances leading to contamination of soil or groundwater at the subject property 

is low to moderate and further investigation is warranted at this time.  
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9.0 SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL 

 

“I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of an 

environmental professional as defined in 40 CFR 312.10” and “I have the specific qualifications based on 

education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject 

property.  I have developed and performed all the appropriate inquiries in conformance with the Standards 

and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.” 

 

 

 

 
 
L. Jarrett Baggett, P.G. 

Environmental Services Director 



  

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 
Figures and Photographs 

  









 

Plate 1: View – North. The subject property consists of one parcel located north of McFarland Parkway in Alpharetta, 
Forsyth County, Georgia. The subject property comprises 1.3-acres identified by Forsyth County Parcel ID: 041 085. 
The subject property is currently unoccupied, wooded land. 

 

Plate 2: View – North. The subject property is adjoined to the north by wooded property. 



 

Plate 3: View – East. The subject property is adjoined to the east by a self-storage unit. 

Plate 4: View – South. The subject property is adjoined to the southeast by Corrugated Gear and Services. 
 
 
 



 

 
Plate 5: View – South. The subject property is adjoined to the south by McFarland Parkway, then BB’s Bagels. 
 

 
Plate 6: View – West. The subject property is adjoined to the west by residential property. 
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3520 Settingdown Road | Cumming, Georgia 30028 | (770) 781-2180 | (770) 781-2194 fax | forsythco.com 

Forsyth County Fire Department 
Martie Shepherd, Administrative Assistant, Sr. 

 

     07/19/2024 
 
 
 
     Re:  FOIA Document Request      
      795 McFARLAND PKWY 
 
 
According to the Forsyth County Fire Department’s records, the property in question shows no reports of fire or 
incident of environmental concerns.  
 
The Fire Marshal’s Office records show that there are no open or outstanding fire code violations for the 
requested property. Additionally, there are no records of any hazardous material storage and/or spill, and no 
records of above or below ground storage tanks.   
 

Building code violations are handled by the Forsyth County Planning & Development Division and 
UST/AST permits are handled by the State Fire Marshal’s Office. 

 
 Reporting of any hazardous materials stored onsite is handled by EPA/EPD. 
 

Onsite septic systems permits/inspections and onsite water well system permits/inspections are handled 
by the Forsyth County Health Department. 

  
 Environmental liens and/or land use restrictions are handled by the Department of Natural Resources.  
 
If I may be of further assistance to you, I may be reached at 770-205-4532. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
Martie Shepherd 
Martie Shepherd 
Administrative Assistant, Sr. 
Forsyth County Fire Department 
Office: 770-205-4532
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795 Mcfarland Pkwy 

795 Mcfarland Parkway 
Alpharetta, GA 30004  

Inquiry Number: 7710290.8S 
July 19, 2024 

 

 

 
 

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484  
Toll Free: 800.352.0050  
www.edrnet.com  

 

EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search 1980 



 

EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search 1980   

The EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search 1980 report provides results from a search of available land title 
records for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations (AULs), such as engineering 
controls and institutional controls. 
 
A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied address 
and/or parcel information to:  

 search for parcel number and/or legal description 

 search for ownership information filed between 1980 and the most current publicly available date 

 research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offices, 
registries of deeds, county clerks' offices, etc.   

 search for publicly available environmental encumbering instrument(s) filed between 1980 and 
present 

 provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) 

 provide a copy of the current deed when available  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments. 

 

 

 
 

Property Archives, LLC researched and compiled the land title 
information contained in this EDR Environmental Lien and AUL 
Search 1980 report on behalf of EDR.  
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EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search 1980   

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 
ADDRESS 
 
 795 Mcfarland Pkwy 
 795 Mcfarland Parkway 
 Alpharetta, GA, 30004 
 
 
 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION  
 
Parcel ID:  041-000-085 
 
Current Owner:  HV Real Estate, LLC 
 
Legal Description:  2-1 749-750 TRACT 1 
 
Parcel ID:  041 541 
 
Current Owner:  795 McFarland Parkway, LLC 
 
Legal Description:  2-1 749-750 TRACT 2 
 
 
FINDINGS SUMMARY 
 
The following is a summary of information contained in the report. Additional details may be found in the Findings Detail 
section.  
 
 
Parcel:   041-000-085 
 
Environmental Lien:    Found               Not Found      
 
Other Activity and Use Limitations (AULs):  Found               Not Found            

 

 
HISTORICAL CHAIN of TITLE FROM 1980 

 
 
RECORDED 

 
INSTRUMENT 

 
GRANTEE 

 
GRANTOR 

April 07, 2020 9296/493 HV Real Estate, LLC Richard A. Whitcomb 

September 01, 2015 7500/695 Richard A. Whitcomb Brave Acres, LLC and Aderhold Holdings, 
LLC 

February 28, 2014 6966/87 Brave Acres, LLC ARMCO Investments, LLC 

February 28, 2014 6966/85 ARMCO Investments, LLC Amy Rives McCollum 

April 25, 1997 1107/679 Amy Rives McCollum John E. Aderhold 

November 23, 1992 623/358 John E. Aderhold Amy Rives McCollum 

July 31, 1991 544/649 Amy Rives McCollum Amy Rives McCollum, as Executrix of the 
last will and testament of Brice H. Rives 

January 24, 1990 479/682 Amy Rives McCollum, as Executrix of the 
last will and testament of Brice H. Rives 

Rives Corp., fka The Rives Corporation 

July 17, 1984 268/241 The Rives Corporation B&C Enterprises, Inc. 
 
 
Parcel:   041 541 
 
Environmental Lien:    Found               Not Found      
 
Other Activity and Use Limitations (AULs):  Found               Not Found            

 

 
HISTORICAL CHAIN of TITLE FROM 1980 
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RECORDED 

 
INSTRUMENT 

 
GRANTEE 

 
GRANTOR 

January 08, 2019 8774/302 795 McFarland Parkway, LLC Richard A. Whitcomb 

September 01, 2015 7500/695 Richard A. Whitcomb Brave Acres, LLC and Aderhold Holdings, 
LLC 

February 28, 2014 6966/87 Brave Acres, LLC ARMCO Investments, LLC 

February 28, 2014 6966/85 ARMCO Investments, LLC Amy Rives McCollum 

April 25, 1997 1107/679 Amy Rives McCollum John E. Aderhold 

November 23, 1992 623/358 John E. Aderhold Amy Rives McCollum 

July 31, 1991 544/649 Amy Rives McCollum Amy Rives McCollum, as Executrix of the 
last will and testament of Brice H. Rives 

January 24, 1990 479/682 Amy Rives McCollum, as Executrix of the 
last will and testament of Brice H. Rives 

Rives Corp., fka The Rives Corporation 

July 17, 1984 268/241 The Rives Corporation B&C Enterprises, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
RESEARCH SOURCE(S) 
 
The following research sources were reviewed from January 01, 1980, to July 08, 2024. Based on available information 
evaluated by the title search professional, the jurisdiction does not require a search of judicial records to identify environmental 
liens. 
 
Source 1: Forsyth County Assessor 

Forsyth County, GA 
 

Source 2: Forsyth County Clerk of Court 
Forsyth County, GA 
 

Source 3: Georgia Judicial Branch 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FINDINGS DETAIL 
 
Parcel:  041-000-085 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN 
 
Environmental Lien:  Found      Not Found       

 

OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULs) 
 
Other AULs:    Found      Not Found    
 
 
 
MISCELLANEOUS DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
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Parcel:  041 541 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN 
 
Environmental Lien:  Found      Not Found       

 

OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULs) 
 
Other AULs:    Found      Not Found    
 
 
 
MISCELLANEOUS DOCUMENTS 
 
None 

 

 

 

 
HISTORICAL CHAIN OF TITLE FROM 1980  
 
Parcel ID:  041-000-085 
 
 DEED TYPE:   Limited Warranty Deed 

 GRANTEE:   HV Real Estate, LLC 

 GRANTOR:   Richard A. Whitcomb 

 DATE EXECUTED:    March 06, 2020 

 DATE RECORDED:   April 07, 2020 

 BOOK / PAGE:   9296/493 

 

   
 DEED TYPE:   Limited Warranty Deed 

 GRANTEE:   Richard A. Whitcomb 

 GRANTOR:   Brave Acres, LLC and Aderhold Holdings, LLC 

 DATE EXECUTED:    August 28, 2015 

 DATE RECORDED:   September 01, 2015 

 BOOK / PAGE:   7500/695 

 

   
 DEED TYPE:   General Warranty Deed 

 GRANTEE:   Brave Acres, LLC 

 GRANTOR:   ARMCO Investments, LLC 

 DATE EXECUTED:    February 28, 2014 

 DATE RECORDED:   February 28, 2014 

 BOOK / PAGE:   6966/87 
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DEED TYPE:   General Warranty Deed 

 GRANTEE:   ARMCO Investments, LLC 

 GRANTOR:   Amy Rives McCollum 

 DATE EXECUTED:    February 28, 2014 

 DATE RECORDED:   February 28, 2014 

 BOOK / PAGE:   6966/85 

 

   
 DEED TYPE:   Corrective Warranty Deed 

 GRANTEE:   Amy Rives McCollum 

 GRANTOR:   John E. Aderhold 

 DATE EXECUTED:    April 01, 1994 

 DATE RECORDED:   April 25, 1997 

 BOOK / PAGE:   1107/679 

 

   
 DEED TYPE:   Quitclaim Deed 

 GRANTEE:   John E. Aderhold 

 GRANTOR:   Amy Rives McCollum 

 DATE EXECUTED:    July 06, 1992 

 DATE RECORDED:   November 23, 1992 

 BOOK / PAGE:   623/358 

 

   
 DEED TYPE:   Corrective Executers Deed 

 GRANTEE:   Amy Rives McCollum 

GRANTOR: Amy Rives McCollum, as Executrix of the last will and testament of Brice H. 

Rives 

 DATE EXECUTED:    June 28, 1991 

 DATE RECORDED:   July 31, 1991 

 BOOK / PAGE:   544/649 

 

   
 DEED TYPE:   Warranty Deed 

GRANTEE: Amy Rives McCollum, as Executrix of the last will and testament of Brice H. 

Rives 

 GRANTOR:   Rives Corp., fka The Rives Corporation 

 DATE EXECUTED:    January 02, 1990 

 DATE RECORDED:   January 24, 1990 

 BOOK / PAGE:   479/682 
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DEED TYPE:   Quitclaim Deed 

 GRANTEE:   The Rives Corporation 

 GRANTOR:   B&C Enterprises, Inc. 

 DATE EXECUTED:    July 17, 1984 

 DATE RECORDED:   July 17, 1984 

 BOOK / PAGE:   268/241 

 

Public records of Forsyth County, Georgia were searched from January 1, 1980 through July 8, 2024 and no other 

deeds of record vesting title in the subject parcel were located during the period searched. 

   
 
Parcel ID:  041 541 
 
 DEED TYPE:   Limited Warranty Deed 

 GRANTEE:   795 McFarland Parkway, LLC 

 GRANTOR:   Richard A. Whitcomb 

 DATE EXECUTED:    January 08, 2019 

 DATE RECORDED:   January 08, 2019 

 BOOK / PAGE:   8774/302 

 

   
 DEED TYPE:   Limited Warranty Deed 

 GRANTEE:   Richard A. Whitcomb 

 GRANTOR:   Brave Acres, LLC and Aderhold Holdings, LLC 

 DATE EXECUTED:    August 28, 2015 

 DATE RECORDED:   September 01, 2015 

 BOOK / PAGE:   7500/695 

 

   
 DEED TYPE:   General Warranty Deed 

 GRANTEE:   Brave Acres, LLC 

 GRANTOR:   ARMCO Investments, LLC 

 DATE EXECUTED:    February 28, 2014 

 DATE RECORDED:   February 28, 2014 

 BOOK / PAGE:   6966/87 

 

   
 DEED TYPE:   General Warranty Deed 

 GRANTEE:   ARMCO Investments, LLC 

 GRANTOR:   Amy Rives McCollum 

 DATE EXECUTED:    February 28, 2014 

 DATE RECORDED:   February 28, 2014 

 BOOK / PAGE:   6966/85 
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DEED TYPE:   Corrective Warranty Deed 

 GRANTEE:   Amy Rives McCollum 

 GRANTOR:   John E. Aderhold 

 DATE EXECUTED:    April 01, 1994 

 DATE RECORDED:   April 25, 1997 

 BOOK / PAGE:   1107/679 

 

   
 DEED TYPE:   Quitclaim Deed 

 GRANTEE:   John E. Aderhold 

 GRANTOR:   Amy Rives McCollum 

 DATE EXECUTED:    July 06, 1992 

 DATE RECORDED:   November 23, 1992 

 BOOK / PAGE:   623/358 

 

   
 DEED TYPE:   Corrective Executers Deed 

 GRANTEE:   Amy Rives McCollum 

GRANTOR: Amy Rives McCollum, as Executrix of the last will and testament of Brice H. 

Rives 

 DATE EXECUTED:    June 28, 1991 

 DATE RECORDED:   July 31, 1991 

 BOOK / PAGE:   544/649 

 

   
 DEED TYPE:   Warranty Deed 

GRANTEE: Amy Rives McCollum, as Executrix of the last will and testament of Brice H. 

Rives 

 GRANTOR:   Rives Corp., fka The Rives Corporation 

 DATE EXECUTED:    January 02, 1990 

 DATE RECORDED:   January 24, 1990 

 BOOK / PAGE:   479/682 

 

   
 DEED TYPE:   Quitclaim Deed 

 GRANTEE:   The Rives Corporation 

 GRANTOR:   B&C Enterprises, Inc. 

 DATE EXECUTED:    July 17, 1984 

 DATE RECORDED:   July 17, 1984 

 BOOK / PAGE:   268/241 

 

Public records of Forsyth County, Georgia were searched from January 1, 1980 through July 8, 2024 and no other 

deeds of record vesting title in the subject parcel were located during the period searched. 
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CURRENT DEED EXHIBIT(S)  
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performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any

property.
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Inquiry Number:

July 24, 2024
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2019 1"=500' Flight Year: 2019 USDA/NAIP

2015 1"=500' Flight Year: 2015 USDA/NAIP

2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2007 1"=500' Flight Year: 2007 USDA/NAIP

1999 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1999 USGS/DOQQ

1993 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1993 USGS/DOQQ

1981 1"=500' Flight Date: March 06, 1981 USDA

1978 1"=500' Flight Date: December 12, 1978 USDA

1972 1"=500' Flight Date: February 10, 1972 USDA

1968 1"=500' Flight Date: December 09, 1968 USGS

1955 1"=500' Flight Date: March 09, 1955 USGS

1951 1"=500' Flight Date: April 17, 1951 USGS

1938 1"=500' Flight Date: October 05, 1938 USDA

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 07/24/24

Mcfarland Parkway Property

Site Name: Client Name:

Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.
795 MCFARLAND PKWY 400 Chastain Center Blvd, Suite 430
ALPHARETTA, GA 30004 Kennesaw, GA 30144
EDR Inquiry # 7716341.8 Contact: Stephanie Hammond

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an

“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.

ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY

KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
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performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any

property.
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

Mcfarland Parkway Property

795 MCFARLAND PKWY

ALPHARETTA, GA 30004

July 24, 2024

7716341.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2020

2017

2014

2002, 2003

1992

1985

1973

1972

1964, 1968

1956

1894

1890

07/24/24

Mcfarland Parkway Property Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

795 MCFARLAND PKWY 400 Chastain Center Blvd, Suite 430

ALPHARETTA, GA 30004 Kennesaw, GA 30144

7716341.4 Stephanie Hammond

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by

Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist

professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map

Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late

1800s.

NA 34.129805 34° 7' 47" North

241993.30 -84.227322 -84° 13' 38" West

Zone 16 North

755697.93

3780021.56

1112.08' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an

“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.

ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY

KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN

THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,

COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,

MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS

SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF

DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.

Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to

provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment

performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any

property.

Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of

Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2020 Source Sheets

2020
Cumming

7.5-minute, 24000
2020
Duluth

7.5-minute, 24000
2020
Birmingham

7.5-minute, 24000
2020
Roswell

7.5-minute, 24000

2017 Source Sheets

2017
Cumming

7.5-minute, 24000
2017
Duluth

7.5-minute, 24000
2017
Birmingham

7.5-minute, 24000
2017
Roswell

7.5-minute, 24000

2014 Source Sheets

2014
Cumming

7.5-minute, 24000
2014
Duluth

7.5-minute, 24000
2014
Birmingham

7.5-minute, 24000
2014
Roswell

7.5-minute, 24000

2002, 2003 Source Sheets

2002
Duluth

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1999

2003
Cumming

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1999
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1992 Source Sheets

1992
Roswell

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1988

1992
Cumming

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1988

1992
Duluth

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1988

1985 Source Sheets

1985
Roswell

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1981

1985
Cumming

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1981

1985
Duluth

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1981

1973 Source Sheets

1973
Roswell

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1973

1973
Cumming

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1973

1972 Source Sheets

1972
Birmingham

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968

1972
Cumming

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1963

7716341 4 4
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1964, 1968 Source Sheets

1964
Cumming

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1963

1968
Duluth

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968

1968
Birmingham

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968

1968
Roswell

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968

1956 Source Sheets

1956
Birmingham

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1955

1956
Roswell

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1955

1956
Duluth

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1955

1894 Source Sheets

1894
Suwanee

30-minute, 125000

1890 Source Sheets

1890
Suwanee

30-minute, 125000

7716341 4 5



Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2020

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Mcfarland Parkway Property
795 MCFARLAND PKWY
ALPHARETTA, GA 30004
Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

TP, Cumming, 2020, 7.5-minute
SE, Duluth, 2020, 7.5-minute
SW, Roswell, 2020, 7.5-minute
NW, Birmingham, 2020, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2017

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Mcfarland Parkway Property
795 MCFARLAND PKWY
ALPHARETTA, GA 30004
Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

TP, Cumming, 2017, 7.5-minute
SE, Duluth, 2017, 7.5-minute
SW, Roswell, 2017, 7.5-minute
NW, Birmingham, 2017, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2014

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Mcfarland Parkway Property
795 MCFARLAND PKWY
ALPHARETTA, GA 30004
Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

TP, Cumming, 2014, 7.5-minute
SE, Duluth, 2014, 7.5-minute
SW, Roswell, 2014, 7.5-minute
NW, Birmingham, 2014, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2002, 2003

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Mcfarland Parkway Property
795 MCFARLAND PKWY
ALPHARETTA, GA 30004
Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

TP, Cumming, 2003, 7.5-minute
SE, Duluth, 2002, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1992

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Mcfarland Parkway Property
795 MCFARLAND PKWY
ALPHARETTA, GA 30004
Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

TP, Cumming, 1992, 7.5-minute
SE, Duluth, 1992, 7.5-minute
SW, Roswell, 1992, 7.5-minute

7716341 4 10





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1985

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Mcfarland Parkway Property
795 MCFARLAND PKWY
ALPHARETTA, GA 30004
Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

TP, Cumming, 1985, 7.5-minute
SE, Duluth, 1985, 7.5-minute
SW, Roswell, 1985, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1973

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Mcfarland Parkway Property
795 MCFARLAND PKWY
ALPHARETTA, GA 30004
Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

TP, Cumming, 1973, 7.5-minute
SW, Roswell, 1973, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1972

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Mcfarland Parkway Property
795 MCFARLAND PKWY
ALPHARETTA, GA 30004
Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

TP, Cumming, 1972, 7.5-minute
NW, Birmingham, 1972, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1964, 1968

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Mcfarland Parkway Property
795 MCFARLAND PKWY
ALPHARETTA, GA 30004
Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

TP, Cumming, 1964, 7.5-minute
SE, Duluth, 1968, 7.5-minute
SW, Roswell, 1968, 7.5-minute
NW, Birmingham, 1968, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1956

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Mcfarland Parkway Property
795 MCFARLAND PKWY
ALPHARETTA, GA 30004
Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

SE, Duluth, 1956, 7.5-minute
SW, Roswell, 1956, 7.5-minute
NW, Birmingham, 1956, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1894

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Mcfarland Parkway Property
795 MCFARLAND PKWY
ALPHARETTA, GA 30004
Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

TP, Suwanee, 1894, 30-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1890

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Mcfarland Parkway Property
795 MCFARLAND PKWY
ALPHARETTA, GA 30004
Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

TP, Suwanee, 1890, 30-minute
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 

Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 

surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an “AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO 

WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA 

RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF 

ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND 

INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING 

ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS, COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, 

FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS 

ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, 

AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 

CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, 

LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE 

DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk 

codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they   be 

interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only   an 

assessment performed by a qualif ied environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the 

environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in 
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.  

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past 
activities.EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of  available business directory data at 
approximately f ive year intervals.

RECORD SOURCES

The EDR City Directory Report accesses a variety of  business directory sources, including Haines, InfoUSA, 
Po lk,Cole, Bresser, and Stewart. Listings marked as EDR Digital Archive access Cole and InfoUSA records. 
The various directory sources enhance and complement each other to provide a more thorough and 
accurate report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2020 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2017 þ ¨ Cole Information

2014 þ ¨ Cole Information

2010 þ ¨ Cole Information

2005 þ ¨ Cole Information

2000 þ ¨ Cole Information

1995 þ ¨ Cole Information

1992 þ ¨ Cole Information

1986 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1981 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1970 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1966 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

7716341- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

795 MCFARLAND PKWY
ALPHARETTA, GA   30004     

Year CD Image Source

MCFARLAND PKWY

2017 pg A4 Cole Information

2014 pg A6 Cole Information

2010 pg A8 Cole Information

MCFARLAND PKY

2020 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

MCFARLAND RD

2005 pg A10 Cole Information

2000 pg A12 Cole Information

1995 pg A13 Cole Information

1992 pg A14 Cole Information

1986 pg A15 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1981 pg A16 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg A17 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg A18 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1970 pg A19 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1966 pg A20 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

7716341- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identif ied

7716341- 5 Page 3



City Directory Images



-

MCFARLAND PKY

EDR Digital Archive

7716341.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

215 DOOR 2 DOOR SHREDDING INC
MCFARLAND 400 PERSONAL STORAGE
U-HAUL NEIGHBORHOOD DEALER

235 PRO LAND INC
345 JWE ENTERPRISES INC

RBM
RBM OF ALPHARETTA
SPRINTER ALPHARETTA

375 GOODWILL
427 STABLES MOTOR CONDOS
460 FORSYTH COUNTY SCHOOLS
744 WASTE 2000
755 ATM
765 ATM

CHEVRON QUIK MART
VINCENVA LLC

770 BBS BAGELS & BREAKFAST
820 BUY SMART MOTOR CARS

CREW AUTO SALES
840 UNIQUE SPORTS PRODUCTS INC
843 SOUTHERN OFF ROAD SPECIALISTS
845 PREMIER SURFACES

TRYON GROUP INC
850 US JETTING LLC
855 AMK MANUFACTURING CORP

FIRST STRIKE PRODUCTS
860 WOOD SPRING SUITES
885 SOUTHBAY CAR WASH
895 STATE FARM INSURANCE

STATE FARM INSURANCE AGENT
910 ATM

BLUE RHINO
SPEEDWAY
SPEEDY CAFE

915 ATM
RACETRAC

1080 QUIK TRIP
WESTERN UNION AGENT LOCATION

1385 ATM
MRM ENERGY INC
RACETRAC

1400 ELECTRIC CHARGING STATION
1505 ARBY'S
1510 AMERIGAS PROPANE EXCHANGE

ATM
AZIM INC

1515 WAFFLE HOUSE
1520 WENDY'S
1525 MCFARLAND CLEANERS

SUBWAY



(Cont'd)

-

MCFARLAND PKY

EDR Digital Archive

7716341.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

1525 WOK & CHOPSTICK RESTAURANT
1545 ATM

CUMMING BARBERSHOP & SALON 2
FORSYTH LIQUOR
JAY'S MEXICAN GRILL
MY FRIEND'S PLACE

1855 NORMAN & ASSOC INC
1865 PAYMENTECH
1867 BRIGHT LIGHTING SYSTEMS INC

MOE'S SOUTHWEST GRILL
NORTH FULTON PEST SOLUTIONS

1870 GATEWAY CLASSIC CARS-ATLANTA
GOODMAN DISTRIBUTION INC
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY
SHARP BUSINESS SYSTEMS

1871 KUSTOM US INC
SOUTHERN PROPERTY RESTORATION

1873 AVI ARCHITECTURAL VISIONS INC
AVI MARVIN
AVI WINDOWS & DOORS

1879 ROCK DESIGN & PRODUCTION
XTRA INVENTORY

1880 ACELLA PHARMACEUTICALS LLC
ATLANTA ELECTRICAL DISTR
AVION PHARMACEUTICALS LLC
I-BLASON
LUMMUS SUPPLY

1883 STAIR SOLUTION
1885 DISCOUNTED GRANITE



-

MCFARLAND PKWY

Cole Information

7716341.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

100 DOLLAR FLOORS
PREMIUM PLUMBING

215 MCFARLAND 400 PERSONAL STORAGE
UHAUL

235 PROLAND INC
345 HERTZ

RBM OF ALPHARETTA
350 TREE HOUSE FARM & NURSERY
375 GOODWILL
460 FORSYTH COUNTY SCHOOLS
744 WASTE 2000
765 CITGO

DOTTIES DELIGHT CAFE
EDGE MASSAGE THERAPY LLC
VINCENVA LLC

770 BBS BAGELS & BREAKFAST
820 BUY SMART MOTOR CARS
840 UNIQUE SPORTS PRODUCTS INC
843 SOUTHERN OFF ROAD SPECIALIST
845 CAROLINA BUILDERS

PREMIER CUSTOM SURFACES INC
PREMIER SURFACES

850 U S JETTING INC
855 AMK MANUFACTURING CORPORATION

FIRST STRIKE PRODUCTS
857 AUTOS FOR LESS LLC
860 BROADBAND HOSPITALITY
865 BLUE STONE MASONRY
885 TYPHOON BAY CAR WASH
895 ANDERSON KEN INS

KEN ANDERSON
STATE FARM INSURANCE

910 SPEEDWAY
915 RACETRAC
1000 J S TECHNOLOGY INC
1475 BB&T

PREMIUM HVAC
1505 ARBYS
1510 BLIMPIE SUB SANDWICHES

CERTIFIED APPLIANCE REPAIR
SHELL

1520 WENDYS
1525 MCFARLAND CLEANERS

SUBWAY
WOK & CHOPSTICK RESTAURANT

1545 JAYS MEXICAN GRILL
MY FRIENDS PLACE
SHAH FORSYTH LIQUOR
TITLE EXPERTSALPHARETTA

1865 CHASE PAYMENTECH
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

1867 ARTOME
MOES SOUTHWEST GRILL

1870 GATEWAY CLASSIC CARS OF ATLANTA
1871 OFFICIAL SHOP INC THE

SOUTHERN PROPERTY RESTORATION
1873 AVI ARCHITECTURAL VISIONS INC
1877 SUPER MILLWORKS

WINDOWS INC MARVIN
1879 XTRA INVENTORY
1880 ADTECH SOLUTIONS

ADTECHGESI LLC
BRILLOTECH
ENGLEWOOD ELECTRICAL SUPPLY CO
LUMMUS SUPPLY
LUMMUS SUPPLY COMPANY
WESCO
ZIP WIRELESS PRODUCTS

1883 STAIR SOLUTION
1885 WORLD RACING LEAGUE INC
1891 ACTION SPECIALTY CARTS



-
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

100 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS
215 MCFARLAND 400 PERSONAL STORAGE

UHAUL
345 HERTZ

RBM OF ATLANTA NORTH
350 TREE HOUSE FARM & NURSERY
375 STORE & DONATION CENTER GOODWILL
742 EMERGENCY ALPHARETTA LOCKSMITH
744 WASTE 2000
765 CHEVRON STATION ALPHARETTA

CITGO
DOTTIES DELIGHT CAFE
VIP SAUNA

770 BBS BAGELS & BREAKFAST
774 WASTE MANAGEMENT
805 POWER SYSTEMS OF GEORGIA
820 MOTORS GEORGIA BEST
840 UNIQUE SPORTS PRODUCTS INC
843 SOUTHERN OFF ROAD SPECIALIST
845 CAROLINA BUILDERS

PREMIER SURFACES
PREMIER SURFACES INC

850 U S JETTING INC
855 AMK MANUFACTURING CORPORATION

FIRST STRIKE PRODUCTS
860 BRAODBAND HOSPITALITY
885 TYPHOON BAY CAR WASH
895 ANDERSON KEN INS

KEN ANDERSON  STATE FARM INSURANCE
STATE FARM INSURANCE

915 RACETRAC
1385 BP CONNECT
1475 BB&T
1505 ARBYS
1510 AZIM INC
1515 WAFFLE HOUSE
1520 WENDYS
1525 24 HOUR A1 LOCKSMITH

BUJA SAUNA SPA
MCFARLAND CLEANERS
SUBWAY SANDWICHES
WOK & CHOPSTICK RESTAURANT

1545 FORSYTH LIQUOR
MY FRIENDS PLACE
SHAH FORSYTH LIQUOR

1865 CHASE PAYMENTECH
1867 ARTOME

PEST SOLUTION NORTH FULTON
1871 OFFICIAL SHOP INC THE

SOUTHERN PROPERTY RESTORATION
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

1877 WINDOWS INC MARVIN
1879 XTRA INVENTORY
1880 ADTECH SOLUTIONS

ADTECHGESI LLC
LUMMUS SUPPLY COMPANY
ZIP WIRELESS PRODUCTS

1883 STAIR SOLUTION
1885 RUGS & MORE
1887 CLOUD BLUE
1891 GEORGIA PRESSURE & STEAM
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

100 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS
215 CANAAN BAPTIST CHURCH

MC FARLAND 400 PERSONAL STGE
UHAUL CO

235 PRO LAND INC
345 RBM OF ATLANTA NORTH
350 SKINNER NURSERIES

SKINNERS
744 WASTE 2000
765 CITGO QUIK MART

FASHION CLEANERS
SUCCESS STONE LLC
VIP SAUNA

770 B BS BAGELS & DINER
805 POWER SYSTEMS INC
820 GEORGIA BEST MOTORS
824 CUMMINS AUTOMOTIVE SVC

MERCEDES BENZCUMMINS AUTOMTV
SINCLAIRS LUXURY AUTO SALES

840 UNIQUE SPORTS PRODUCTS
843 BEDWELL COLLISION

CARTECH ENTERPRISES
SOUTHERN OFF ROAD SPECIALISTS

845 CAROLINA BUILDERS
PREMIER CUSTOM SURFACES INC

850 U S JETTING LLC
855 AMK MFG CORP

FIRST STRIKE PRODUCTS
857 400 NORTH

NORTH 400 LLC
865 ROMAN STONE
885 TYPHOON BAY CAR WASH
895 STATE FARM INSURANCE
915 RACETRAC PETROLEUM
1385 BP
1475 BB&T
1505 ARBYS
1510 BLIMPIE SUBS & SALADS

MC FARLAND ENERGY LLC
1515 WAFFLE HOUSE
1520 WENDYS
1525 BUJA SAUNA SPA

MC FARLAND CLEANERS
SUBWAY
TIRAMISU
WOK & CHOPSTICK RESTAURANT

1545 FORSYTHE LIQUOR
GREAT WRAPS
MY FRIENDS PLACE

1865 PAYMENTECH
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

1867 ARTOME
HE OFFICE SOLUTIONS

1869 VOIGHT ABERNATHY SALES CORP
1877 MARVIN WINDOWS & DOORS
1879 CNI DESIGN PRODUCTS
1880 ADTECH GLOBAL SOLUTIONS

ADTECHGESILLC
LUMMUS SUPPLY
WISE BUSINESS FORMS
ZIP WIRELESS PRODUCTS

1885 FORTUNE ENVIRONMENTAL SLTNS
1887 CLOUD BLUE
1891 GEORGIA PRESSURE & STEAM

GEORGIA WATER EXTRACTION INC
SPORTSTRONICS INC



-
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

100 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS
215 MCFARLAND 400 PERSONAL STORAGE
235 PRO LAND INC
350 JERRY PATE TURF & IRRIGATION I
400 BP OIL AMOCO
744 WASTE MANAGEMENT INC
765 CITGO QUIK MART

WINEBURG & CO INC
770 CLASSICS DINER
774 AVERY EQUIPMENT CO INC

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ATLANTA NORTH
820 CUMMINS AUTOMOTIVE GROUP
824 MERCEDES BENZ BY CUMMINS AUTOMOTIVE
840 UNIQUE SPORTS PRODUCTS INC
843 PRECISION COLLISION INC

SOUTHERN OFF ROAD SPECIALIST
850 U S JETTING LLC
855 A M K MFG CORP

FIRST STRIKE PRODUCTS INC
857 400 NORTH COLLISION & SERVICE CENTER

WWW400 NORTHNET INC
885 CAYCM LLC

TYPHOON BAY CAR WASH
895 KEN ANDERSON INSURANCE AGENCY
955 GEORGIA DOOR & PLYWOOD SERVICE INC
1355 FORSYTH MCFARLAND INVESTMENTS L P
1385 BP OIL CORP
1475 SOUTHTRUST BANK
1505 ARBYS
1510 CUPBOARD
1515 WAFFLE HO
1520 WENDYS OLD FASHIONED HMBRGR
1525 EXOTIC BAZAAR

MCFARLAND CLEANERS
POCKETSCOPE
SUBWAY
SUBWAY STORE 24901
WOK & CHOPSTICKS INC

1545 BODYDESIGN STUDIOS INC
GREAT WRAPS

1865 BARHAM MCBRIDE
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE INC

1867 ACCEL SYSTEMS INC
AUSTIN HANSEN ASSOCIATES LLP
TEAMWORKS OFFICE FURNITURE INC

1869 ATLANTA RECYCLING SLTN LLC
ATLANTA RECYCLING SOLUTIONS LLC

1871 SLOAN VALVE CO
1877 MATERIAL MANAGEMENT GROUP
1879 ATLANTA OFFICE REALTY INC



(Cont'd)
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

1879 CNI DESIGN PRODUCTS
CORP NETWORK INTERNATIONAL
STEPKA INTERNATIONAL

1880 ADTECH GESI LLC
LUMMUS SUPPLY CO
MILEPOST FOUR
MP4 LIMITED
ROCHESTER CLOTHING

1885 MILLENNIUM INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES
1891 AARONS AUTO SALES
1892 AUTO SOURCE INC
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

100 U-HAUL COMPANY INDEPENDENT DEALERS
365 WINDCREST FARMS HUNTERS & JUMPERS RIDNG ACADEMY
375 PARACOM INDUSTRIES
500 FOREST MATERIAL SUPPLIES
765 CITGO QUIK MART

DOTTIES DELIGHTS INCORPORATED
FASHION CLEANERS
PARKWAY PAWN

770 SILVER STREAK DINER
USA WASTE SERVICES

774 ACRUTE PAPER RECYCLE
775 WOMACK ELECTRIC COMPANY INCORPORATED
805 POWER SYSTEMS INCORPORATED OF GEORGIA
820 CUMMINS AUTOMOTIVE GROUP
824 CUMMINS AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
845 CAROLINA BUILDERS
850 U S JETTING INCORPORATED
855 AMK MANUFACTURING CORPORATION
857 PEACHTREE BODY SHOP
865 WHITE & WRIGHT GRADING CONTRACTORS
895 AGRI ASSOCIATES

ANDERSON KEN INS
STATE FARM INSURANCE COMPANIES AGENTS

1000 JS TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED
1385 B P OIL
1460 WACHOVIA FORSYTH COUNTY OFFICES
1475 SOUTHTRUST BANK NA FORSYTH COUNTY OFFICES
1510 COUNTRY CUPBOARD #62
1520 WENDYS OLD FASHIONED HAMBURGERS
1865 UNITED PARCEL SERVICE
1871 MAJESTECH CORPORATION
1877 MATERIAL MANAGEMENT GROUP
1879 CORPORATE SIGNATURE

SAN/DALL CUSTOM HOMES
1885 A D C HOME REPAIR

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANIES SALES OFFICES
MILLENNIUM INFORMATION

1887 COMPLETE PRIDE BEVERAGES INCORPORATED
1891 OFFICE ELEMENTS INCORPORATED
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

100 U HAUL CO
365 WIND CREST FARMS HUNTERS
770 STATE SPRINKLER CO
775 WOMACK ELECTRIC CO
805 POWER SYSTEMS
840 UNIQUE SPORTS
843 WORLD WIDE MFG CO
855 CARBON DIOXIDE INDUSTRIES

CYLINDER SERVICES CORP
865 WHITE & WRIGHT GRADING CONTRS
895 AGRI ASSOCIATES INC

STATE FARM INSURANCE
1100 GRESHAM DESIGNS

SWANN EQUIPMENT CO
1190 RIVES REALITY
1460 WACHOVIA BANK
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Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

100 FLEMING GLASS INC
235 COMPLETE GRADING SV
765 TERMINALS PLUS INC
770 DIAMOND PIPELINE
775 WOMACK ELECTRIC CO
805 POWER SYSTEMS INC
840 UNIQUE SPORTS PRODS
843 WORLD WIDE MFG CO
845 ARMECH SERVICE CO
850 T S E BRAKES
855 INDSTRL EQUIP
865 WHITE&WRIGHT CONTRS
895 STATE FARM INS AGNT
1000 JS TECHNOLOGY INC
1100 COKER CABINET CO
1190 RIVES CORP
1460 FIRST ATL
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1986
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1981
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1976
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1976
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1970
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Mcfarland Parkway Property
795 MCFARLAND PKWY
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Inquiry Number: 7716341.2s
July 24, 2024
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data 
Resources, LLC.  It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist 
from other sources.  This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, 
AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, 
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COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, 
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RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, 
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA) INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates, 
ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to 
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. 
Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the 
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

795 MCFARLAND PKWY
ALPHARETTA, GA 30004

COORDINATES

34.1298050 - 34˚ 7’ 47.29’’Latitude (North): 
84.2273220 - 84˚ 13’ 38.35’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
755703.7UTM X (Meters): 
3779826.8UTM Y (Meters): 
1112 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

16008979 CUMMING, GATarget Property Map:
2020Version Date:

16008983 DULUTH, GASoutheast Map:
2020Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20190910Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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31 COOKSON ELECTRONICS 200 TECHNOLOGY DR CORRACTS, UST, INST CONTROL, BROWNFIELDS, RCRA... Lower 4973, 0.942, SE

30 RACETRAC #114 - MCFA 915 MCFARLAND PARKWA LUST, UST, Financial Assurance Lower 2468, 0.467, SSE

29 PRECISION CONCRETE C 1290 MCFARLAND 400 D LUST, UST, AST, Financial Assurance Lower 2183, 0.413, SE

F28 SPEEDWAY #8495 910 MCFARLAND PKWY LUST, UST, Financial Assurance Lower 2182, 0.413, SSE

F27 SPEEDWAY #8495 910 MACFARLAND PKWY UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 2182, 0.413, SSE

26 GREATER GWINNETT SAN 815 BRANCH DRIVE SWF/LF Lower 1802, 0.341, East

25 BUILDING CONTRACTOR 3555 TROTTERS DR SWF/LF Lower 1627, 0.308, SSW

24 ATLANTA WASTE INDUST 725 BRANCH DRIVE SWF/LF, SPILLS Lower 1314, 0.249, East

E23 TECHNICAL COATINGS C PFAS ECHO Lower 1141, 0.216, SSW

E22 E-Z GO DIVISION OF T 3070 TROTTERS PKWY RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1106, 0.209, SSW

E21 TECHNICAL COATINGS C 3085 TROTTER PKWY RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1094, 0.207, SW

D20 ARMECH CO INC 845 MCFARLAND RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 997, 0.189, SE

C19 REGAL CHEMICAL COMPA 600 BRANCH AVENUE ICIS, FINDS, ECHO, PFAS ECHO Higher 988, 0.187, ESE

C18 REGAL CHEMICAL FIRE 600 BRANCH DRIVE SEMS Higher 988, 0.187, ESE

D17 WORLD WIDE MANUFACTU 843 MCFARLAND RD. GA NON-HSI Higher 962, 0.182, SE

D16 SOUTHERN AUTOMOTIVE 843 MCFARLAND RD SW RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 962, 0.182, SE

C15 FLEX-PAK INC 555 BRANCH RD SW RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, E MANIFEST Higher 746, 0.141, East

14 HD SUOOKY PLUMBING/H 520 BRANCH DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 583, 0.110, ESE

13 CORRUGATED GEAR & SP 100 ANDERSON RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 436, 0.083, South

B12 TOMAHAWK WASTE MANAG 744 MCFARLAND ROAD SWF/LF Higher 310, 0.059, West

11 SAMMY INVESTMENT INC 765 MCFARLAND PKWY S EDR Hist Auto Higher 295, 0.056, WNW

B10 FASHION CLEANERS 765 MCFARLAND RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 185, 0.035, West

B9 JIN MAN 765 MCFARLAND RD EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 185, 0.035, West

B8 QUIK MART 765 MCFARLAND RD UST FINDER Higher 185, 0.035, West

B7 BIG H FOODS(CHANGED 765 MCFARLAND ROAD ( AST Higher 185, 0.035, West

B6 CITGO QUIK MART 765 MCFARLAND ROAD AST Higher 185, 0.035, West

B5 QUIK MART 765 MCFARLAND RD UST, DRYCLEANERS, Financial Assurance Higher 185, 0.035, West

B4 ATLANTA NORTH 774 MCFARLAND ROAD SWF/LF, NPDES, TIER 2 Higher 149, 0.028, WSW

B3 TOMAHAWK RECYCLING, 774 MCFARLAND RD AST, AIRS Higher 149, 0.028, WSW

A2 MCFARLAND PARKWAY ST 795 MCFARLAND PARKWA FINDS, ECHO TP

A1 MCFARLAND PARKWAY ST 795 MCFARLAND PARKWA NPDES TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
795 MCFARLAND PKWY
ALPHARETTA, GA  30004

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

MCFARLAND PARKWAY ST
795 MCFARLAND PARKWA
ALPHARETTA, GA  30004

   N/ANPDES

MCFARLAND PARKWAY ST
795 MCFARLAND PARKWA
ALPHARETTA, GA  30004

   N/AFINDS
Registry ID:: 110070505551

ECHO
Registry ID: 110070505551

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
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RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS Hazardous Site Inventory

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL Public Record List
AUL Uniform Environmental Covenants

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program site
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Public Record List

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

HIST LF Historical Landfills
SWRCY Recycling Center Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
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IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
DEL SHWS Delisted Hazardous Site Inventory Listing
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Spills Information
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
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DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information
PFAS TRIS List of PFAS Added to the TRI
PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
PFAS PROJECT NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
BIOSOLIDS ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
AIRS Permitted Facility and Emissions Listing
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
TIER 2 Tier 2 Data Listing
UIC Underground Injection Control
HSRA NOTIF Hazardous Site Response Notifications Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/22/2024 has revealed that there is 1 SEMS
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     REGAL CHEMICAL FIRE   600 BRANCH DRIVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) C18 70
Site ID: 0407731
EPA Id: GAN000407731

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/03/2024 has revealed that there is 1
     CORRACTS site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COOKSON ELECTRONICS   200 TECHNOLOGY DR SE 1/2 - 1 (0.942 mi.) 31 108
EPA ID:: GAD980803837

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

GA NON-HSI: Georgia Non Hazardous Site Inventory Sites.

     A review of the GA NON-HSI list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/04/2024 has revealed that there is
     1 GA NON-HSI site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WORLD WIDE MANUFACTU   843 MCFARLAND RD. SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) D17 70
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Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of Natural
Resources’ Operating Solid Waste Facilities’ list.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2023 has revealed that there are 5
     SWF/LF sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ATLANTA NORTH   774 MCFARLAND ROAD WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) B4 13
Permit Number: PBR-058-012COL
Operating Status: Operating

     TOMAHAWK WASTE MANAG   744 MCFARLAND ROAD W 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) B12 32
Permit Number: PBR-058-172TS
Operating Status: Operating

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ATLANTA WASTE INDUST   725 BRANCH DRIVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) 24 89
Permit Number: PBR-060-205COL
Operating Status: Operating

     BUILDING CONTRACTOR   3555 TROTTERS DR SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.308 mi.) 25 93
Permit Number: PBR-060-100COL
Operating Status: Operating

     GREATER GWINNETT SAN   815 BRANCH DRIVE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) 26 96
Permit Number: PBR-067-770COL
Operating Status: Operating

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Natural Resources’ Confirmed
Release List.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/30/2024 has revealed that there are 3
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SPEEDWAY #8495   910 MCFARLAND PKWY SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.413 mi.) F28 101
Cleanup Status: NFA - No Further Action
Facility  Id: 10002544

     PRECISION CONCRETE C   1290 MCFARLAND 400 D SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.413 mi.) 29 104
Cleanup Status: NFA - Suspected Release
Cleanup Status: Clean Closure
Facility  Id: 09058159

     RACETRAC #114 - MCFA   915 MCFARLAND PARKWA SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.) 30 106
Cleanup Status: NFA - No Further Action
Facility  Id: 10000474
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Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of Natural
Resources’ Underground Storage Tank Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/30/2024 has revealed that there is 1 UST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     QUIK MART   765 MCFARLAND RD W 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) B5 22
Facility  Id: 9058123
Status: Currently in Use

AST: A listing of LP gas tank site locations.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/02/2024 has revealed that there are 3 AST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TOMAHAWK RECYCLING,   774 MCFARLAND RD WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) B3 9
Tank Capacity: 0

     CITGO QUIK MART   765 MCFARLAND ROAD W 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) B6 26
Tank Capacity: 188
Number of Tanks: 40

     BIG H FOODS(CHANGED   765 MCFARLAND ROAD ( W 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) B7 27

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/03/2024 has revealed that
     there are 8 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FASHION CLEANERS   765 MCFARLAND RD W 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) B10 29
EPA ID:: GAR000011718

     HD SUOOKY PLUMBING/H   520 BRANCH DR ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) 14 37
EPA ID:: GAR000039248

     FLEX-PAK INC   555 BRANCH RD SW E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) C15 43
EPA ID:: GAD037878899

     SOUTHERN AUTOMOTIVE   843 MCFARLAND RD SW SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) D16 64



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC7716341.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 10

EPA ID:: GAD981235781

     ARMECH CO INC   845 MCFARLAND RD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) D20 75
EPA ID:: GAD984316315

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CORRUGATED GEAR & SP   100 ANDERSON RD S 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) 13 35
EPA ID:: GAD981267446

     TECHNICAL COATINGS C   3085 TROTTER PKWY SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) E21 78
EPA ID:: GAD984300129

     E-Z GO DIVISION OF T   3070 TROTTERS PKWY SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) E22 83
EPA ID:: GA0000011684

PFAS ECHO: Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may
be using PFAS. EPA has developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling
PFAS. Approximately 120,000 facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently
operate in industry sectors with processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

     A review of the PFAS ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2024 has revealed that there are
     2 PFAS ECHO sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     REGAL CHEMICAL COMPA   600 BRANCH AVENUE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) C19 71

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TECHNICAL COATINGS C    SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) E23 86

UST FINDER RELEASE: US EPA’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks.
This data contains information about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected
from state sources and standardized into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks,
Office of Research and Development, and the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management
Officials.

     A review of the UST FINDER RELEASE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2023 has revealed that
     there is 1 UST FINDER RELEASE site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SPEEDWAY #8495   910 MACFARLAND PKWY SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.413 mi.) F27 98

UST FINDER: EPA developed UST Finder, a web map application containing a comprehensive, state-sourced
national map of underground storage tank (UST) and leaking UST (LUST) data. It provides the attributes and
locations of active and closed USTs, UST facilities, and LUST sites from states and from Tribal lands and US
territories . UST Finder contains information about proximity of UST facilities and LUST sites to: surface and
groundwater public drinking water protection areas; estimated number of private domestic wells and number of
people living nearby; and flooding and wildfires.

     A review of the UST FINDER list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2023 has revealed that there is
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     1 UST FINDER site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     QUIK MART   765 MCFARLAND RD W 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) B8 27

E MANIFEST: EPA established a national system for tracking hazardous waste shipments electronically.
This system, known as ?e-Manifest,? will modernize the nation?s cradle-to-grave hazardous waste tracking
process while saving valuable time, resources, and dollars for industry and states.

     A review of the E MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/24/2023 has revealed that there is
     1 E MANIFEST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FLEX-PAK INC   555 BRANCH RD SW E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) C15 43

DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaners in the state.  The listing includes drycleaner facilities, that use
perchloroethylene, that responded to the Notification of Compliance Status forms. It also includes those
businesses that are pick-up stores only and do not conduct dry cleaning on site.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/05/2024 has revealed that there is
     1 DRYCLEANERS site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     QUIK MART   765 MCFARLAND RD W 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) B5 22

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist Auto
     site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SAMMY INVESTMENT INC   765 MCFARLAND PKWY S WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) 11 32
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EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
     Cleaner site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JIN MAN   765 MCFARLAND RD W 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) B9 28
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

MCFARLAND PARKWAY RETAIL  NPDES
MCFARLAND PARKWAY RETAIL  NPDES

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=45u4L455juQ72pSLoD4pA95S54BjiY3ddQnq7JO2TlpvXSKt3YEo6EDHO3nJpNTAoy8LI54CStc7BI4aBBqn7Awia4Y3d4If5YMuCs2cXL5L4258ra5XJjWL2LFQUw78r9DEpEqSjt4e9o9zDUq6nhpLiAxN43X5x7SDv63s4uxBpD4yQ5wmuaz3g5LDp4Fv2NR5ZYjdP9nQQKp77E94Mp7WSEJ3PVomADrK8xzpEaAhJ5dU5zaSnq66A4MqBwB3thiHGYUU15id.pd4I46gnGDqBVuQoJjUOe24k85jPuAL3cYLvO4sI2eD5yFjOGUKYQ607ZC3R.pgzSi54QkoD3D0d93XpmeAKn3Me5SbSWC8yV4.9BYL5eIixuYeS9YMdaOd8sAImn8sq2P5KYJdvO3s2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=45u4L455juQ72pSLoD4pA95S54BjiY3ddQnq7JO2TlpvXSKt3YEo6EDHO3nJpNTAoy8LI54CStc7BI4aBBqn7Awia4Y3d4If5YMuCs2cXL5L4258ra5XJjWL2LFQUw78r9DEpEqSjt4e9o9zDUq6nhpLiAxN43X5x7SDv63s4uxBpD4yQ5wmuaz3g5LDp4Fv2NR5ZYjdP9nQQKp77E94Mp7WSEJ3PVomADrK8xzpEaAhJ5dU5zaSnq66A4MqBwB3thiHGYUU15id.pd4I46gnGDqBVuQoJjUOe24k85jPuAL3cYLvO4sI2eD5yFjOGUKYQ607ZC3R.pgzSi54QkoD3D0d93XpmeAKn3Me5SbSWC7yV4.9BYLBeIixuYeS9YMdaOd8s4Imn8sq2P2KYJdvO3s2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS
    1  NR     0      0      1    0 1.000GA NON-HSI

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    5  NR   NR      2      1    2 0.500SWF/LF

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    3  NR   NR      3      0    0 0.500LUST

TC7716341.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250UST
    3  NR   NR    NR      0    3 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    8  NR   NR    NR      5    3 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR

TC7716341.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES MRDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS FEDERAL SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS RCRA MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ATSDR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS WQP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PROJECT
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250PFAS ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM NRC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001BIOSOLIDS

TC7716341.2s   Page 6
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500UST FINDER RELEASE
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250UST FINDER
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250E MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HSRA NOTIF

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   34    0    1    6   11   13    3- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC7716341.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAction Status:
                                        Not reportedEngineer:
                                        Not reportedArea Specialist:
                                        Not reportedNOI Specialist:
                                        Not reportedLot Numbers:
                                        CoveredCoverage Status:
                                        TerminatedActive or Term:
                                        Not reportedCommon Development Name:
                                        Not reportedTMDL Implementation Plans:
                                        Not reportedImpaired Stream Segments:
                                        N50 or More Acres Disturbed:
                                        5.2Total Acres:
                                        TerminatedPermit Status:
                                        8/1/2018Issue Date:
                                        12/31/2018Postmarked Date:
                                        Tim PooleOperator:
                                        Not reportedRelated Primary:
                                        Not reportedCommon Development Type:
                                        CommercialConstruction Activity:
                                        Mountain District - CartersvilleDistrict:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedOwner Email:
                                        Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                                        Not reportedOwner Title:
                                        Not reportedOwner Last Name:
                                        Not reportedOwner First Name:
                                        12/17/2018Application Received Date:
                                        Not reportedICIS Number:
                                        Not reportedIs Meeting POC:
                                        Not reportedSamples Appx C:
                                        Not reportedNumeric Effluent Limit:
                                        Not reportedIs 303D:
                                        07/26/2022Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedExtension Date:
                                        No Longer In EffectPermit Action Status:
                                        07/31/2023Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedSic Code:
                                        Tim PooleOwner:
                                        Not reportedFacility Type Desc:
                                        GAR15430FNotice of Intent Num:
                                        ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                                        795 MCFARLAND PARKWAYAddress:
                                        MCFARLAND PARKWAY STORAGEName:

NPDES:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster A

Actual:
1112 ft.

 

Property ALPHARETTA, GA  30004
Target 795 MCFARLAND PARKWAY    N/A
A1 NPDESMCFARLAND PARKWAY STORAGE S127174926

TC7716341.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                                   795 MCFARLAND PARKWAYAddress:
                                   MCFARLAND PARKWAY STORAGEName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070505551DFR URL:
                                   110070505551Registry ID:
                                   1024711012Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

the discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
reporting requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that
likely contain limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and
of the United States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will
facilities that discharge pollutants from any point source into waters
the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). Under NPDES, all
The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110070505551Registry ID:
FINDS:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster A

Actual:
1112 ft.

 

Property ALPHARETTA, GA  30004
Target ECHO795 MCFARLAND PARKWAY    N/A
A2 FINDSMCFARLAND PARKWAY STORAGE 1024711012

                                                  Not reportedFacility Registry Id:
                                                  77700042State Facility Id:
                                                  Not reportedState County FIPS:
                                                  Not reportedRecord Type:
                                                  ALPHARETTA, GA 300047871City,State,Zip:
                                                  774 MCFARLAND RDAddress:
                                                  TOMAHAWK RECYCLING, INC.Name:

AIRS:

                    Not reportedIssue Date:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    Not reportedSub Type:
                    Not reportedPermit Type:
                    Not reportedFile No:
                    0Tank Capacity:
                    Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
                    Alpharetta GA 30004Owner City/State/Zip:
                    774 McFarland RdOwner Address:
                    Waste managementOwner Name:
                    ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                    774 MCFARLAND RDAddress:
                    WASTE MANAGEMENTName:

AST:

149 ft. Site 1 of 9 in cluster B
0.028 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1122 ft.

 

< 1/8 ALPHARETTA, GA  30004
WSW AIRS774 MCFARLAND RD    N/A
B3 ASTTOMAHAWK RECYCLING, INC. S121801107

TC7716341.2s   Page 9
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4CX4NMC3oXtn2lNNilMBY9bv3TSoKh34Bt0Unjr2NZlowNu.3iWixpl3C3CRBLtYt78zbb9KvGF7eeTvWSor7r3KPuh224z.CaFXMl2MmNAvMj38GX3Uooox2jwty5nHH9XRlrzNvl4ZIiYclne68ABfGYVB4ESbRFv2H6odTJoSNn4cPCwpXgM3tKNJmM5Y2kk3y9ojm9tRtVRnmW9e5lOUNKF3HaiXkl9u8g5BXPYKY54rb8KvKH6xtT.FSWS3NfKQChIy1Pq4hMBia4pK0.DUnLulWjyqrYm4PECI7Xyy3AANWWM.X2jl3YroS43Q4t8dnCU2tWlu4NFc4xEifClNq6QgBBtYn09nPbNvvgB3efTZNSh33BIKgqhaU2p848tBkR3tN0.NUca4T5je4rtk2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070505551


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  Not reportedState County Fips:
                                                  Not reportedRecord Type:
                                                  Not reportedYear:

Airs Emissions:

                                                  Not reportedTribal Code:
                                                  Not reportedSubmittal Flag:
                                                  Not reportedFourth Control Device Type Code:
                                                  Not reportedThird Control Device Type Code:
                                                  Not reportedControl System Description:
                                                  Not reportedSecondary Device Type Code:
                                                  Not reportedPrimary Device Type Code:
                                                  Not reportedTotal Capture Control Efficiency:
                                                  Not reportedPct Capture Efficiency:
                                                  Not reportedPrimary Pct control Effiniency:
                                                  Not reportedPollutant Code:
                                                  Not reportedProcess ID:
                                                  Not reportedEmission Unit ID:
                                                  Not reportedState Facility Identifier:
                                                  Not reportedState County Fips:
                                                  Not reportedRecord Type:
                                                  Not reportedYear:

Control Device Information:

                                                  -84.227737Longitude:
                                                  34.129062Latitude:
                                                  Not reportedCompliance Unit:
                                                  Not reportedHAP:
                                                  Not reportedNSR/PSD:
                                                  Not reportedPermit Revocation Date:
                                                  Not reportedIssued Date:
                                                  Not reportedPermit Number:
                                                  Permit ContactContact Type:
                                                  BClassification:
                                                  2023Year:
                                                  N/A, GA 00000Contact City,St,Zip:
                                                  Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                                  N/AContact Address:
                                                  N/AContact Email:
                                                  Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                  000-000-0000Contact Telephone:
                                                  Not reportedContact Company:
                                                  N/A N/AContact Name:
                                                  Not reportedSIC Code:
                                                  POperational Status:
                                                  777-00042AIRS Number:
                                                  Not reportedTribal Code:
                                                  Not reportedSubmittal Flag:
                                                  Portable CrusherSite Description:
                                                  Not reportedFacility County:
                                                  Not reportedNTI Site id:
                                                  Not reportedTri Id number:
                                                  Not reportedDun&Bradstreet Number:
                                                  Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                                  1422SIC Primary:
                                                  Not reportedOris Facility code:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Category:

TOMAHAWK RECYCLING, INC.  (Continued) S121801107
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  Not reportedYear:
Emission Release Points:

                                                  Not reportedTribal Code:
                                                  Not reportedSubmittal Flag:
                                                  Not reportedProcess Mact compliance Status:
                                                  Not reportedAsh Content:
                                                  Not reportedSulfur Content:
                                                  Not reportedHeat Content:
                                                  Not reportedAnnual Average Hours Per Year:
                                                  Not reportedAnnual Average Hours Per Day:
                                                  Not reportedAnnual Average Weeks Per Year:
                                                  Not reportedAnnual Average Days Per Week:
                                                  Not reportedFall Throughtput Pct:
                                                  Not reportedSummer Throughtput Pct:
                                                  Not reportedSpring Throughtput Pct:
                                                  Not reportedWinter Throughtput Pct:
                                                  Not reportedEmission Process Description:
                                                  Not reportedProcess Mact Code:
                                                  Not reportedScc Number:
                                                  Not reportedProcess ID:
                                                  Not reportedEmission Release Point ID:
                                                  Not reportedEmission Unit ID:
                                                  Not reportedState Facility Identifier:
                                                  Not reportedState County Fips:
                                                  Not reportedRecord Type:
                                                  Not reportedYear:

Airs EP:

                                                  Not reportedTribal Code:
                                                  Not reportedSubmittal Flag:
                                                  Not reportedEmission Data Level:
                                                  Not reportedControl Status:
                                                  Not reportedHap Emissions Performance Level:
                                                  Not reportedRule Effectiveness Method:
                                                  Not reportedRule Effectiveness:
                                                  Not reportedEf Reliability Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedEmission Calculation Method Code:
                                                  Not reportedMaterial Io:
                                                  Not reportedMaterial:
                                                  Not reportedFactor Unit Denominator:
                                                  Not reportedFactor Unit Numerator:
                                                  Not reportedFactor Numeric Value:
                                                  Not reportedEm Reliability Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedEmission Type:
                                                  Not reportedEmission Unti Numerator:
                                                  Not reportedEmission Numeric Value:
                                                  Not reportedEnd Time:
                                                  Not reportedStart Time:
                                                  Not reportedEnd Date:
                                                  Not reportedStart Date:
                                                  Not reportedEmission Release Point ID:
                                                  Not reportedPollutant Code:
                                                  Not reportedProcess Id:
                                                  Not reportedEmission Unit ID:
                                                  Not reportedState Facility Identifier:

TOMAHAWK RECYCLING, INC.  (Continued) S121801107
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  Not reportedEnd Time:
                                                  Not reportedStart Time:
                                                  Not reportedEnd Date:
                                                  Not reportedStart Date:
                                                  Not reportedProcess ID:
                                                  Not reportedEmission Unit id:
                                                  Not reportedState Facility identifier:
                                                  Not reportedState County fips:
                                                  Not reportedRecord Type:
                                                  Not reportedYear:

Process Annual Throughput:

                                                  Not reportedTribal Code:
                                                  Not reportedSubmittal Flag:
                                                  Not reportedEmission Unit Description:
                                                  Not reportedMax Nameplate Capacity:
                                                  Not reportedDesign Capacity Unit Denominator:
                                                  Not reportedDesign Capacity Unit Numerator:
                                                  Not reportedDesign Capacity:
                                                  Not reportedNaics Unit Level:
                                                  Not reportedSic Unit Level:
                                                  Not reportedOris Boiler ID:
                                                  Not reportedEmission Unit ID:
                                                  Not reportedState Facility Identifier:
                                                  Not reportedState County Fips:
                                                  Not reportedRecord Type:
                                                  Not reportedYear:

Airs EU:

                                                  Not reportedTribal Code:
                                                  Not reportedCoordinate Data source Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Map scale Number:
                                                  Not reportedReference Point Code:
                                                  Not reportedHorizontal Reference datum Code:
                                                  Not reportedHorizontal Accuracy Measure:
                                                  Not reportedHorizontal Collection method Code:
                                                  Not reportedSubmittal Flag:
                                                  Not reportedEmission Release Point Description:
                                                  Not reportedFugitive Dimensions Unit:
                                                  Not reportedRelease Height Fugitive:
                                                  Not reportedHorizontal Area Fugitive:
                                                  Not reportedX Y coordinate Type:
                                                  Not reportedUtm Zone:
                                                  Not reportedY Coordinate:
                                                  Not reportedX Coordinate:
                                                  Not reportedExit Gas Flowrate:
                                                  Not reportedExit Gas Velocity:
                                                  Not reportedExit Gas Temperature:
                                                  Not reportedStack Fenceline Distance:
                                                  Not reportedStack Diameter:
                                                  Not reportedStack Height:
                                                  Not reportedEmission Release Point Type:
                                                  Not reportedEmission Release Point ID:
                                                  Not reportedState Facility Identifier:
                                                  Not reportedState County Fips:
                                                  Not reportedRecord Type:

TOMAHAWK RECYCLING, INC.  (Continued) S121801107
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  Not reportedTribal Code:
                                                  Not reportedFormat Version:
                                                  Not reportedAffiliation Type:
                                                  Not reportedSource Type:
                                                  Not reportedElectronic Address type name:
                                                  Not reportedElectronic Address text:
                                                  Not reportedTelephone Number type name:
                                                  Not reportedContact Phone number:
                                                  Not reportedContact Person name:
                                                  Not reportedTransaction Comments:
                                                  Not reportedReliability Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedIncremental Submission number:
                                                  Not reportedTransaction Create date:
                                                  Not reportedInventory Type code:
                                                  Not reportedInventory Year:
                                                  Not reportedTransaction Type:
                                                  Not reportedOrganization Name:
                                                  Not reportedState County fips:
                                                  Not reportedRecord Type:
                                                  Not reportedYear:

Transaction Table:

                                                  Not reportedTribal Code:
                                                  Not reportedSubmittal Flag:
                                                  Not reportedPeriod Hours per period:
                                                  Not reportedPeriod Hours per day:
                                                  Not reportedPeriod Weeks per period:
                                                  Not reportedPeriod Days per week:
                                                  Not reportedMaterial Io:
                                                  Not reportedMaterial:
                                                  Not reportedThroughput Unit numerator:
                                                  Not reportedActual Throughput:

TOMAHAWK RECYCLING, INC.  (Continued) S121801107

                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              GEORGIA WASTE SYSTEMS, INC.Owner Name:
                              Not reportedType:
                              Not reportedDominion:
                              Not reportedOperating Status:
                              PBR-058-012COLPermit Number:
                              Not reportedIncoming Waste Stream Type:
                              404 799-1047Facility Mgr Telephone:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr City/State/Zip:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Addr:
                              TRACY A. HUTCHINSONFacility Mgr Name:
                    Collection OperationFacility Type Description:
                              ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                              774 MCFARLAND ROADAddress:
                              ATLANTA NORTHName:

SWF/LF:

149 ft. Site 2 of 9 in cluster B
0.028 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1122 ft.

 

< 1/8 TIER 2ATLANTA, GA  30004
WSW NPDES774 MCFARLAND ROAD    N/A
B4 SWF/LFATLANTA NORTH S107771859
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedWaste Description:
                              PBR-058-012COLEDR Link ID:
                              Not reportedMailing Zip:
                              Not reportedMailing State:
                              Not reportedMailing City:
                              Not reportedMailing Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedType:
                              *Dominion:
                              Not reportedOperating Status:
                              PBR-058-012COLPermit Number:
                              Not reportedIncoming Waste Stream Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Telephone:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr City/State/Zip:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Addr:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Name:
                    FILE UPDATED
                    TO TOMAHAWK RECYCLING, DATED JANUARY 7, 1997. CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP.
                    COLLECTION OF SOLID WASTE - REFERENCE PERMIT # PBR-058-12COL, ISSUEDFacility Type Description:
                              ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                              774 MCFARLAND ROADAddress:
                              ATLANTA NORTHName:

                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedOperating Days per Year:
                              Not reportedEstimated fill Date:
                              Not reportedYear Remaining:
                              Not reportedRate of Fill (yd3/day):
                              Not reportedNet Volume Per Year (yd3):
                              Not reportedAverage Daily Tons:
                              Not reportedNet Remaining (yd3):
                              Not reportedEstd# Pct# Cover (%):
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity (yd3):
                              Not reportedReporting Year:
                              Not reportedContact Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedAsbestos Type:
                              Not reportedHours:
                              Not reportedLiner:
                              Not reportedPublic:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              COMPLIANCE MANAGERFacility Manager Title:
                              Not reportedWaste Description:
                              PBR-058-012COLEDR Link ID:
                              Not reportedMailing Zip:
                              Not reportedMailing State:
                              Not reportedMailing City:
                              Not reportedMailing Address:
                              805-4130Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner State:

ATLANTA NORTH  (Continued) S107771859
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedEstd# Pct# Cover (%):
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity (yd3):
                              Not reportedReporting Year:
                              770-805-4130Contact Telephone:
                              GEORGIA INC.Contact Name:
                              Not reportedAsbestos Type:
                              Not reportedHours:
                              Not reportedLiner:
                              Not reportedPublic:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              Not reportedFacility Manager Title:
                              Not reportedWaste Description:
                              PBR-058-012COLEDR Link ID:
                              Not reportedMailing Zip:
                              Not reportedMailing State:
                              Not reportedMailing City:
                              Not reportedMailing Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              SW- CollectionType:
                              Not reportedDominion:
                              OperatingOperating Status:
                              PBR-058-012COLPermit Number:
                              Not reportedIncoming Waste Stream Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Telephone:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr City/State/Zip:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Addr:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Type Description:
                              ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                              774 MCFARLAND ROADAddress:
                              ATLANTA NORTHName:

                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedOperating Days per Year:
                              Not reportedEstimated fill Date:
                              Not reportedYear Remaining:
                              Not reportedRate of Fill (yd3/day):
                              Not reportedNet Volume Per Year (yd3):
                              Not reportedAverage Daily Tons:
                              Not reportedNet Remaining (yd3):
                              Not reportedEstd# Pct# Cover (%):
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity (yd3):
                              Not reportedReporting Year:
                              Not reportedContact Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedAsbestos Type:
                              Not reportedHours:
                              Not reportedLiner:
                              Not reportedPublic:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              Not reportedFacility Manager Title:

ATLANTA NORTH  (Continued) S107771859
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAction Status:
                                        Not reportedEngineer:
                                        Not reportedArea Specialist:
                                        Not reportedNOI Specialist:
                                        Not reportedLot Numbers:
                                        Not reportedCoverage Status:
                                        Not reportedActive or Term:
                                        Not reportedCommon Development Name:
                                        Not reportedTMDL Implementation Plans:
                                        Not reportedImpaired Stream Segments:
                                        Not reported50 or More Acres Disturbed:
                                        Not reportedTotal Acres:
                                        Not reportedPermit Status:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
                                        Not reportedPostmarked Date:
                                        Not reportedOperator:
                                        Not reportedRelated Primary:
                                        Not reportedCommon Development Type:
                                        Not reportedConstruction Activity:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        2012-01-31: CLOSEDComments:
                                        Not reportedOwner Email:
                                        Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                                        Not reportedOwner Title:
                                        Not reportedOwner Last Name:
                                        Not reportedOwner First Name:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received Date:
                                        GAIS04056ICIS Number:
                                        Not reportedIs Meeting POC:
                                        YSamples Appx C:
                                        Not reportedNumeric Effluent Limit:
                                        YIs 303D:
                                        04/18/2011Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedExtension Date:
                                        No Longer In EffectPermit Action Status:
                                        07/01/2011Expiration Date:
                                        01/01/2006Effective Date:
                                        Not reportedSic Code:
                                        ATLANTA NORTHOwner:
                                        Not reportedFacility Type Desc:
                                        Not reportedNotice of Intent Num:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                                        774 MCFARLAND ROADAddress:
                                        ATLANTA NORTHName:

NPDES:

                              0Longitude:
                              90Latitude:
                              Not reportedOperating Days per Year:
                              Not reportedEstimated fill Date:
                              Not reportedYear Remaining:
                              Not reportedRate of Fill (yd3/day):
                              Not reportedNet Volume Per Year (yd3):
                              Not reportedAverage Daily Tons:
                              Not reportedNet Remaining (yd3):

ATLANTA NORTH  (Continued) S107771859
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedValidity:
                                   Not reportedNotes:
                                   nullFire District:
                                   Not reportedSite Coordinate Abbrvtns Sbmttd:
                                   56Number Employees on Site:
                                   A1 - Address Matching (House Number)Lat/Long Method:
                                   PG - Plant Entrance (General)Lat/Long Location Desc:
                                   -84.135Longitude:
                                   34.0750Latitude:
                                   USAMailing Country:
                                   Alpharetta, GA 30004Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                   774 Mcfarland RoadMailing Address:
                                   Not reportedState Fees Total:
                                   Not reportedFacility Date Modified:
                                   Not reportedFacility Department:
                                   Not reportedDikes/Saveguard Measures:
                                   01/29/2010Data Tier 2 Signed:
                                   Not reportedChemicals Same as Last Year:
                                   Not reportedDun&Bradstreet Code:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSIC Code:
                                   Not reportedFiling Type:
                                   Not reportedDate Submitted:
                                   Not reportedCompany Name:
                                   USAFacility Country:
                                   FATR2009HQL6HL480MZFacility ID:
                                   2009Reporting Year:

                                   Not reportedValidity:
                                   Not reportedNotes:
                                   Not reportedFire District:
                                   Not reportedSite Coordinate Abbrvtns Sbmttd:
                                   56Number Employees on Site:
                                   A1 - Address Matching (House Number)Lat/Long Method:
                                   PG - Plant Entrance (General)Lat/Long Location Desc:
                                   -84.1350Longitude:
                                   34.0750Latitude:
                                   USAMailing Country:
                                   Alpharetta, GA 30004Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                   774 Mcfarland RoadMailing Address:
                                   Not reportedState Fees Total:
                                   02/02/2011Facility Date Modified:
                                   Not reportedFacility Department:
                                   Not reportedDikes/Saveguard Measures:
                                   02/02/2011Data Tier 2 Signed:
                                   Not reportedChemicals Same as Last Year:
                                   Not reportedDun&Bradstreet Code:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSIC Code:
                                   Not reportedFiling Type:
                                   Not reportedDate Submitted:
                                   Not reportedCompany Name:
                                   USAFacility Country:
                                   FATR2010JD9QDC1622Z3Facility ID:
                                   2010Reporting Year:

GA TIER 2:

ATLANTA NORTH  (Continued) S107771859
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         CTTR20086AP13Y00V4PEContact ID:
                         Not reportedYear:

Contact:

                         2/3/2009Contact Modification Date:
                         Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30339Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         2859 Paces Ferry Road, Suite 1600Contact Mail Address:
                         Not reportedContact Email:
                         ManagementContact Last Name:
                         WasteContact First Name:
                         OwnerContact Title:
                         CTTR200825GKXA008XZTContact ID:
                         Not reportedYear:

Contact:

                         Dun & BradstreetID:
                         2/19/2003Facility ID Last Modified:
                         Not reportedFacility ID Type:
                         Not reportedFacility ID Description:
                         Not reportedYear:

                         NAICSID:
                         2/2/2009Facility ID Last Modified:
                         562111Facility ID Type:
                         Solid Waste Hauling/Trucking CompanyFacility ID Description:
                         Not reportedYear:

Facility Info:

                                   This facility passed all validation checks.Validity:
                                   Not reportedNotes:
                                   Not reportedFire District:
                                   Not reportedSite Coordinate Abbrvtns Sbmttd:
                                   56Number Employees on Site:
                                   A1 - Address Matching (House Number)Lat/Long Method:
                                   PG - Plant Entrance (General)Lat/Long Location Desc:
                                   84.1350Longitude:
                                   34.0750Latitude:
                                   USAMailing Country:
                                   Alpharetta, GA 30004Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                   774 Mcfarland RoadMailing Address:
                                   Not reportedState Fees Total:
                                   05/13/2009Facility Date Modified:
                                   Not reportedFacility Department:
                                   Not reportedDikes/Saveguard Measures:
                                   02/02/2009Data Tier 2 Signed:
                                   TrueChemicals Same as Last Year:
                                   Not reportedDun&Bradstreet Code:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSIC Code:
                                   Not reportedFiling Type:
                                   Not reportedDate Submitted:
                                   Not reportedCompany Name:
                                   USAFacility Country:
                                   FATR20082625V601XSN7Facility ID:
                                   2008Reporting Year:

ATLANTA NORTH  (Continued) S107771859
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         2859 Paces Ferry Road, Suite 1600Contact Mail Address:
                         Not reportedContact Email:
                         ManagementContact Last Name:
                         WasteContact First Name:
                         OwnerContact Title:
                         CTTR200825GKXA008XZTContact ID:
                         Not reportedYear:

Contact:

                         Dun & BradstreetID:
                         2/19/2003Facility ID Last Modified:
                         Not reportedFacility ID Type:
                         Not reportedFacility ID Description:
                         Not reportedYear:

                         NAICSID:
                         2/2/2009Facility ID Last Modified:
                         562111Facility ID Type:
                         Solid Waste Hauling/Trucking CompanyFacility ID Description:
                         Not reportedYear:

Facility Info:

                         2/3/2009Contact Modification Date:
                         Emergency ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Woodstock, GA 30188Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         6970 Main StreetContact Mail Address:
                         JOrzech@wm.comContact Email:
                         OrzechContact Last Name:
                         JayContact First Name:
                         Director Collection OperationsContact Title:
                         CTTR200849F3HC00A6Z4Contact ID:
                         Not reportedYear:

Contact:

                         2/3/2009Contact Modification Date:
                         Emergency ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Woodstock, GA 30188Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         6970 Main StreetContact Mail Address:
                         fanastasio@wm.comContact Email:
                         AnastasioContact Last Name:
                         FranContact First Name:
                         Maintenance ManagerContact Title:
                         CTTR200849F3M000FBZWContact ID:
                         Not reportedYear:

Contact:

                         2/2/2009Contact Modification Date:
                         Regulatory Point of ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30318Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         2236 Bolton RoadContact Mail Address:
                         tbassett@wm.comContact Email:
                         BassettContact Last Name:
                         TimContact First Name:
                         Environmental Protection ManagerContact Title:

ATLANTA NORTH  (Continued) S107771859
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                         Dun & BradstreetID:
                         2/19/2003Facility ID Last Modified:
                         Not reportedFacility ID Type:
                         Not reportedFacility ID Description:
                         Not reportedYear:

                         NAICSID:
                         2/2/2009Facility ID Last Modified:
                         562111Facility ID Type:
                         Solid Waste Hauling/Trucking CompanyFacility ID Description:
                         Not reportedYear:

Facility Info:

                         2/3/2009Contact Modification Date:
                         Emergency ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Woodstock, GA 30188Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         6970 Main StreetContact Mail Address:
                         JOrzech@wm.comContact Email:
                         OrzechContact Last Name:
                         JayContact First Name:
                         Director Collection OperationsContact Title:
                         CTTR200849F3HC00A6Z4Contact ID:
                         Not reportedYear:

Contact:

                         2/3/2009Contact Modification Date:
                         Emergency ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Woodstock, GA 30188Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         6970 Main StreetContact Mail Address:
                         fanastasio@wm.comContact Email:
                         AnastasioContact Last Name:
                         FranContact First Name:
                         Maintenance ManagerContact Title:
                         CTTR200849F3M000FBZWContact ID:
                         Not reportedYear:

Contact:

                         2/2/2009Contact Modification Date:
                         Regulatory Point of ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30318Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         2236 Bolton RoadContact Mail Address:
                         tbassett@wm.comContact Email:
                         BassettContact Last Name:
                         TimContact First Name:
                         Environmental Protection ManagerContact Title:
                         CTTR20086AP13Y00V4PEContact ID:
                         Not reportedYear:

Contact:

                         2/3/2009Contact Modification Date:
                         Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30339Contact Mail City,St,Zip:

ATLANTA NORTH  (Continued) S107771859
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                         2/3/2009Contact Modification Date:
                         Emergency ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Woodstock, GA 30188Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         6970 Main StreetContact Mail Address:
                         JOrzech@wm.comContact Email:
                         OrzechContact Last Name:
                         JayContact First Name:
                         Director Collection OperationsContact Title:
                         CTTR200849F3HC00A6Z4Contact ID:
                         Not reportedYear:

Contact:

                         2/3/2009Contact Modification Date:
                         Emergency ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Woodstock, GA 30188Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         6970 Main StreetContact Mail Address:
                         fanastasio@wm.comContact Email:
                         AnastasioContact Last Name:
                         FranContact First Name:
                         Maintenance ManagerContact Title:
                         CTTR200849F3M000FBZWContact ID:
                         Not reportedYear:

Contact:

                         2/2/2009Contact Modification Date:
                         Regulatory Point of ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30318Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         2236 Bolton RoadContact Mail Address:
                         tbassett@wm.comContact Email:
                         BassettContact Last Name:
                         TimContact First Name:
                         Environmental Protection ManagerContact Title:
                         CTTR20086AP13Y00V4PEContact ID:
                         Not reportedYear:

Contact:

                         2/3/2009Contact Modification Date:
                         Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30339Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         2859 Paces Ferry Road, Suite 1600Contact Mail Address:
                         Not reportedContact Email:
                         ManagementContact Last Name:
                         WasteContact First Name:
                         OwnerContact Title:
                         CTTR200825GKXA008XZTContact ID:
                         Not reportedYear:

Contact:

ATLANTA NORTH  (Continued) S107771859

TC7716341.2s   Page 21



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        12/21/1995Date Spill Device Installed:
                                        FalseTank Exempt From Spill:
                                        12/21/1995Overfill Installed:
                                        FalseOverfill Protection:
                                        Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                        PremiumProduct:
                                        9058123Facility ID:
                                        12/21/1995Install Date:
                                        Ball FloatOverfill Type:
                                        PressurizedPipe Type:
                                        EpoxyTank Material:
                                        ALPHARETTACity:
                                        Currently in UseTank Status:
                                        765 MCFARLAND RDAddress:
                                        QUIK MARTName:
                                        2Tank ID:

                                        12/21/1995Date Spill Device Installed:
                                        FalseTank Exempt From Spill:
                                        12/21/1995Overfill Installed:
                                        FalseOverfill Protection:
                                        Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                        RegularProduct:
                                        9058123Facility ID:
                                        12/21/1995Install Date:
                                        Ball FloatOverfill Type:
                                        PressurizedPipe Type:
                                        EpoxyTank Material:
                                        ALPHARETTACity:
                                        Currently in UseTank Status:
                                        765 MCFARLAND RDAddress:
                                        QUIK MARTName:
                                        1Tank ID:

Tank Info:

                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        30004Mailing Zip:
                                        GAMailing State:
                                        alpharetaMailing City:
                                        765 mcfarland pkwyMailing Address:
                                        samee investment incCompany Name:
                                        aliContact Last Name:
                                        nazimContact First Name:
                                        ActiveLocation Status:
                                        ActiveFacility Status:
                                        9058123Facility ID:

Contact:

                                        ALPHARETTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                        765 MCFARLAND RDAddress:
                                        QUIK MARTName:

UST:

185 ft. Site 3 of 9 in cluster B
0.035 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1120 ft.

 

< 1/8 Financial AssuranceALPHARETTA, GA  
West DRYCLEANERS765 MCFARLAND RD    N/A
B5 USTQUIK MART U003158108
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                                        Not reportedLocation sales volume desc:
                                        Not reportedLocation sales volume code:
                                        Not reportedModeled employment size:
                                        Not reportedActual location employment size:
                                        Not reportedLocation employment size desc:
                                        Not reportedLocation employment size code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS desc:
                                        Not reportedNAICS code:
                                        Not reportedPrimary SIC desc:
                                        Not reportedPrimary SIC code:
                                        Not reportedSelected SIC desc:
                                        Not reportedSelected SIC code:
                                        Not reportedWeb site:
                                        Not reportedToll free number:
                                        Not reportedFax number:
                                        Not reportedSecondary carrier route code:
                                        Not reportedSecondary zip10:
                                        Not reportedSecondary state:
                                        Not reportedSecondary city:
                                        Not reportedSecondary address:
                                        Not reportedMatch level code:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedCensus block group:
                                        Not reportedCensus tract:
                                        Not reportedCsa descr:
                                        Not reportedCSA code:
                                        Not reportedMetro Micro Indicator:
                                        Not reportedCBSA descr:
                                        Not reportedCBSA code:
                                        Not reportedMSA desc:
                                        Not reportedMSA code:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedPhone Number:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        ALPHARETTA, GA 30201City,State,Zip:
                                        765 MCFARLAND ROADAddress:
                                        FASHION CLEANERSName:

DRYCLN:

                                        08/09/2004Date Spill Device Installed:
                                        FalseTank Exempt From Spill:
                                        08/09/2004Overfill Installed:
                                        FalseOverfill Protection:
                                        Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                        DieselProduct:
                                        9058123Facility ID:
                                        08/09/2004Install Date:
                                        Ball FloatOverfill Type:
                                        PressurizedPipe Type:
                                        EpoxyTank Material:
                                        ALPHARETTACity:
                                        Currently in UseTank Status:
                                        765 MCFARLAND RDAddress:
                                        QUIK MARTName:
                                        3Tank ID:

QUIK MART  (Continued) U003158108
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                                        770-752-9494Phone Number:
                                        Soohantha ChaContact Name:
                                        ALPHARETTA, GA 30004-7877City,State,Zip:
                                        765 MCFARLAND RDAddress:
                                        FASHION CLEANERSName:

                                        Not reportedBookno:
                                        Not reportedSource:
                                        Not reportedObsolescence date:
                                        Not reportedProduction date:
                                        Not reportedWhite collar indicator:
                                        Not reportedWhite collar percentage:
                                        Not reportedTertiary zip10:
                                        Not reportedTertiary state:
                                        Not reportedTertiary city:
                                        Not reportedTertiary address:
                                        Not reportedSmall business entrepreneur:
                                        Not reportedMedium size business entrepreneur:
                                        Not reportedHightechbusiness:
                                        Not reportedHighincomeexec:
                                        Not reportedFemale owner exec:
                                        Not reportedBig business:
                                        Not reportedAffluent neighborhood location:
                                        Not reportedNumber of pcs code:
                                        Not reportedBuilding num multi tenant:
                                        Not reportedActnumbus multitenant location:
                                        Not reportedRadial distance from target element:
                                        Not reportedSquare footage desc:
                                        Not reportedSquare footage code:
                                        Not reportedPopulation desc:
                                        Not reportedPopulation code:
                                        Not reportedAd size code:
                                        Not reportedActual credit score:
                                        Not reportedCredit score desc:
                                        Not reportedCredit score code:
                                        Not reportedCall status desc:
                                        Not reportedCall status code:
                                        Not reportedTransaction date:
                                        Not reportedYellow page code:
                                        Not reportedYear first appeared in yellow pages:
                                        Not reportedYear SIC added:
                                        Not reportedIndividual firm desc:
                                        Not reportedIndividual firm code:
                                        Not reportedPublic filing indicator:
                                        Not reportedPublic company indicator code:
                                        Not reportedHQ branch desc:
                                        Not reportedHQ branch code:
                                        Not reportedSite Number:
                                        Not reportedInfousa id:
                                        Not reportedEthnicity code:
                                        Not reportedTitle:
                                        Not reportedName:
                                        Not reportedAsset size:
                                        Not reportedActual corporate sales volume:
                                        Not reportedCorporate sales volume desc:
                                        Not reportedCorporate sales volume code:
                                        Not reportedActual location sales volume:

QUIK MART  (Continued) U003158108
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                                        85 to 89Credit score desc:
                                        B+Credit score code:
                                        No Answer (3 Attempts)Call status desc:
                                        ACall status code:
                                        199901Transaction date:
                                        18306Yellow page code:
                                        1998Year first appeared in yellow pages:
                                        199901Year SIC added:
                                        Firm/BusinessIndividual firm desc:
                                        2Individual firm code:
                                        YPublic filing indicator:
                                        0Public company indicator code:
                                        Single LocHQ branch desc:
                                        9HQ branch code:
                                        989650841Site Number:
                                        989650841Infousa id:
                                        KoreanEthnicity code:
                                        OwnerTitle:
                                        Mr Soohantha ChaName:
                                        SAsset size:
                                        Not reportedActual corporate sales volume:
                                        Not reportedCorporate sales volume desc:
                                        Not reportedCorporate sales volume code:
                                        180Actual location sales volume:
                                        Less Than $500,000Location sales volume desc:
                                        ALocation sales volume code:
                                        AModeled employment size:
                                        3Actual location employment size:
                                        01-04Location employment size desc:
                                        ALocation employment size code:
                                        Drycleaning & Laundry SvcsNAICS desc:
                                        81232002NAICS code:
                                        CleanersPrimary SIC desc:
                                        721201Primary SIC code:
                                        CleanersSelected SIC desc:
                                        721201Selected SIC code:
                                        Not reportedWeb site:
                                        Not reportedToll free number:
                                        Not reportedFax number:
                                        R106Secondary carrier route code:
                                        30004-7877Secondary zip10:
                                        GASecondary state:
                                        AlpharettaSecondary city:
                                        765 Mcfarland RdSecondary address:
                                        0Match level code:
                                        -84.228534Longitude:
                                        34.129741Latitude:
                                        1Census block group:
                                        130600Census tract:
                                        ATLANTA-SANDY SPRINGS-GAINESVILLE, GA-ALCsa descr:
                                        122CSA code:
                                        2Metro Micro Indicator:
                                        ATLANTA SPGS, GACBSA descr:
                                        12060CBSA code:
                                        ATLANTA, GAMSA desc:
                                        520MSA code:
                                        Soohantha ChaContact Name:

QUIK MART  (Continued) U003158108
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                    ACTIVEFacility Status:
                    Gas StationLocation Type:
                    ActiveLocation Status:
                    Not reportedLocation End Date:
                    01/23/1996Location Start Date:
                    G.U.S.T. Trust FundFinancial Responsiblity:
                    9058123Facility ID:
                    1Region:
                    ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                    765 MCFARLAND RDAddress:
                    QUIK MARTName:

GA Financial Assurance 1:

                                        13110Bookno:
                                        infoUSASource:
                                        06/02/2009Obsolescence date:
                                        12/02/2008Production date:
                                        0White collar indicator:
                                        29White collar percentage:
                                        Not reportedTertiary zip10:
                                        Not reportedTertiary state:
                                        Not reportedTertiary city:
                                        Not reportedTertiary address:
                                        YSmall business entrepreneur:
                                        NMedium size business entrepreneur:
                                        NHightechbusiness:
                                        NHighincomeexec:
                                        NFemale owner exec:
                                        NBig business:
                                        NAffluent neighborhood location:
                                        0 - 1 PCsNumber of pcs code:
                                        733376Building num multi tenant:
                                        4-FebActnumbus multitenant location:
                                        .Radial distance from target element:
                                        2,500 - 9,999Square footage desc:
                                        BSquare footage code:
                                        25,000 - 49,000Population desc:
                                        5Population code:
                                        RegularAd size code:
                                        88Actual credit score:

QUIK MART  (Continued) U003158108

                    Not reportedFile No:
                    188Tank Capacity:
                    40Number Of Tanks:
                    Lawrenceville GA 30045Owner City/State/Zip:
                    321 East Pike StreetOwner Address:
                    Gas Inc.Owner Name:
                    ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                    765 MCFARLAND ROADAddress:
                    CITGO QUIK MARTName:

AST:

185 ft. Site 4 of 9 in cluster B
0.035 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1120 ft.

 

< 1/8 ALPHARETTA, GA  30004
West 765 MCFARLAND ROAD    N/A
B6 ASTCITGO QUIK MART A100531487

TC7716341.2s   Page 26



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedIssue Date:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    Not reportedSub Type:
                    Not reportedPermit Type:

CITGO QUIK MART  (Continued) A100531487

                    Not reportedIssue Date:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    Not reportedSub Type:
                    Not reportedPermit Type:
                    060-SSS-630File No:
                    Not reportedTank Capacity:
                    Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
                    Not reportedOwner City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address:
                    Brandywine Center, Inc.Owner Name:
                    ALPHARETTA, GA 30201City,State,Zip:
                    765 MCFARLAND ROAD (CHANGES J. LAYFIELD)Address:
                    BIG H FOODS(CHANGED TO( 058-SS-094)Name:

AST:

185 ft. Site 5 of 9 in cluster B
0.035 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1120 ft.

 

< 1/8 ALPHARETTA, GA  30201
West 765 MCFARLAND ROAD (CHANGES J. LAYFIELD)    N/A
B7 ASTBIG H FOODS(CHANGED TO( 058-SS-094) A100494082

                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        031300011004SPA HUC12:
                                        IN - IntakeSPA Facility Type:
                                        SW - Surface WaterSPA Water Type:
                                        GA1210009_12039SPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        YesWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        41Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        191Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        0Closed USTs:
                                        3Open USTs:
                                        PointAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                                        765 MCFARLAND RDAddress:
                                        QUIK MARTName:
                                        GA9058123Facility ID:
                                        104332Object ID:

UST FINDER:

185 ft. Site 6 of 9 in cluster B
0.035 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1120 ft.

 

< 1/8 ALPHARETTA, GA  30004
West 765 MCFARLAND RD    N/A
B8 UST FINDERQUIK MART 1028276169
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                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Gas (Historical Use)Substances:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1995/12/21 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        GA9058123_2Tank ID:
                                        GA9058123Facility ID:
                                        336703Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Gas (Historical Use)Substances:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1995/12/21 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        GA9058123_1Tank ID:
                                        GA9058123Facility ID:
                                        336702Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        DieselSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        2004/08/09 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        GA9058123_3Tank ID:
                                        GA9058123Facility ID:
                                        324283Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -84.22874827Longitude:
                                        34.12988441Latitude:
                                        34.12988441Y Coord:
                                        -84.22874827X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:

QUIK MART  (Continued) 1028276169

                                                            Laundry And Drycleaner Agents2004     JIN MAN
                                                            Laundry And Drycleaner Agents2003     JIN MAN
                                                            Laundry And Drycleaner Agents2002     JIN MAN
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1999     FASHION CLEANERS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

185 ft. Site 7 of 9 in cluster B
0.035 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1120 ft.

 

< 1/8 ALPHARETTA, GA  30004
West 765 MCFARLAND RD    N/A
B9 EDR Hist CleanerJIN MAN 1018735830
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                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                Nam Jin SangOwner Name:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30201Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                MCFARLAND RDMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                770-752-9494Contact Telephone:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30201Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                765 MCFARLAND RDContact Address:
                                                                                JIN SANG NAMContact Name:
                                                                                GAR000011718EPA ID:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30201Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Mcfarland RdHandler Address:
                                                                      Fashion CleanersHandler Name:
                                                                                20090512Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

185 ft. Site 8 of 9 in cluster B
0.035 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1120 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOALPHARETTA, GA  30201
West FINDS765 MCFARLAND RD GAR000011718
B10 RCRA NonGen / NLRFASHION CLEANERS 1004687758
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            770-752-9494Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ALPHARETTA, GA 30201Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            765 MCFARLAND RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          NAM JIN SANGOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            770-752-9494Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ALPHARETTA, GA 30201Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            765 MCFARLAND RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          NAM JIN SANGOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Description:
                              F002Waste Code:

                              TetrachloroethyleneWaste Description:
                              D039Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20090529Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:

FASHION CLEANERS  (Continued) 1004687758
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                                   110006398772Registry ID:
                                   1004687758Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110006398772Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FASHION CLEANERSHandler Name:
                                                            19970520Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FASHION CLEANERSHandler Name:
                                                            20090512Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

FASHION CLEANERS  (Continued) 1004687758
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   ALPHARETTA, GA 30201City,State,Zip:
                                   765 MCFARLAND RDAddress:
                                   FASHION CLEANERSName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006398772DFR URL:

FASHION CLEANERS  (Continued) 1004687758

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2014     SAMMY INVESTMENT INC
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

295 ft.
0.056 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1122 ft.

 

< 1/8 ALPHARETTA, GA  30004
WNW 765 MCFARLAND PKWY STE A    N/A
11 EDR Hist AutoSAMMY INVESTMENT INC 1020642628

                              Not reportedContact Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedAsbestos Type:
                              Not reportedHours:
                              Not reportedLiner:
                              Not reportedPublic:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              Not reportedFacility Manager Title:
                              Not reportedWaste Description:
                              PBR-058-172TSEDR Link ID:
                              Not reportedMailing Zip:
                              Not reportedMailing State:
                              Not reportedMailing City:
                              Not reportedMailing Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              TSType:
                              *Dominion:
                              Not reportedOperating Status:
                              PBR-058-172TSPermit Number:
                              Not reportedIncoming Waste Stream Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Telephone:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr City/State/Zip:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Addr:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Name:
                    Transfer StationFacility Type Description:
                              ALPHARETTA, GA 30338City,State,Zip:
                              744 MCFARLAND ROADAddress:
                              TOMAHAWK WASTE MANAGEMENTName:

SWF/LF:

310 ft. Site 9 of 9 in cluster B
0.059 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1120 ft.

 

< 1/8 ALPHARETTA, GA  30338
West 744 MCFARLAND ROAD    N/A
B12 SWF/LFTOMAHAWK WASTE MANAGEMENT S113887151
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedOperating Days per Year:
                              Not reportedEstimated fill Date:
                              Not reportedYear Remaining:
                              Not reportedRate of Fill (yd3/day):
                              Not reportedNet Volume Per Year (yd3):
                              Not reportedAverage Daily Tons:
                              Not reportedNet Remaining (yd3):
                              Not reportedEstd# Pct# Cover (%):
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity (yd3):
                              Not reportedReporting Year:
                              Not reportedContact Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedAsbestos Type:
                              Not reportedHours:
                              Not reportedLiner:
                              Not reportedPublic:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              Not reportedFacility Manager Title:
                              Not reportedWaste Description:
                              PBR-058-172TSEDR Link ID:
                              Not reportedMailing Zip:
                              Not reportedMailing State:
                              Not reportedMailing City:
                              Not reportedMailing Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              ALPHARETTAOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedType:
                              *Dominion:
                              Not reportedOperating Status:
                              PBR-058-172TSPermit Number:
                              Not reportedIncoming Waste Stream Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Telephone:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr City/State/Zip:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Addr:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Name:
                    Transfer StationFacility Type Description:
                              GA 30338City,State,Zip:
                              744 MCFARLAND ROADAddress:
                              TOMAHAWK WASTE MANAGEMENTName:

                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedOperating Days per Year:
                              Not reportedEstimated fill Date:
                              Not reportedYear Remaining:
                              Not reportedRate of Fill (yd3/day):
                              Not reportedNet Volume Per Year (yd3):
                              Not reportedAverage Daily Tons:
                              Not reportedNet Remaining (yd3):
                              Not reportedEstd# Pct# Cover (%):
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity (yd3):
                              Not reportedReporting Year:

TOMAHAWK WASTE MANAGEMENT  (Continued) S113887151
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              0Longitude:
                              90Latitude:
                              Not reportedOperating Days per Year:
                              Not reportedEstimated fill Date:
                              Not reportedYear Remaining:
                              Not reportedRate of Fill (yd3/day):
                              Not reportedNet Volume Per Year (yd3):
                              Not reportedAverage Daily Tons:
                              Not reportedNet Remaining (yd3):
                              Not reportedEstd# Pct# Cover (%):
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity (yd3):
                              Not reportedReporting Year:
                              -Contact Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedAsbestos Type:
                              Not reportedHours:
                              Not reportedLiner:
                              Not reportedPublic:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              Not reportedFacility Manager Title:
                              Not reportedWaste Description:
                              PBR-058-172TSEDR Link ID:
                              Not reportedMailing Zip:
                              Not reportedMailing State:
                              Not reportedMailing City:
                              Not reportedMailing Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              SW- Transfer StationType:
                              Not reportedDominion:
                              OperatingOperating Status:
                              PBR-058-172TSPermit Number:
                              Not reportedIncoming Waste Stream Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Telephone:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr City/State/Zip:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Addr:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Type Description:
                              ALPHARETTA, GA 30338City,State,Zip:
                              744 MCFARLAND ROADAddress:
                              TOMAHAWK WASTE MANAGEMENTName:

                              Not reportedLongitude:

TOMAHAWK WASTE MANAGEMENT  (Continued) S113887151
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                OpernameOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                Lauderbaugh DavidOwner Name:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30201Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                ANDERSON RDMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                404-740-7789Contact Telephone:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30201Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                100 ANDERSON RDContact Address:
                                                                                DAVID VAN.MATREContact Name:
                                                                                GAD981267446EPA ID:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30201Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Anderson RdHandler Address:
                                                                      Corrugated Gear & Sprocket IncHandler Name:
                                                                                20000321Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

436 ft.
0.083 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1098 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOALPHARETTA, GA  30201
South FINDS100 ANDERSON RD GAD981267446
13 RCRA NonGen / NLRCORRUGATED GEAR & SPROCKET INC 1000370418
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                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CORRUGATED GEAR & SPROCKET INCHandler Name:
                                                            20000321Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            404-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OWNERCITY, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OWNERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          LAUDERBAUGH DAVIDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            404-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OPERCITY, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OPERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          OPERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20000902Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:

CORRUGATED GEAR & SPROCKET INC  (Continued) 1000370418
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   ALPHARETTA, GA 30201City,State,Zip:
                                   100 ANDERSON RDAddress:
                                   CORRUGATED GEAR & SPROCKET INCName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110009356749DFR URL:
                                   110009356749Registry ID:
                                   1000370418Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110009356749Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:

CORRUGATED GEAR & SPROCKET INC  (Continued) 1000370418

                                                                                770-852-9073Contact Telephone:
                                                                                ATLANTA, GA 30339Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                CUMBERLAND BLVD STE 1700Contact Address:
                                                                                MARTY J LASKEYContact Name:
                                                                                GAR000039248EPA ID:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30004Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Branch DrHandler Address:
                                                                      Hd Suooky Plumbing/Hvac Ltd Hg5107Handler Name:
                                                                                20080609Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

583 ft.
0.110 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1118 ft.

 

< 1/8 ALPHARETTA, GA  30004
ESE 520 BRANCH DR GAR000039248
14 RCRA NonGen / NLRHD SUOOKY PLUMBING/HVAC LTD HG5107 1007879466
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110009356749


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20080611Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                Home Depot UsaOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                Home Depot UsaOwner Name:
                                                                                ATLANTA, GA 30339Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                CUMBERLAND BLVD STE 1700Mailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:

HD SUOOKY PLUMBING/HVAC LTD HG5107  (Continued) 1007879466

TC7716341.2s   Page 38



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ATLANTA, GA 30339Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2455 PACES FERRY RD D-17Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20040524Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          HOME DEPOT USAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              Listed In F001, F002, Or F004; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of
                              One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              2-Ethoxyethanol, And 2-Nitropropane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Ketone, Carbon Disulfide, Isobutanol, Pyridine, Benzene,
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Toluene, Methyl EthylWaste Description:
                              F005Waste Code:

                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Description:
                              F003Waste Code:

                              Methyl Ethyl KetoneWaste Description:
                              D035Waste Code:

                              BenzeneWaste Description:
                              D018Waste Code:

                              2,4-D (2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic Acid)Waste Description:
                              D016Waste Code:

                              MercuryWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              Corrosive WasteWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:

HD SUOOKY PLUMBING/HVAC LTD HG5107  (Continued) 1007879466
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19991201Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          HOME DEPOT USAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            GAOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20070831Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          HD SUPPLY PLUMBING/HVAC LTDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ATLANTA, GA 30339Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2455 PACES FERRY RD D-17Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20040524Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          HOME DEPOT USAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ALPHARETTA, GA 30004-3310Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            540 BRANCH DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19991201Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          SHARKEYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19991201Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          HOME DEPOT USAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19991201Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          HOME DEPOT USAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            GAOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20070831Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          HD SUPPLY PLUMBING/HVAC LTDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ATLANTA, GA 30339Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2455 PACES FERRY RD D-17Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20040524Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          HOME DEPOT USAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ALPHARETTA, GA 30004-3310Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            540 BRANCH DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19991201Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          SHARKEYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19991201Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          HOME DEPOT USAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
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                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HD SUOOKY PLUMBING/HVAC LTD HG5107Handler Name:
                                                            20080122Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HOME DEPOT HD AP0025Handler Name:
                                                            20050627Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HOME DEPOT SUPPLY 25Handler Name:
                                                            20041021Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ATLANTA, GA 30339Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2455 PACES FERRY RD D-17Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20040524Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          HOME DEPOT USAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              HOME CENTERSNAICS Description:
                              44411NAICS Code:

                              WHOLESALERS
                              PLUMBING AND HEATING EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES (HYDRONICS) MERCHANTNAICS Description:
                              42372NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HD SUOOKY PLUMBING/HVAC LTD HG5107Handler Name:
                                                            20080609Receive Date:

HD SUOOKY PLUMBING/HVAC LTD HG5107  (Continued) 1007879466

                                                                                TSNState District:
                                                                                GaState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                GAD037878899EPA ID:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30201Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Branch Rd SwHandler Address:
                                                                      Flex-Pak IncHandler Name:
                                                                                20000925Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

746 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster C
0.141 mi. E MANIFEST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1122 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOALPHARETTA, GA  30004
East FINDS555 BRANCH RD SW GAD037878899
C15 RCRA NonGen / NLRFLEX-PAK INC 1000439109
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                                                            404-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OWNERCITY, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OWNERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            MunicipalLegal Status:
          OWNERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20001024Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                MunicipalOperator Type:
                                                                                OpernameOperator Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30201Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                BRANCH RD SWMailing Address:
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                                                            19920220Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FLEX-PAK INCHandler Name:
                                                            19900131Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            GaState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FLEX-PAK INCHandler Name:
                                                            19850718Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            GaState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FLEX-PAK INCHandler Name:
                                                            20000925Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            404-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OPERCITY, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OPERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            MunicipalLegal Status:
          OPERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
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                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PACKAGING PRODUCTS CORP - ALPHARETTA DIVHandler Name:
                                                            20010328Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FLEY-PAK, INC.Handler Name:
                                                            19981210Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FLEX-PAK INCHandler Name:
                                                            19960215Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FLEX-PAK INCHandler Name:
                                                            19940328Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FLEX-PAK INCHandler Name:
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                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

                              ALL OTHER PLASTICS PRODUCT MANUFACTURINGNAICS Description:
                              326199NAICS Code:

                              OTHER COMMERCIAL PRINTINGNAICS Description:
                              323119NAICS Code:

                              COATED PAPER BAG AND POUCH MANUFACTURINGNAICS Description:
                              322223NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
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                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19890601Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19890630Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19890626Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19890302Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
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                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19890601Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19890630Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19890626Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19890302Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            LDR - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
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                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            UnknownFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19910211Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            007Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19910308Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19940404Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19901219Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            LDR - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
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                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19910211Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            007Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19910318Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19940404Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19901219Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
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                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19890322Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            002Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19890626Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19890302Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
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                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19890601Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19890630Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19890626Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19890302Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
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                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
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                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
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                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
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                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            19890630Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19890626Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19890302Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19920830Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GADKREvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19960305Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
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                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19890302Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            19910318Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19940404Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19901219Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            HWEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GABJBEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            UndeterminedFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20000825Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            19910308Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19940404Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19901219Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            19890630Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19890626Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19890302Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
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                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            HWEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GADMZEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19980709Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19920628Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            19890630Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19890626Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19890302Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19860708Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19890626Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
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storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110007045045Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19900821Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            G1Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GADKREvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19940208Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            HWEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GADKREvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19950126Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
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                                                  D001Federal Waste Code:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  011647253FLEManifest Tracking Number:

Federal Waste:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  35954Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ATTALLADesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  1229 VALLEY DRIVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  35954Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ATTALLADesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  1229 VALLEY DRIVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Giant Resource Recovery- Attalla, Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  ALD070513767Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  GAGenerator Location State:
                                                  30201Generator Location Zip:
                                                  ALPHARETTAGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  555 BRANCH RD SWGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  30201Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  GAGenerator Mail State:
                                                  ALPHARETTAGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  555 BRANCH RD SWGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  Flex-Pak IncGenerator Name:
                                                  GAD037878899Generator EPA ID:
                                                  WebOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20181028Received Date:
                                                  20181017Shipped Date:
                                                  20200305Last Updated Date:
                                                  011647253FLEManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

                                   ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                                   555 BRANCH RD SWAddress:
                                   FLEX-PAK INCName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007045045DFR URL:
                                   110007045045Registry ID:
                                   1000439109Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4CX4NMC3oXtn2lNNilMBY9bv3TSoKh34Bt0Unjr2NZlowNu.3iWixpl3C3CRBLtYt78zbb9KvGF7eeTvWSor7r3KPuh224z.CaFXMl2MmNAvMj38GX3Uooox2jwty5nHH9XRlrzNvl4ZIiYclne68ABfGYVB4ESbRFv2H6odTJoSNn4cPCwpXgM3tKNJmM5Y2kk3y9ojm9tRtVRnmW9e5lOUNKF3HaiXkl9u8g5BXPYKY54rb8KvKH6xtT.FSWS3NfKQChIy1Pq4hMBia4pK0.DUnLulWjyqrYm4PECI7Xyy3AANWWM.X2jl3YroS43Q4t8dnCU2tWlu4NFc2xEifClNq2QgBBtYn06nPbNvvgB5efTZNSh3BBIKgqhaU3p848tBkR2tN0.NUcaBT5je4rtk2
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                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  FUEL BLENDINGManagement Method Description:
                                                  H061Management Method Code:
                                                  544.218Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  544.218Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.6Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.6Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  1200Waste Quantity:
                                                  Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DMContainer Type Code:
                                                  3Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Un1263, Waste Paint Related Material, 3, Pgii Approval#64018U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN1263U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  011647253FLEManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Action Resources, LlcTransporter Name:
                                                  ALR000007237Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  2Transporter Line Number:
                                                  011647253FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  A&D Environmental Services Sc LlcTransporter Name:
                                                  SCD987598331Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  011647253FLEManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D001Federal Waste Code:
                                                  3Waste Line Number:
                                                  011647253FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                              BENZENEFederal Waste:
                                                  D018Federal Waste Code:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  011647253FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D001Federal Waste Code:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  011647253FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEFederal Waste:

FLEX-PAK INC  (Continued) 1000439109

TC7716341.2s   Page 62



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0375Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  75Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Un1133, Waste Adhesives (Containing Flam Liquids),3 , Pg Iii #68082U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN1133U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  3Waste Line Number:
                                                  011647253FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  FUEL BLENDINGManagement Method Description:
                                                  H061Management Method Code:
                                                  22.67575Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  22.67575Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.025Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.025Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  50Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Un1993, Waste Flammable Liquids, N.O.S, (Gasoline), 3, Pg Ii 68080U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN1993U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  011647253FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:

FLEX-PAK INC  (Continued) 1000439109
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                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  FUEL BLENDINGManagement Method Description:
                                                  H061Management Method Code:
                                                  34.013626Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  34.013626Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0375Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:

FLEX-PAK INC  (Continued) 1000439109

                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                OpernameOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                Sharkey John TOwner Name:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30004Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                MCFARLAND RD SWMailing Address:
                                                                                CPWState District:
                                                                                GaState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                OWNERContact Title:
                                                                                DJR4065@AOL.COMContact Email:
                                                                                770-346-7711Contact Fax:
                                                                                770-346-7777Contact Telephone:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30004Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                MCFARLAND RD SWContact Address:
                                                                                DONALD J RICHMONDContact Name:
                                                                                GAD981235781EPA ID:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30004Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Mcfarland Rd SwHandler Address:
                                                                      Southern Automotive Specialty ShopsHandler Name:
                                                                                20120418Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

962 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
0.182 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1120 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ALPHARETTA, GA  30004
SE 843 MCFARLAND RD SW GAD981235781
D16 RCRA NonGen / NLRSOUTHERN AUTOMOTIVE SPECIALTY SHOPS 1015741890
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            404-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OWNERCITY, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OWNERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          SHARKEY JOHN TOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20120529Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:

SOUTHERN AUTOMOTIVE SPECIALTY SHOPS  (Continued) 1015741890
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            404-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OWNERCITY, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OWNERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          SHARKEY JOHN TOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            678-410-6278Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ALPHARETTA, GA 30004Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            102 ARBOR GREEN TRLOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010501Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          DONALD J RICHMONDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            404-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OPERCITY, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OPERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          OPERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            404-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OWNERCITY, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OWNERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          SHARKEY JOHN TOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            404-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OPERCITY, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OPERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          OPERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

SOUTHERN AUTOMOTIVE SPECIALTY SHOPS  (Continued) 1015741890
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                                                            102 ARBOR GREEN TRLOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010501Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          DONALD J RICHMONDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            678-410-6278Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ALPHARETTA, GA 30004Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            102 ARBOR GREEN TRLOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010501Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          DONALD J RICHMONDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            404-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OPERCITY, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OPERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          OPERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            404-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OWNERCITY, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OWNERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          SHARKEY JOHN TOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            404-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OPERCITY, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OPERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          OPERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:

SOUTHERN AUTOMOTIVE SPECIALTY SHOPS  (Continued) 1015741890
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                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            GaState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          SOUTHERN AUTOMOTIVE SPECIALTY SHOPSHandler Name:
                                                            20110621Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            GaState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WORLD WIDE EXTRUSIONHandler Name:
                                                            19870624Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            GaState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WORLD WIDE EXTRUSIONHandler Name:
                                                            20080701Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            678-410-6278Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ALPHARETTA, GA 30004Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            102 ARBOR GREEN TRLOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010501Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          DONALD J RICHMONDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            678-410-6278Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ALPHARETTA, GA 30004Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:

SOUTHERN AUTOMOTIVE SPECIALTY SHOPS  (Continued) 1015741890
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                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

                              AUTOMOTIVE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES STORESNAICS Description:
                              44131NAICS Code:

                              OTHER COMMERCIAL AND SERVICE INDUSTRY MACHINERY MANUFACTURINGNAICS Description:
                              333319NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            GaState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          SOUTHERN AUTOMOTIVE SPECIALTY SHOPSHandler Name:
                                                            20120418Receive Date:

SOUTHERN AUTOMOTIVE SPECIALTY SHOPS  (Continued) 1015741890
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                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAMTZEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20080605Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:

SOUTHERN AUTOMOTIVE SPECIALTY SHOPS  (Continued) 1015741890

                         Not reportedContamination:
                         Not reportedAdditional Info:
                         03/01/1997Report Date:
                         0On-Site Pathway Score:
                         8.5Ground Water Pathway Score:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ALPHARETTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                         843 MCFARLAND RD.Address:
                         WORLD WIDE MANUFACTURINGName:

NON HSI:

962 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
0.182 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1120 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ALPHARETTA, GA  
SE 843 MCFARLAND RD.    N/A
D17 GA NON-HSIWORLD WIDE MANUFACTURING 1000278446

                         Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)Non NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         -084.223889Longitude:
                         +34.123056Latitude:
                         13117FIPS Code:
                         Not reportedCong District:
                         ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         600 BRANCH DRIVEAddress:
               REGAL CHEMICAL FIREName:
                         GAN000407731EPA ID:
                         0407731Site ID:

SEMS:

988 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster C
0.187 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1116 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ALPHARETTA, GA  30004
ESE 600 BRANCH DRIVE GAN000407731
C18 SEMSREGAL CHEMICAL FIRE 1007211106
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                                        EPA OvrsghtCurrent Action Lead:
                                        CQual:
                                        2004-01-24 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        2004-01-22 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RP EM REMAction Name:
                                        PJAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        REGAL CHEMICAL FIRESite Name:
                                        GAN000407731EPA ID:
                                        0407731Site ID:
                                        04Region:

SEMS Detail:

REGAL CHEMICAL FIRE  (Continued) 1007211106

                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         600 BRANCH AVENUEAddress:
                         REGAL CHEMICAL COFacility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         600 BRANCH AVENUEAddress:
                         REGAL CHEMICAL COFacility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         7824948Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -84.223441Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         34.129213Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         14AEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         FULTONFacility County:
                         FIFRA 14A Action For PenaltyEnforcement Action Type:
                         ALPHARETTA, GA 30004
                         600 BRANCH AVENUEFacility Address:
                         REGAL CHEMICAL COMPANYFacility Name:
                         REGAL CHEMICAL COMPANYAction Name:
                         110011802790FRS ID:
                         04-2010-3000Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

988 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster C
0.187 mi. PFAS ECHO

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1116 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOALPHARETTA, GA  30004
ESE FINDS600 BRANCH AVENUE    N/A
C19 ICISREGAL CHEMICAL COMPANY 1004460519
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completely replace PCS and will integrate that information with
Regional offices and it at Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will
System (NPDES). This information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the
(PCS), which supports the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
enforcement actions and a subset of the Permit Compliance System
Currently, ICIS contains all Federal Administrative and Judicial
enforcement data with a single repository for that information.
ICIS is to replace EPA’s independent databases that contain
compliance information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for
database that, when complete, will contain integrated enforcement and
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) provides a
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA).
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
The National Compliance Database (NCDB) supports implementation of the

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110011802790Registry ID:
FINDS:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         600 BRANCH AVENUEAddress:
                         REGAL CHEMICAL COFacility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         600 BRANCH AVENUEAddress:
                         REGAL CHEMICAL COFacility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         600 BRANCH AVENUEAddress:
                         REGAL CHEMICAL COFacility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         600 BRANCH AVENUEAddress:
                         REGAL CHEMICAL COFacility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         600 BRANCH AVENUEAddress:
                         REGAL CHEMICAL COFacility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:

REGAL CHEMICAL COMPANY  (Continued) 1004460519
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                                        031300011002Facility Derived WBD:
                                        03130001Facility Derived HUC:
                                        ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBERFacility Collection Method:
                                        NFacility Indian Country Flag:
                                        13117Facility FIPS Code:
                                        -Federal Agency:
                                        NoFederal Facility:
                                        -EPA Programs:
                                        1217.99Facility Population:
                                        -Facility Derived Tribes:
                                        36.881Facility Percent Minority:
                                        https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110011802790ECHO Facility Report:
                                        Chemical MfgIndustry:
                                        04Region:
                                        UnknownStatus:
                                        FULTONCounty:
                                        1Count:
                                        -84.2238Longitude:
                                        34.12925Latitude:
                                        ALPHARETTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress:
                                        REGAL CHEMICAL FIREName:

PFAS ECHO:

                                   ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                                   600 BRANCH AVENUEAddress:
                                   REGAL CHEMICAL FIREName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110011802790DFR URL:
                                   110011802790Registry ID:
                                   1004460519Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

POSSIBLE INCLUSION ON THE NPL.
WELL AS SITES THAT ARE IN THE SCREENING AND ASSESSMENT PHASE FOR
EITHER PROPOSED TO BE OR ARE ON THE NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (NPL) AS
SITES EVALUATED BY THE SUPERFUND PROGRAM. IT CONTAINS SITES THAT ARE
PROVIDING DATA ON THE INVENTORY OF ACTIVE AND ARCHIVED HAZARDOUS WASTE
LEGACY SYSTEMS INTO A COMPREHENSIVE TRACKING AND REPORTING TOOL,
THE SUPERFUND ENTERPRISE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (SEMS) INTEGRATES MULTIPLE
that are produced, sold, or distributed.
and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients, and related devices
all pesticide-producing establishments and tracks annually the types
The Section Seven Tracking System (SSTS) tracks the registration of
activities.
information about waste management and pollution prevention
transported, or released into the environment, and includes
toxic chemicals that are being used, manufactured, treated,
as federal facilities. It contains information about more than 650
database reported annually by certain covered industry groups, as well
The Toxic Release Inventory System (TRIS) is a publicly available EPA
compliance monitoring.
programs, including incident tracking, compliance assistance, and
track other activities that support compliance and enforcement
Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also has the capability to
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

EJSCREEN Report:

                                        YEJSCREEN Flag US:
                                        -Facility IMP Water Flag:
                                        -TRI Reporter:
                                        -TRI Off Site Transfers:
                                        -TRI On Site Releases:
                                        -TRI Releases Transfers:
                                        30004RGLCH600BRTRI IDS:
                                        NSDWA SNC Flag:
                                        -SDWA Compliance Status:
                                        -SDWA System Types:
                                        -SDWA IDS:
                                        -RCRA NAICS:
                                        -RCRA Permit Types:
                                        -RCRA IDS:
                                        -CWA SICS:
                                        -CWA NAICS:
                                        -CWA Permit Types:
                                        -NPDES IDS:
                                        -CAA SICS:
                                        -CAA NAICS:
                                        -CAA Permit Types:
                                        -AIR IDS:
                                        NGHG Flag:
                                        NTRI Flag:
                                        NRCRA Flag:
                                        NSDWIS Flag:
                                        NNPDES Flag:
                                        NAIR Flag:
                                        NFacility SNC Flag:
                                        -Facility Compliance Status:
                                        0Facility Programs With SNC:
                                        -Facility QTRS With NC:
                                        32,800Facility Last Penalty AMT:
                                        10/13/2010Facility Date Last Penalty:
                                        1Facility Penalty Count:
                                        65,430Facility Total Penalties:
                                        10/13/2010Facility Date Last Formal Action:
                                        1Facility Formal Action Count:
                                        -Facility Date Last Informal Action:
                                        0Facility Informal Count:
                                        -Facility Days Last Inspection:
                                        -Facility Date Last Inspection:
                                        0Facility Inspection Count:
                                        -Facility Active Flag:
                                        -Facility Major Flag:
                                        131171306032003Facility Derived CB2010:
                                        07Facility Derived CD113:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30201Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                MCFARLAND RDMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                GAD984316315EPA ID:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30201Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Mcfarland RdHandler Address:
                                                                      Armech Co IncHandler Name:
                                                                                19950301Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

997 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
0.189 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1121 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOALPHARETTA, GA  30201
SE FINDS845 MCFARLAND RD GAD984316315
D20 RCRA NonGen / NLRARMECH CO INC 1000822874
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          ARMECH CO INCHandler Name:
                                                            19920828Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          ARMECH CO INCHandler Name:
                                                            19950301Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            404-664-8880Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ALPHARETTA, GA 30201Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            730 BRANCH DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          MVL PARTNERSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              LeadWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              Corrosive WasteWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20001222Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
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                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19950301Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
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                                   ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                                   845 MCFARLAND RDAddress:
                                   ARMECH CO INCName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007497155DFR URL:
                                   110007497155Registry ID:
                                   1000822874Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110007497155Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

ARMECH CO INC  (Continued) 1000822874

                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                404-740-8123Contact Telephone:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30239Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 1142Contact Address:
                                                                                CHARLES SUDDUTHContact Name:
                                                                                GAD984300129EPA ID:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30201Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Trotter PkwyHandler Address:
                                                                      Technical Coatings CorpHandler Name:
                                                                                20000323Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1094 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster E
0.207 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1101 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOALPHARETTA, GA  30201
SW FINDS3085 TROTTER PKWY GAD984300129
E21 RCRA NonGen / NLRTECHNICAL COATINGS CORP 1000507158
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007497155


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20000902Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                Charles SudduthOwner Name:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30239Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 1142Mailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
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                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          TECHNICAL COATINGS CORPHandler Name:
                                                            20000323Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            404-740-8123Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ALPHARETTA, GA 30201Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            3085 TROTTER PKWYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          CHARLES SUDDUTHOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              Listed In F001, F002, Or F004; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of
                              One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              2-Ethoxyethanol, And 2-Nitropropane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Ketone, Carbon Disulfide, Isobutanol, Pyridine, Benzene,
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Toluene, Methyl EthylWaste Description:
                              F005Waste Code:

                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Description:
                              F003Waste Code:

                              Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              In F002, F004, And F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These
                              One Or More Of The Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              Fluorocarbons; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Used In Degreasing
                              1,1,1-Trichloroethane, Carbon Tetrachloride And Chlorinated
                              Tetrachloroethylene, Trichlorethylene, Methylene Chloride,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents Used In Degreasing:Waste Description:
                              F001Waste Code:
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                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            TSEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GASWWEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19940823Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:

TECHNICAL COATINGS CORP  (Continued) 1000507158
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                                   ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                                   3085 TROTTER PARKWAYAddress:
                                   TECHNICAL COATINGS CORPName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110000872814DFR URL:
                                   110000872814Registry ID:
                                   1000507158Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System
activities.
information about waste management and pollution prevention
transported, or released into the environment, and includes
toxic chemicals that are being used, manufactured, treated,
as federal facilities. It contains information about more than 650
database reported annually by certain covered industry groups, as well
The Toxic Release Inventory System (TRIS) is a publicly available EPA
compliance monitoring.
programs, including incident tracking, compliance assistance, and
track other activities that support compliance and enforcement
Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also has the capability to
completely replace PCS and will integrate that information with
Regional offices and it at Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will
System (NPDES). This information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the
(PCS), which supports the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
enforcement actions and a subset of the Permit Compliance System
Currently, ICIS contains all Federal Administrative and Judicial
enforcement data with a single repository for that information.
ICIS is to replace EPA’s independent databases that contain
compliance information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for
database that, when complete, will contain integrated enforcement and
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) provides a

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110000872814Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:

TECHNICAL COATINGS CORP  (Continued) 1000507158
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110000872814


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                OwnernameOwner Name:
                                                                                Not reportedMailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                XNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                GA0000011684EPA ID:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30201Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Trotters PkwyHandler Address:
                                                                      E-Z Go Division Of Textron IncHandler Name:
                                                                                19931001Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1106 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster E
0.209 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1098 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOALPHARETTA, GA  30004
SSW FINDS3070 TROTTERS PKWY GA0000011684
E22 RCRA NonGen / NLRE-Z GO DIVISION OF TEXTRON INC 1000859852
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                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19931107Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19930820Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          E-Z GO DIVISION OF TEXTRON INCHandler Name:
                                                            19931001Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            999-999-9999Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OWNERCITY, WY 99999-9999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OWNERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          OWNERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20000902Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:

E-Z GO DIVISION OF TEXTRON INC  (Continued) 1000859852
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110007481368Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            19931129Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19931107Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GADKREvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19930820Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            G1Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GADKREnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            GAEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19930924Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19931129Scheduled Compliance Date:

E-Z GO DIVISION OF TEXTRON INC  (Continued) 1000859852
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007481368


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                                   3070 TROTTERS PKWYAddress:
                                   E-Z GO DIVISION OF TEXTRON INCName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007481368DFR URL:
                                   110007481368Registry ID:
                                   1000859852Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.

E-Z GO DIVISION OF TEXTRON INC  (Continued) 1000859852

                                        0Facility QTRS With NC:
                                        10,350Facility Last Penalty AMT:
                                        5/4/2017Facility Date Last Penalty:
                                        -Facility Penalty Count:
                                        0Facility Total Penalties:
                                        5/4/2017Facility Date Last Formal Action:
                                        0Facility Formal Action Count:
                                        -Facility Date Last Informal Action:
                                        0Facility Informal Count:
                                        10,903Facility Days Last Inspection:
                                        8/23/1994Facility Date Last Inspection:
                                        0Facility Inspection Count:
                                        -Facility Active Flag:
                                        -Facility Major Flag:
                                        131171306032007Facility Derived CB2010:
                                        07Facility Derived CD113:
                                        031300011002Facility Derived WBD:
                                        03130001Facility Derived HUC:
                                        ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBERFacility Collection Method:
                                        NFacility Indian Country Flag:
                                        13117Facility FIPS Code:
                                        -Federal Agency:
                                        NoFederal Facility:
                                        RCRAEPA Programs:
                                        1287.24Facility Population:
                                        -Facility Derived Tribes:
                                        38.317Facility Percent Minority:
                                        https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110000872814ECHO Facility Report:
                                        Paints and CoatingsIndustry:
                                        04Region:
                                        InactiveStatus:
                                        FULTONCounty:
                                        1Count:
                                        -84.2297Longitude:
                                        34.12678Latitude:
                                        ALPHARETTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress:
                                        TECHNICAL COATINGS CORPName:

PFAS ECHO:

1141 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster E
0.216 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1096 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ALPHARETTA, GA  
SSW    N/A
E23 PFAS ECHOTECHNICAL COATINGS CORP 1027426599
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4oY49FoJ9Y9F2XT9p.FKC9D3J0X9pX3Fk9m8F482zDX5ST4g3SypOF.xW3qXKdxCAq8.WD7R3vB7Gj06PXCu724pZCXyA4hroYvYdV2M89XPFxq8cnJy89nl2RX9llFZa9YTXloTUA4F4plf.uB6WiKPoCEC4V9DPw3SY6XE08sX8246RoumYEe3qc9QMFKf2KxJPt9b79VQ9f.F7h9oaXlgTwS3tkpIP.Is8JPKbvClw55yDuX33v6fJ0RCXlt3WNpbmXM41FTFvSkyc4MQmnL8.Iu7S4gr8Hc4v3oxPYCk34s9ocF4L2oSJqB9rY34x9EfFOG25oXZGTt92QNpIO.3f2xqKmRCuuAbpD8w3wE7dN0D2XgVBFupAuXqzAVrFnXkIM7cZmwT8xc43A4Iv8ON2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4oY49FoJ9Y9F2XT9p.FKC9D3J0X9pX3Fk9m8F482zDX5ST4g3SypOF.xW3qXKdxCAq8.WD7R3vB7Gj06PXCu724pZCXyA4hroYvYdV2M89XPFxq8cnJy89nl2RX9llFZa9YTXloTUA4F4plf.uB6WiKPoCEC4V9DPw3SY6XE08sX8246RoumYEe3qc9QMFKf2KxJPt9b79VQ9f.F7h9oaXlgTwS3tkpIP.Is8JPKbvClw55yDuX33v6fJ0RCXlt3WNpbmXM41FTFvSkyc4MQmnL8.Iu7S4gr8Hc4v3oxPYCk34s9ocF4L2oSJqB9rY34x9EfFOG25oXZGTt92QNpIO.3f2xqKmRCuuAbpD8w3wE7dN0D2XgVBFupAuXqzAVrFnXkIM7cZmwT8xc43A4Iv8ON2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        07Facility Derived CD113:
                                        031300011002Facility Derived WBD:
                                        03130001Facility Derived HUC:
                                        ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBERFacility Collection Method:
                                        NFacility Indian Country Flag:
                                        13117Facility FIPS Code:
                                        -Federal Agency:
                                        NoFederal Facility:
                                        RCRAEPA Programs:
                                        1287.24Facility Population:
                                        -Facility Derived Tribes:
                                        38.317Facility Percent Minority:
                                        https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110000872814ECHO Facility Report:
                                        Chemical MfgIndustry:
                                        04Region:
                                        InactiveStatus:
                                        FULTONCounty:
                                        1Count:
                                        -84.2297Longitude:
                                        34.12678Latitude:
                                        ALPHARETTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress:
                                        TECHNICAL COATINGS CORPName:

EJSCREEN Report:

                                        YEJSCREEN Flag US:
                                        -Facility IMP Water Flag:
                                        -TRI Reporter:
                                        -TRI Off Site Transfers:
                                        -TRI On Site Releases:
                                        -TRI Releases Transfers:
                                        30201TCHNC3085TTRI IDS:
                                        NSDWA SNC Flag:
                                        -SDWA Compliance Status:
                                        -SDWA System Types:
                                        -SDWA IDS:
                                        -RCRA NAICS:
                                        OtherRCRA Permit Types:
                                        GAD984300129RCRA IDS:
                                        -CWA SICS:
                                        -CWA NAICS:
                                        -CWA Permit Types:
                                        -NPDES IDS:
                                        -CAA SICS:
                                        -CAA NAICS:
                                        -CAA Permit Types:
                                        -AIR IDS:
                                        NGHG Flag:
                                        NTRI Flag:
                                        YRCRA Flag:
                                        NSDWIS Flag:
                                        NNPDES Flag:
                                        NAIR Flag:
                                        NFacility SNC Flag:
                                        No Violation IdentifiedFacility Compliance Status:
                                        0Facility Programs With SNC:

TECHNICAL COATINGS CORP  (Continued) 1027426599
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https://ejscreen.epa.gov/mapper/mobile/EJSCREEN_mobile.aspx?geometry=%7B%22x%22:-84.2297,%22y%22:34.12678,%22spatialReference%22:%7B%22wkid%22:4326%7D%7D&unit=9035&areatype=&areaid=&basemap=streets&distance=1


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

EJSCREEN Report:

                                        YEJSCREEN Flag US:
                                        -Facility IMP Water Flag:
                                        -TRI Reporter:
                                        -TRI Off Site Transfers:
                                        -TRI On Site Releases:
                                        -TRI Releases Transfers:
                                        30201TCHNC3085TTRI IDS:
                                        NSDWA SNC Flag:
                                        -SDWA Compliance Status:
                                        -SDWA System Types:
                                        -SDWA IDS:
                                        -RCRA NAICS:
                                        OtherRCRA Permit Types:
                                        GAD984300129RCRA IDS:
                                        -CWA SICS:
                                        -CWA NAICS:
                                        -CWA Permit Types:
                                        -NPDES IDS:
                                        -CAA SICS:
                                        -CAA NAICS:
                                        -CAA Permit Types:
                                        -AIR IDS:
                                        NGHG Flag:
                                        NTRI Flag:
                                        YRCRA Flag:
                                        NSDWIS Flag:
                                        NNPDES Flag:
                                        NAIR Flag:
                                        NFacility SNC Flag:
                                        No Violation IdentifiedFacility Compliance Status:
                                        0Facility Programs With SNC:
                                        0Facility QTRS With NC:
                                        10,350Facility Last Penalty AMT:
                                        5/4/2017Facility Date Last Penalty:
                                        -Facility Penalty Count:
                                        0Facility Total Penalties:
                                        5/4/2017Facility Date Last Formal Action:
                                        0Facility Formal Action Count:
                                        -Facility Date Last Informal Action:
                                        0Facility Informal Count:
                                        10,903Facility Days Last Inspection:
                                        8/23/1994Facility Date Last Inspection:
                                        0Facility Inspection Count:
                                        -Facility Active Flag:
                                        -Facility Major Flag:
                                        131171306032007Facility Derived CB2010:

TECHNICAL COATINGS CORP  (Continued) 1027426599
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https://ejscreen.epa.gov/mapper/mobile/EJSCREEN_mobile.aspx?geometry=%7B%22x%22:-84.2297,%22y%22:34.12678,%22spatialReference%22:%7B%22wkid%22:4326%7D%7D&unit=9035&areatype=&areaid=&basemap=streets&distance=1
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                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Addr:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Name:
                    household garbage collectedFacility Type Description:
                              ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                              725 BRANCH DRIVEAddress:
                              ATLANTA WASTE INDUSTRIESName:

                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedOperating Days per Year:
                              Not reportedEstimated fill Date:
                              Not reportedYear Remaining:
                              Not reportedRate of Fill (yd3/day):
                              Not reportedNet Volume Per Year (yd3):
                              Not reportedAverage Daily Tons:
                              Not reportedNet Remaining (yd3):
                              Not reportedEstd# Pct# Cover (%):
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity (yd3):
                              Not reportedReporting Year:
                              Not reportedContact Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedAsbestos Type:
                              Not reportedHours:
                              Not reportedLiner:
                              Not reportedPublic:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              BRANCH MANAGERFacility Manager Title:
                              Not reportedWaste Description:
                              PBR-060-205COLEDR Link ID:
                              Not reportedMailing Zip:
                              Not reportedMailing State:
                              Not reportedMailing City:
                              Not reportedMailing Address:
                              475-1853Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              DWIGHT ROBINSONOwner Name:
                              Not reportedType:
                              Not reportedDominion:
                              Not reportedOperating Status:
                              PBR-060-205COLPermit Number:
                              Not reportedIncoming Waste Stream Type:
                              770 475-1853Facility Mgr Telephone:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr City/State/Zip:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Addr:
                              DWIGHT ROBINSONFacility Mgr Name:
                    Collection OperationFacility Type Description:
                              ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                              725 BRANCH DRIVEAddress:
                              ATLANTA WASTE INDUSTRIESName:

SWF/LF:

1314 ft.
0.249 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1086 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ALPHARETTA, GA  30004
East SPILLS725 BRANCH DRIVE    N/A
24 SWF/LFATLANTA WASTE INDUSTRIES S104886120

TC7716341.2s   Page 89



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              SW- CollectionType:
                              Not reportedDominion:
                              OperatingOperating Status:
                              PBR-060-205COLPermit Number:
                              Not reportedIncoming Waste Stream Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Telephone:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr City/State/Zip:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Addr:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Type Description:
                              ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                              725 BRANCH DRIVEAddress:
                              ATLANTA WASTE INDUSTRIESName:

                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedOperating Days per Year:
                              Not reportedEstimated fill Date:
                              Not reportedYear Remaining:
                              Not reportedRate of Fill (yd3/day):
                              Not reportedNet Volume Per Year (yd3):
                              Not reportedAverage Daily Tons:
                              Not reportedNet Remaining (yd3):
                              Not reportedEstd# Pct# Cover (%):
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity (yd3):
                              Not reportedReporting Year:
                              Not reportedContact Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedAsbestos Type:
                              Not reportedHours:
                              Not reportedLiner:
                              Not reportedPublic:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              Not reportedFacility Manager Title:
                              Not reportedWaste Description:
                              PBR-060-205COLEDR Link ID:
                              Not reportedMailing Zip:
                              Not reportedMailing State:
                              Not reportedMailing City:
                              Not reportedMailing Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedType:
                              *Dominion:
                              Not reportedOperating Status:
                              PBR-060-205COLPermit Number:
                              Not reportedIncoming Waste Stream Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Telephone:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr City/State/Zip:

ATLANTA WASTE INDUSTRIES  (Continued) S104886120
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                                   Not reportedPrimary Concern:
                                   Not reportedOrg Phone:
                                   Not reportedOrganization:
                                   Not reportedCaller:
                                   Not reportedEvacuation:
                                   Not reportedWaterway Impctd:
                                   Not reportedRadioactive 2:
                                   Not reportedPhase 2:
                                   Not reportedQuantity 2:
                                   Not reportedMaterial 2:
                                   Not reportedRadioactive:
                                   Not reportedPhase:
                                   Not reportedQuantity:
                                   OIL AND PLASTICSMaterial Involved:
                                   Not reportedIncident Type:
                                   Not reportedSpill Time:
                                   Not reportedSpill Date:
                                   Not reportedReport Time:
                                   Not reportedReport Date:
                                   Not reportedReport Number:
                                   Not reportedUN Number2:
                                   Not reportedUN Number:
                                   Not reportedSpill Number:
                                   Not reportedCTS Number:
                                   ALPHARETTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                   725 BRANCH DRAddress:
                                   J D R ENTERPRISESName:

SPILLS:

                              0Longitude:
                              90Latitude:
                              Not reportedOperating Days per Year:
                              Not reportedEstimated fill Date:
                              Not reportedYear Remaining:
                              Not reportedRate of Fill (yd3/day):
                              Not reportedNet Volume Per Year (yd3):
                              Not reportedAverage Daily Tons:
                              Not reportedNet Remaining (yd3):
                              Not reportedEstd# Pct# Cover (%):
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity (yd3):
                              Not reportedReporting Year:
                              770-475-1853Contact Telephone:
                              DWIGHT ROBINSONContact Name:
                              Not reportedAsbestos Type:
                              Not reportedHours:
                              Not reportedLiner:
                              Not reportedPublic:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              Not reportedFacility Manager Title:
                              Not reportedWaste Description:
                              PBR-060-205COLEDR Link ID:
                              Not reportedMailing Zip:
                              Not reportedMailing State:
                              Not reportedMailing City:
                              Not reportedMailing Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip:

ATLANTA WASTE INDUSTRIES  (Continued) S104886120
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                                   Not reportedSource State:
                                   Not reportedSource City:
                                   Not reportedSource Address 2:
                                   Not reportedSource Address 1:
                                   Not reportedPrimary Concern 2 Description:
                                   Not reportedPrimary Concern 2:
                                   Not reportedPrimary Concern 1 Description:
                                   Not reportedIncident:
                                   Not reportedComments 7:
                                   Not reportedComments 6:
                                   Not reportedAdditional Info:

                                   Not reportedDetails:
                                   Not reportedComments 5:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedComments 4:
                                   NOLocation:
                                   Not reportedComments 3:
                                   OIL AND PLASTICSSubstance:
                                   Not reportedComments 2:
                                   Not reportedReferred:
                                   Not reportedComments 1:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedDate Recieved:
                                   Not reportedDDO:
                                   Not reportedAt:
                                   Not reportedReport Sum:
                                   Not reportedCmplaint Referred:
                                   Not reportedComplaint ID:
                                   Not reportedComplaint Code:
                                   Not reportedTime Dispatched:
                                   Not reportedTime EOC Notifd:
                                   Not reportedEOC Operator:
                                   Not reportedInvestigator:
                                   Not reportedAction:
                                   Not reportedAction Code:
                                   Not reportedRP City:
                                   Not reportedRP Phone:
                                   Not reportedRP Address:
                                   Not reportedRP Contact:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Prty:
                                   Not reportedDOT:
                                   Not reportedDRN:
                                   Not reportedEMA:
                                   Not reportedUSCG:
                                   Not reportedEPA:
                                   Not reportedMedical:
                                   Not reportedGSP:
                                   Not reportedSheriff:
                                   Not reportedPolice:
                                   Not reportedFire:
                                   Not reportedTransferred Record:
                                   Not reportedTen Days Follow Up:
                                   Not reportedClosure Date:
                                   Not reportedResolved:
                                   Not reportedInvestigation Date:
                                   Not reportedAssociate Name:

ATLANTA WASTE INDUSTRIES  (Continued) S104886120
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                                   Not reportedFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedApproved Date:
                                   Not reportedFacility ID:
                                   Not reportedActive:
                                   Not reportedContact:
                                   Not reportedRefer 2:
                                   Not reportedFUI Need:
                                   Not reportedAssign Date:
                                   Not reportedAccept Date:
                                   Not reportedProg Desc:
                                   Not reportedProgram:
                                   Not reportedBDesc:
                                   Not reportedBranch:
                                   Not reportedComp City:
                                   Not reportedCaller Zip:
                                   Not reportedCaller State:
                                   Not reportedCaller City:
                                   Not reportedCaller Address 2:
                                   Not reportedCaller Address 1:
                                   Not reportedDirection:
                                   Not reportedSource Zip:

ATLANTA WASTE INDUSTRIES  (Continued) S104886120

                              Not reportedLiner:
                              Not reportedPublic:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              OWNER/MANAGERFacility Manager Title:
                              Not reportedWaste Description:
                              PBR-060-100COLEDR Link ID:
                              Not reportedMailing Zip:
                              Not reportedMailing State:
                              Not reportedMailing City:
                              Not reportedMailing Address:
                              888-2363Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              DONNA F. KEHROwner Name:
                              Not reportedType:
                              Not reportedDominion:
                              Not reportedOperating Status:
                              PBR-060-100COLPermit Number:
                              Not reportedIncoming Waste Stream Type:
                              770 410-9001Facility Mgr Telephone:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr City/State/Zip:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Addr:
                              DONNA F.KEHRFacility Mgr Name:
                    Collection OperationFacility Type Description:
                              ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                              3555 TROTTERS DRAddress:
                              BUILDING CONTRACTOR INTEGRITY LLC (BCI)Name:

SWF/LF:

1627 ft.
0.308 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1059 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 ALPHARETTA, GA  30004
SSW 3555 TROTTERS DR    N/A
25 SWF/LFBUILDING CONTRACTOR INTEGRITY LLC (BCI) S113244849
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                              Not reportedRate of Fill (yd3/day):
                              Not reportedNet Volume Per Year (yd3):
                              Not reportedAverage Daily Tons:
                              Not reportedNet Remaining (yd3):
                              Not reportedEstd# Pct# Cover (%):
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity (yd3):
                              Not reportedReporting Year:
                              Not reportedContact Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedAsbestos Type:
                              Not reportedHours:
                              Not reportedLiner:
                              Not reportedPublic:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              Not reportedFacility Manager Title:
                              Not reportedWaste Description:
                              PBR-060-100COLEDR Link ID:
                              Not reportedMailing Zip:
                              Not reportedMailing State:
                              Not reportedMailing City:
                              Not reportedMailing Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedType:
                              *Dominion:
                              Not reportedOperating Status:
                              PBR-060-100COLPermit Number:
                              Not reportedIncoming Waste Stream Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Telephone:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr City/State/Zip:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Addr:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Name:
                    CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS FROM VARIOUS SITES TO LANDFILLFacility Type Description:
                              ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                              3555 TROTTERS DRAddress:
                              BUILDING CONTRACTOR INTEGRITY LLC (BCI)Name:

                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedOperating Days per Year:
                              Not reportedEstimated fill Date:
                              Not reportedYear Remaining:
                              Not reportedRate of Fill (yd3/day):
                              Not reportedNet Volume Per Year (yd3):
                              Not reportedAverage Daily Tons:
                              Not reportedNet Remaining (yd3):
                              Not reportedEstd# Pct# Cover (%):
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity (yd3):
                              Not reportedReporting Year:
                              Not reportedContact Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedAsbestos Type:
                              Not reportedHours:

BUILDING CONTRACTOR INTEGRITY LLC (BCI)  (Continued) S113244849
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                              0Longitude:
                              90Latitude:
                              Not reportedOperating Days per Year:
                              Not reportedEstimated fill Date:
                              Not reportedYear Remaining:
                              Not reportedRate of Fill (yd3/day):
                              Not reportedNet Volume Per Year (yd3):
                              Not reportedAverage Daily Tons:
                              Not reportedNet Remaining (yd3):
                              Not reportedEstd# Pct# Cover (%):
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity (yd3):
                              Not reportedReporting Year:
                              770-888-2363Contact Telephone:
                              DONNA KEHRContact Name:
                              Not reportedAsbestos Type:
                              Not reportedHours:
                              Not reportedLiner:
                              Not reportedPublic:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              Not reportedFacility Manager Title:
                              Not reportedWaste Description:
                              PBR-060-100COLEDR Link ID:
                              Not reportedMailing Zip:
                              Not reportedMailing State:
                              Not reportedMailing City:
                              Not reportedMailing Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              SW- CollectionType:
                              Not reportedDominion:
                              OperatingOperating Status:
                              PBR-060-100COLPermit Number:
                              Not reportedIncoming Waste Stream Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Telephone:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr City/State/Zip:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Addr:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Type Description:
                              ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                              3555 TROTTERS DRAddress:
                              BUILDING CONTRACTOR INTEGRITY LLC (BCI)Name:

                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedOperating Days per Year:
                              Not reportedEstimated fill Date:
                              Not reportedYear Remaining:

BUILDING CONTRACTOR INTEGRITY LLC (BCI)  (Continued) S113244849
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                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Addr:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Name:
                    Recycling curbside garbage and recycling.Facility Type Description:
                              ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                              815 BRANCH DRIVEAddress:
                              GREATER GWINNETT SANITATION AND RECYCLING, LLCName:

                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedOperating Days per Year:
                              Not reportedEstimated fill Date:
                              Not reportedYear Remaining:
                              Not reportedRate of Fill (yd3/day):
                              Not reportedNet Volume Per Year (yd3):
                              Not reportedAverage Daily Tons:
                              Not reportedNet Remaining (yd3):
                              Not reportedEstd# Pct# Cover (%):
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity (yd3):
                              Not reportedReporting Year:
                              Not reportedContact Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedAsbestos Type:
                              Not reportedHours:
                              Not reportedLiner:
                              Not reportedPublic:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              PRESIDENTFacility Manager Title:
                              Not reportedWaste Description:
                              PBR-067-770COLEDR Link ID:
                              Not reportedMailing Zip:
                              Not reportedMailing State:
                              Not reportedMailing City:
                              Not reportedMailing Address:
                              752-1977Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              ERIKA A. WILSONOwner Name:
                              Not reportedType:
                              Not reportedDominion:
                              Not reportedOperating Status:
                              PBR-067-770COLPermit Number:
                              Not reportedIncoming Waste Stream Type:
                              770 752-1977Facility Mgr Telephone:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr City/State/Zip:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Addr:
                              ERIKA A. WILSONFacility Mgr Name:
                    Collection OperationFacility Type Description:
                              ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                              815 BRANCH DRIVEAddress:
                              GREATER GWINNETT SANITATION AND RECYCLING, LLCName:

SWF/LF:

1802 ft.
0.341 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1055 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 ALPHARETTA, GA  30004
East 815 BRANCH DRIVE    N/A
26 SWF/LFGREATER GWINNETT SANITATION AND RECYCLING, LLC S113244943
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                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              SW- CollectionType:
                              Not reportedDominion:
                              OperatingOperating Status:
                              PBR-067-770COLPermit Number:
                              Not reportedIncoming Waste Stream Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Telephone:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr City/State/Zip:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Addr:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Type Description:
                              ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                              815 BRANCH DRIVEAddress:
                              GREATER GWINNETT SANITATION AND RECYCLING, LLCName:

                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedOperating Days per Year:
                              Not reportedEstimated fill Date:
                              Not reportedYear Remaining:
                              Not reportedRate of Fill (yd3/day):
                              Not reportedNet Volume Per Year (yd3):
                              Not reportedAverage Daily Tons:
                              Not reportedNet Remaining (yd3):
                              Not reportedEstd# Pct# Cover (%):
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity (yd3):
                              Not reportedReporting Year:
                              Not reportedContact Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedAsbestos Type:
                              Not reportedHours:
                              Not reportedLiner:
                              Not reportedPublic:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              Not reportedFacility Manager Title:
                              Not reportedWaste Description:
                              PBR-067-770COLEDR Link ID:
                              Not reportedMailing Zip:
                              Not reportedMailing State:
                              Not reportedMailing City:
                              Not reportedMailing Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedType:
                              *Dominion:
                              Not reportedOperating Status:
                              PBR-067-770COLPermit Number:
                              Not reportedIncoming Waste Stream Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr Telephone:
                              Not reportedFacility Mgr City/State/Zip:

GREATER GWINNETT SANITATION AND RECYCLING, LLC  (Continued) S113244943
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                              0Longitude:
                              90Latitude:
                              Not reportedOperating Days per Year:
                              Not reportedEstimated fill Date:
                              Not reportedYear Remaining:
                              Not reportedRate of Fill (yd3/day):
                              Not reportedNet Volume Per Year (yd3):
                              Not reportedAverage Daily Tons:
                              Not reportedNet Remaining (yd3):
                              Not reportedEstd# Pct# Cover (%):
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity (yd3):
                              Not reportedReporting Year:
                              -Contact Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedAsbestos Type:
                              Not reportedHours:
                              Not reportedLiner:
                              Not reportedPublic:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              Not reportedFacility Manager Title:
                              Not reportedWaste Description:
                              PBR-067-770COLEDR Link ID:
                              Not reportedMailing Zip:
                              Not reportedMailing State:
                              Not reportedMailing City:
                              Not reportedMailing Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip:

GREATER GWINNETT SANITATION AND RECYCLING, LLC  (Continued) S113244943

                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        031300011004SPA HUC12:
                                        IN - IntakeSPA Facility Type:
                                        SW - Surface WaterSPA Water Type:
                                        GA1210009_12039SPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        YesWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        7Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        30Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        0Closed USTs:
                                        6Open USTs:
                                        StreetAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                                        910 MACFARLAND PKWYAddress:
                                        SPEEDWAY #8495Name:
                                        GA10002544Facility ID:
                                        104297Object ID:

UST FINDER:

2182 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.413 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1051 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 ALPHARETTA, GA  30004
SSE UST FINDER RELEASE910 MACFARLAND PKWY    N/A
F27 UST FINDERSPEEDWAY #8495 1028259520
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                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        2015/12/03 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        GA10002544_5Tank ID:
                                        GA10002544Facility ID:
                                        319075Object ID:

                                        DoubleTank Wall Type:
                                        E-10Substances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        2015/12/03 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        GA10002544_3Tank ID:
                                        GA10002544Facility ID:
                                        319074Object ID:

                                        DoubleTank Wall Type:
                                        DieselSubstances:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        2015/12/03 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        GA10002544_2Tank ID:
                                        GA10002544Facility ID:
                                        319073Object ID:

                                        DoubleTank Wall Type:
                                        DieselSubstances:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        2015/12/08 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        GA10002544_1Tank ID:
                                        GA10002544Facility ID:
                                        319072Object ID:

                                        DoubleTank Wall Type:
                                        Gas (Historical Use)Substances:
                                        20000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        2015/12/13 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        GA10002544_4Tank ID:
                                        GA10002544Facility ID:
                                        319071Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -84.22407744Longitude:
                                        34.12374757Latitude:
                                        34.12374757Y Coord:
                                        -84.22407744X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:

SPEEDWAY #8495  (Continued) 1028259520
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                                        -84.22408Longitude:
                                        34.12375Latitude:
                                        34.12375Y Coord:
                                        -84.22408X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        31300011004SPA HUC12:
                                        IN - IntakeSPA Facility Type:
                                        SW - SurRELEASEe WaterSPA Water Type:
                                        GA1210009_12039SPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        YesWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        7Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        30Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        2016/08/29 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        StreetAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                                        910 MACFARLAND PKWYAddress:
                                        SPEEDWAY #8495Name:
                                        GA13974Lust ID:
                                        GA10002544Facility ID:
                                        135483Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        DoubleTank Wall Type:
                                        DieselSubstances:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        2015/12/03 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        GA10002544_6Tank ID:
                                        GA10002544Facility ID:
                                        319076Object ID:

                                        DoubleTank Wall Type:
                                        DieselSubstances:
                                        20000Tank Capacity:

SPEEDWAY #8495  (Continued) 1028259520
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                                        500 Speedway DriveMailing Address:
                                        Speedway LLCCompany Name:
                                        HowardContact Last Name:
                                        CherylContact First Name:
                                        ActiveLocation Status:
                                        ActiveFacility Status:
                                        10002544Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        2019-01-09 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        45323Mailing Zip:
                                        OHMailing State:
                                        EnonMailing City:
                                        500 Speedway DriveMailing Address:
                                        Speedway, LLCCompany Name:
                                        HelmsContact Last Name:
                                        JohnContact First Name:
                                        ActiveLocation Status:
                                        ActiveFacility Status:
                                        10002544Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip:
                                        GAMailing State:
                                        EdisonMailing City:
                                        105 Fieldcrest Ave.Mailing Address:
                                        Speedway LLCCompany Name:
                                        MatriContact Last Name:
                                        MichaelContact First Name:
                                        ActiveLocation Status:
                                        ActiveFacility Status:
                                        10002544Facility ID:

Contact:

                                        ALPHARETTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                        910 MCFARLAND PKWYAddress:
                                        SPEEDWAY #8495Name:

UST:

                                        10/04/2016No Further Action Date:
                                        Owner/Operator funded siteSite Code Description:
                                        UST - 1 - SPEEDWAY #8495Project Name:
                                        Ron WallaceProject Officer:
                                        08/29/2016Date Received:
                                        NFA - No Further ActionCleanup Status:
                                        Confirmed ReleaseDescription:
                                        1Leak ID:
                                        10002544Facility ID:
                                        ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                                        910 MACFARLAND PKWYAddress:
                                        SPEEDWAY #8495Name:

LUST:

2182 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.413 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1051 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceALPHARETTA, GA  
SSE UST910 MCFARLAND PKWY    N/A
F28 LUSTSPEEDWAY #8495 U004250151
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                                        910 MCFARLAND PKWYAddress:
                                        SPEEDWAY #8495Name:
                                        3Tank ID:

                                        12/03/2015Date Spill Device Installed:
                                        FalseTank Exempt From Spill:
                                        12/03/2015Overfill Installed:
                                        FalseOverfill Protection:
                                        Double-Walled FlexPipe Material:
                                        Diesel Off RoadProduct:
                                        10002544Facility ID:
                                        12/03/2015Install Date:
                                        Flapper ValveOverfill Type:
                                        PressurizedPipe Type:
                                        Fiberglass Double WalledTank Material:
                                        ALPHARETTACity:
                                        Currently in UseTank Status:
                                        910 MCFARLAND PKWYAddress:
                                        SPEEDWAY #8495Name:
                                        2Tank ID:

                                        12/08/2015Date Spill Device Installed:
                                        FalseTank Exempt From Spill:
                                        12/08/2015Overfill Installed:
                                        FalseOverfill Protection:
                                        Double-Walled FlexPipe Material:
                                        PremiumProduct:
                                        10002544Facility ID:
                                        12/08/2015Install Date:
                                        Flapper ValveOverfill Type:
                                        PressurizedPipe Type:
                                        Fiberglass Double WalledTank Material:
                                        ALPHARETTACity:
                                        Currently in UseTank Status:
                                        910 MCFARLAND PKWYAddress:
                                        SPEEDWAY #8495Name:
                                        1Tank ID:

Tank Info:

                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        2022-12-15 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        45323Mailing Zip:
                                        OHMailing State:
                                        enonMailing City:
                                        500 speedway driveMailing Address:
                                        Speedway, LLCCompany Name:
                                        McMillanContact Last Name:
                                        AndrewContact First Name:
                                        ActiveLocation Status:
                                        ActiveFacility Status:
                                        10002544Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        2020-01-07 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        45323Mailing Zip:
                                        OHMailing State:
                                        EnonMailing City:

SPEEDWAY #8495  (Continued) U004250151
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                    03/31/2016Location Start Date:
                    InsuranceFinancial Responsiblity:
                    10002544Facility ID:
                    1Region:
                    ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                    910 MACFARLAND PKWYAddress:
                    SPEEDWAY #8495Name:

GA Financial Assurance 1:

                                        12/03/2015Date Spill Device Installed:
                                        FalseTank Exempt From Spill:
                                        12/03/2015Overfill Installed:
                                        FalseOverfill Protection:
                                        Double-Walled FlexPipe Material:
                                        DieselProduct:
                                        10002544Facility ID:
                                        12/03/2015Install Date:
                                        Flapper ValveOverfill Type:
                                        PressurizedPipe Type:
                                        Fiberglass Double WalledTank Material:
                                        ALPHARETTACity:
                                        Currently in UseTank Status:
                                        910 MCFARLAND PKWYAddress:
                                        SPEEDWAY #8495Name:
                                        5Tank ID:

                                        12/03/2015Date Spill Device Installed:
                                        FalseTank Exempt From Spill:
                                        12/03/2015Overfill Installed:
                                        FalseOverfill Protection:
                                        Double-Walled FlexPipe Material:
                                        RegularProduct:
                                        10002544Facility ID:
                                        12/13/2015Install Date:
                                        Flapper ValveOverfill Type:
                                        PressurizedPipe Type:
                                        Fiberglass Double WalledTank Material:
                                        ALPHARETTACity:
                                        Currently in UseTank Status:
                                        910 MCFARLAND PKWYAddress:
                                        SPEEDWAY #8495Name:
                                        4Tank ID:

                                        12/03/2015Date Spill Device Installed:
                                        FalseTank Exempt From Spill:
                                        12/03/2015Overfill Installed:
                                        FalseOverfill Protection:
                                        Double-Walled FlexPipe Material:
                                        E-85Product:
                                        10002544Facility ID:
                                        12/03/2015Install Date:
                                        Flapper ValveOverfill Type:
                                        PressurizedPipe Type:
                                        Fiberglass Double WalledTank Material:
                                        ALPHARETTACity:
                                        Currently in UseTank Status:

SPEEDWAY #8495  (Continued) U004250151
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                    ACTIVEFacility Status:
                    Gas StationLocation Type:
                    ActiveLocation Status:
                    Not reportedLocation End Date:

SPEEDWAY #8495  (Continued) U004250151

                                        9058159Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        2022-02-17 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        30004Mailing Zip:
                                        GAMailing State:
                                        AlpharettaMailing City:
                                        1290 Mcfarland 400 DrMailing Address:
                                        Contractor Sales InternationalCompany Name:
                                        FinnemoreContact Last Name:
                                        JamesContact First Name:
                                        ActiveLocation Status:
                                        ActiveFacility Status:
                                        9058159Facility ID:

Contact:

                                        ALPHARETTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                        1290 MCFARLAND 400 DRAddress:
                                        PRECISION CONCRETE CONSTRUCTIONName:

UST:

                                        Not reportedNo Further Action Date:
                                        Owner/Operator funded siteSite Code Description:
                                        9058159 CLOSUREProject Name:
                                        Sarah LewisProject Officer:
                                        Not reportedDate Received:
                                        Clean ClosureCleanup Status:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedLeak ID:
                                        09058159Facility ID:
                                        ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                                        1290 MCFARLAND 400 DRAddress:
                                        PRECISION CONCRETE CONSTRUCTIONName:

                                        Not reportedNo Further Action Date:
                                        Owner/Operator funded siteSite Code Description:
                                        UST - 1 - PRECISION CONCRETE CONSTRUCTIONProject Name:
                                        Daniel LewisProject Officer:
                                        Not reportedDate Received:
                                        NFA - Suspected ReleaseCleanup Status:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedLeak ID:
                                        09058159Facility ID:
                                        ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                                        1290 MCFARLAND 400 DRAddress:
                                        PRECISION CONCRETE CONSTRUCTIONName:

LUST:

2183 ft.
0.413 mi. Financial Assurance

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1051 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 ASTALPHARETTA, GA  
SE UST1290 MCFARLAND 400 DR    N/A
29 LUSTPRECISION CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION U003728273
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                                        9058159Facility ID:
                                        08/04/1999Install Date:
                                        Ball FloatOverfill Type:
                                        PressurizedPipe Type:
                                        Fiberglass Double WalledTank Material:
                                        ALPHARETTACity:
                                        Closed in GroundTank Status:
                                        1290 MCFARLAND 400 DRAddress:
                                        PRECISION CONCRETE CONSTRUCTIONName:
                                        3Tank ID:

                                        08/18/1999Date Spill Device Installed:
                                        FalseTank Exempt From Spill:
                                        08/16/1999Overfill Installed:
                                        FalseOverfill Protection:
                                        Double-Walled FlexPipe Material:
                                        Diesel On RoadProduct:
                                        9058159Facility ID:
                                        08/04/1999Install Date:
                                        Ball FloatOverfill Type:
                                        PressurizedPipe Type:
                                        Fiberglass Double WalledTank Material:
                                        ALPHARETTACity:
                                        Closed in GroundTank Status:
                                        1290 MCFARLAND 400 DRAddress:
                                        PRECISION CONCRETE CONSTRUCTIONName:
                                        2Tank ID:

                                        08/18/1999Date Spill Device Installed:
                                        FalseTank Exempt From Spill:
                                        08/16/1999Overfill Installed:
                                        FalseOverfill Protection:
                                        Double-Walled FlexPipe Material:
                                        RegularProduct:
                                        9058159Facility ID:
                                        08/04/1999Install Date:
                                        Ball FloatOverfill Type:
                                        PressurizedPipe Type:
                                        Fiberglass Double WalledTank Material:
                                        ALPHARETTACity:
                                        Closed in GroundTank Status:
                                        1290 MCFARLAND 400 DRAddress:
                                        PRECISION CONCRETE CONSTRUCTIONName:
                                        1Tank ID:

Tank Info:

                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        30004Mailing Zip:
                                        GAMailing State:
                                        AlpharettaMailing City:
                                        2075 Brandon TrailMailing Address:
                                        Precision Concrete ConstructionCompany Name:
                                        PierceContact Last Name:
                                        TracyContact First Name:
                                        ActiveLocation Status:
                                        ActiveFacility Status:

PRECISION CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION  (Continued) U003728273
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                    ACTIVEFacility Status:
                    ContractorLocation Type:
                    ActiveLocation Status:
                    Not reportedLocation End Date:
                    09/15/1999Location Start Date:
                    InsuranceFinancial Responsiblity:
                    9058159Facility ID:
                    1Region:
                    ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                    1290 MCFARLAND 400 DRAddress:
                    PRECISION CONCRETE CONSTRUCTIONName:

GA Financial Assurance 1:

                    Not reportedIssue Date:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    Not reportedSub Type:
                    Not reportedPermit Type:
                    Not reportedFile No:
                    0Tank Capacity:
                    3Number Of Tanks:
                    Alpharetta GA 30004Owner City/State/Zip:
                    1155 McFarland 400 DriveOwner Address:
                    Precision Concrete constructionOwner Name:
                    ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                    1290 MCFARLAND 400 DRIVEAddress:
                    PRECISION CONCRETE CONSTRUCTIONName:

AST:

                                        08/18/1999Date Spill Device Installed:
                                        FalseTank Exempt From Spill:
                                        08/16/1999Overfill Installed:
                                        FalseOverfill Protection:
                                        Double-Walled FlexPipe Material:
                                        Diesel Off RoadProduct:

PRECISION CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION  (Continued) U003728273

                                        07/18/2020No Further Action Date:
                                        Owner/Operator funded siteSite Code Description:
                                        10000474 RELEASE 1Project Name:
                                        Kent HankinsonProject Officer:
                                        05/05/2020Date Received:
                                        NFA - No Further ActionCleanup Status:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedLeak ID:
                                        10000474Facility ID:
                                        ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                                        915 MCFARLAND RDAddress:
                                        RACETRAC #114 - MCFARLAND/ALPHARETTAName:

LUST:

2468 ft.
0.467 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1042 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceALPHARETTA, GA  
SSE UST915 MCFARLAND PARKWAY    N/A
30 LUSTRACETRAC #114 - MCFARLAND/ALPHARETTA U003936491
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                                        07/10/2003Date Spill Device Installed:
                                        FalseTank Exempt From Spill:
                                        07/10/2003Overfill Installed:
                                        FalseOverfill Protection:
                                        Double-Walled FiberglassPipe Material:
                                        DieselProduct:
                                        10000474Facility ID:
                                        07/10/2003Install Date:
                                        Overfill AlarmOverfill Type:
                                        PressurizedPipe Type:
                                        Composite Double WalledTank Material:
                                        ALPHARETTACity:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        915 MCFARLAND PARKWAYAddress:
                                        RACETRAC #114 - MCFARLAND/ALPHARETTAName:
                                        3Tank ID:

                                        07/10/2003Date Spill Device Installed:
                                        FalseTank Exempt From Spill:
                                        07/10/2003Overfill Installed:
                                        FalseOverfill Protection:
                                        Double-Walled FiberglassPipe Material:
                                        PremiumProduct:
                                        10000474Facility ID:
                                        07/10/2003Install Date:
                                        Overfill AlarmOverfill Type:
                                        PressurizedPipe Type:
                                        Composite Double WalledTank Material:
                                        ALPHARETTACity:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        915 MCFARLAND PARKWAYAddress:
                                        RACETRAC #114 - MCFARLAND/ALPHARETTAName:
                                        2Tank ID:

                                        07/10/2003Date Spill Device Installed:
                                        FalseTank Exempt From Spill:
                                        07/10/2003Overfill Installed:
                                        FalseOverfill Protection:
                                        Double-Walled FiberglassPipe Material:
                                        RegularProduct:
                                        10000474Facility ID:
                                        07/10/2003Install Date:
                                        Overfill AlarmOverfill Type:
                                        PressurizedPipe Type:
                                        Composite Double WalledTank Material:
                                        ALPHARETTACity:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        915 MCFARLAND PARKWAYAddress:
                                        RACETRAC #114 - MCFARLAND/ALPHARETTAName:
                                        1Tank ID:

Tank Info:

                                        ALPHARETTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                        915 MCFARLAND PARKWAYAddress:
                                        RACETRAC #114 - MCFARLAND/ALPHARETTAName:

UST:

RACETRAC #114 - MCFARLAND/ALPHARETTA  (Continued) U003936491
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                    INACTIVEFacility Status:
                    Gas StationLocation Type:
                    CloseLocation Status:
                    05/05/2020Location End Date:
                    01/14/2009Location Start Date:
                    Self InsuredFinancial Responsiblity:
                    10000474Facility ID:
                    1Region:
                    ALPHARETTA, GA 30004City,State,Zip:
                    915 MCFARLAND RDAddress:
                    #114 MCFARLANDName:

GA Financial Assurance 1:

RACETRAC #114 - MCFARLAND/ALPHARETTA  (Continued) U003936491

                                        YGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        20160601Actual Date:
                         INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN APPROVEDCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        GAD980803837EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        200 TECHNOLOGY DRAddress:
                                        COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLYName:

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        YSoil Release Indicator:
                                        YGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        20160125Actual Date:
                         HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM(HRS)SITE VISITCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        GAD980803837EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        200 TECHNOLOGY DRAddress:
                                        COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLYName:

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        YSoil Release Indicator:
                                        YGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        19990416Actual Date:
                         INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN RECEIVEDCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        GAD980803837EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        200 TECHNOLOGY DRAddress:
                                        COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLYName:

CORRACTS:

TIER 2
Financial Assurance

E MANIFEST
US AIRS

4973 ft. RCRA NonGen / NLR
0.942 mi. BROWNFIELDS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1017 ft.

 

1/2-1 INST CONTROLALPHARETTA, GA  30005
SE UST200 TECHNOLOGY DR GAD980803837
31 CORRACTSCOOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY 1000238905
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                         INTERIM MEASURES WORKPLAN RECEIVEDCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        GAD980803837EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        200 TECHNOLOGY DRAddress:
                                        COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLYName:

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        YSoil Release Indicator:
                                        YGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedActual Date:
                         DRAFT PROPOSED PLAN RECEIVEDCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        GAD980803837EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        200 TECHNOLOGY DRAddress:
                                        COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLYName:

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        YSoil Release Indicator:
                                        YGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        20000621Actual Date:
                         INVESTIGATION REPORT RECEIVEDCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        GAD980803837EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        200 TECHNOLOGY DRAddress:
                                        COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLYName:

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        YSoil Release Indicator:
                                        YGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        20230811Actual Date:
                         INVESTIGATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFO DEEMED SATISFACTCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        GAD980803837EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        200 TECHNOLOGY DRAddress:
                                        COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLYName:

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        YSoil Release Indicator:
                                        YGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        20200414Actual Date:
                         BROWNFIELD(BF)SITE VISITCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        GAD980803837EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        200 TECHNOLOGY DRAddress:
                                        COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLYName:

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        YSoil Release Indicator:

COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY  (Continued) 1000238905
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                                        Cathodically Protected SteelTank Material:
                                        ALPHARETTACity:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        200 TECHNOLOGY DRAddress:
                                        ALPHA METALS INCName:
                                        3Tank ID:

Tank Info:

                                        ALPHARETTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                        200 TECHNOLOGY DRAddress:
                                        ALPHA METALS INCName:

UST:

25 additional CORRACTS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        YSoil Release Indicator:
                                        YGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        20151103Actual Date:
                         NOD ON SEMI-ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REVIEWCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        GAD980803837EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        200 TECHNOLOGY DRAddress:
                                        COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLYName:

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        YSoil Release Indicator:
                                        YGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        20151022Actual Date:
                         SEMI-ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REVIEWCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        GAD980803837EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        200 TECHNOLOGY DRAddress:
                                        COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLYName:

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        YSoil Release Indicator:
                                        YGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        20180604Actual Date:
                         INTERIM MEASURES PLAN APPROVEDCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        GAD980803837EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        200 TECHNOLOGY DRAddress:
                                        COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLYName:

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        YSoil Release Indicator:
                                        YGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        20171206Actual Date:

COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY  (Continued) 1000238905
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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                                                                                SUWANEE, GA 30024-1296Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                JOHNS CREEK COURT STE 300Mailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Corrective Action ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                JJENKINS@COOKSONELECTRONICS.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                678-475-6100Contact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Address:
                                                                                JAMES JENKINSContact Name:
                                                                                GAD980803837EPA ID:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30005-3971Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Technology DrHandler Address:
                                                                      Cookson Electronics AssemblyHandler Name:
                                                                                20150716Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

             Not reportedDate Cleanup Completed:
          02/13/2012Date Cleanup Plan:
          RCRA N-HSIStatus:
          RestrictedRestricted:
          Non-ResidentialRisk:
          10.52Acreage:
          1396Facility ID:
          ALPHARETTA, GA 30005City,State,Zip:
          200 TECHNOLOGY DR.Address:
          ALPHA METALS, INC.Name:

BROWNFIELD:

          RestrictedRestricted:
          Non-ResidentialRisk:
          1396Facility ID:
          ALPHARETTA, GACity,State,Zip:
          200 TECHNOLOGY DR.Address:
          ALPHA METALS, INC.Name:

INST CONTROL:

                                        Not reportedDate Spill Device Installed:
                                        Not reportedTank Exempt From Spill:
                                        Not reportedOverfill Installed:
                                        Not reportedOverfill Protection:
                                        Bare SteelPipe Material:
                                        Hazardous SubstanceProduct:
                                        580005Facility ID:
                                        02/07/1985Install Date:
                                        Not reportedOverfill Type:
                                        Not reportedPipe Type:

COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY  (Continued) 1000238905
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                                        2001Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2003Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2005Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2007Year:
Biennial: List of Years

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150716Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                Fry Metals IncOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                Fry MetalsOwner Name:

COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY  (Continued) 1000238905
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                              2-Propanone (I) (Or) Acetone (I)Waste Description:
                              U002Waste Code:

                              These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              Listed In F001, F002, Or F004; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of
                              One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              2-Ethoxyethanol, And 2-Nitropropane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Ketone, Carbon Disulfide, Isobutanol, Pyridine, Benzene,
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Toluene, Methyl EthylWaste Description:
                              F005Waste Code:

                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Description:
                              F003Waste Code:

                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Description:
                              F002Waste Code:

                              SilverWaste Description:
                              D011Waste Code:

                              MercuryWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              ChromiumWaste Description:
                              D007Waste Code:

                              ArsenicWaste Description:
                              D004Waste Code:

                              Corrosive WasteWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY  (Continued) 1000238905
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19860601Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          FRY METALS INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19860601Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY MATERIALSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19860601Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          FRY METALS INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Benzene, Methyl- (Or) TolueneWaste Description:
                              U220Waste Code:

                              Pentanol, 4-Methyl-
                              4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (I) (Or) Methyl Isobutyl Ketone (I) (Or)Waste Description:
                              U161Waste Code:

                              2-Butanone (I,T) (Or) Methyl Ethyl Ketone (Mek) (I,T)Waste Description:
                              U159Waste Code:

                              1-Propanol, 2-Methyl- (I,T) (Or) Isobutyl Alcohol (I,T)Waste Description:
                              U140Waste Code:

                              Acetic Acid, Ethyl Ester (I) (Or) Ethyl Acetate (I)Waste Description:
                              U112Waste Code:

                              1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic Acid, Dibutyl Ester (Or) Dibutyl PhthalateWaste Description:
                              U069Waste Code:

                              1-Butanol (I) (Or) N-Butyl Alcohol (I)Waste Description:
                              U031Waste Code:
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                                                            OPERCITY, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OPERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            MunicipalLegal Status:
          OPERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SUWANEE, GA 30024-1296Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            3950 JOHNS CREEK COURT STE 300Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19860601Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          FRY METALSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            404-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OPERCITY, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OPERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            MunicipalLegal Status:
          OPERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            PROVIDENCE, RI 02903Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 COOKSON PLACEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19860601Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COOKSON AMERICASOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            401-521-1000Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            PROVIDENCE, RI 02903Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 COOKSON PLACEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COOKSON AMERICASOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
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                                                            19860601Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COOKSON AMERICASOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            PROVIDENCE, RI 02903Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 COOKSON PLACEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19860601Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COOKSON AMERICASOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COOKSON AMERICASOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            401-521-1000Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            PROVIDENCE, RI 02903Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 COOKSON PLACEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COOKSON AMERICASOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SUWANEE, GA 30024-1296Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            3950 JOHNS CREEK COURT STE 300Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19860601Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          FRY METALSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            404-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
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                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            GaState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          COOKSON ELECTRONICS AMG (FRM ALPHA MET)Handler Name:
                                                            20020307Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            GaState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          COOKSON ELECTRONICS AMG (FRM ALPHA MET)Handler Name:
                                                            19960109Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLYHandler Name:
                                                            20150716Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            GaState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          COOKSON ELECTRONICS AMGHandler Name:
                                                            20020328Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
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                                                            20020327Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          ALPHA METALS, INCHandler Name:
                                                            20010328Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          ALPHA METALS, INC.,Handler Name:
                                                            19981210Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          ALPHA METALS INCHandler Name:
                                                            19960322Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          ALPHA METALS INCHandler Name:
                                                            19940225Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
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                              ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS CHEMICAL PRODUCT AND PREPARATION MANUFACTURINGNAICS Description:
                              325998NAICS Code:

                              PRINTING INK MANUFACTURINGNAICS Description:
                              32591NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLYHandler Name:
                                                            20080701Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY MATERIALSHandler Name:
                                                            20060314Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          COOKSON ELECTROINCS ASSEMBLY MATERIALSHandler Name:
                                                            20040330Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          ALPHA METALS, INCHandler Name:
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                                                            19971015Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19970922Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19970812Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            SEEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            GAEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19970910Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19971015Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19970922Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19970812Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

                              OTHER CHEMICAL AND ALLIED PRODUCTS WHOLESALERSNAICS Description:
                              42269NAICS Code:

                              ELECTRICAL SIGNALS
                              INSTRUMENT MANUFACTURING FOR MEASURING AND TESTING ELECTRICITY ANDNAICS Description:
                              334515NAICS Code:

                              HARDWARE MANUFACTURINGNAICS Description:
                              33251NAICS Code:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            SEEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            GAEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19990830Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19991008Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19991004Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19990730Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            SEEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            GAEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19970910Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
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                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20001111Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20000914Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20000204Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20000131Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
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                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20001111Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20000914Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
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                                                            20021001Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20020930Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20020826Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:

COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY  (Continued) 1000238905

TC7716341.2s   Page 126



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            SEEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            GAEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19970910Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19971015Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19970922Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19970812Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            SEEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20020826Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
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                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
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                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20001111Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20000914Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
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                                                            19971015Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19970922Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19970812Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            SEEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            GAEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19970910Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
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                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            SEEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            GAEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19990830Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19991008Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19991004Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19990730Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            SEEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            GAEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19970910Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19971015Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19970922Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19970812Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:

COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY  (Continued) 1000238905

TC7716341.2s   Page 135



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            20010915Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20010913Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20010816Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            SEEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            GAEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19990830Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19991008Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19991004Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19990730Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            SEEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            GAEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19990830Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19991008Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19991004Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19990730Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            SEEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20010822Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:

COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY  (Continued) 1000238905

TC7716341.2s   Page 137



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20000914Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            19991008Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19991004Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19990730Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            19971015Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19970922Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19970812Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            19971015Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19970922Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19970812Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
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                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGKKEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20070313Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20001111Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20000914Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20000204Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20000131Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20030411Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20001111Actual Return to Compliance Date:
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                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20040930Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            19971015Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19970922Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19970812Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            20021001Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20020930Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20020826Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20010626Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE EVALUATIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20000823Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
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                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20001111Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20000914Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19860508Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAIKBEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19980608Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAPMGEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE EVALUATIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20011030Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
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                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAPMGEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE EVALUATIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20000327Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            19971015Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19970922Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19970812Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAIKBEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19960509Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGKKEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20060110Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
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                                                            GALDHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20010816Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            19991008Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19991004Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19990730Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            19971015Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19970922Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19970812Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19980409Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            19991008Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19991004Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19990730Evaluation Date:
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                                                  30005Generator Location Zip:
                                                  ALPHARETTAGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  200 TECHNOLOGY DRIVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  200Generator Location Street Number:
                                                  30005Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  GAGenerator Mail State:
                                                  ALPHARETTAGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  200 TECHNOLOGY DRIVEGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  200Generator Mail Street Number:
                                                  Chemence Medical Technology ProductGenerator Name:
                                                  GAD980803837Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20200304Received Date:
                                                  20200225Shipped Date:
                                                  20200507Last Updated Date:
                                                  021419040JJKManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         Not reportedFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         999999NAICS Code:
                         2899Primary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110000499817Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR GA0000001311700007Programmatic ID:
                         04Region Code:
                         1000238905Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            19991008Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19991004Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALDHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19990730Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            20010915Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20010913Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SEEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
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                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  TNDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  38053Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  MILLINGTONDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  5485 VICTORY LANEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  5485Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  TNDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  38053-8325Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  MILLINGTONDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  VICTORY LANEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  5485Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Tradebe Treatment & Recycling Of TnDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  TND000772186Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  GAGenerator Location State:
                                                  30005Generator Location Zip:
                                                  ALPHARETTAGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  200 TECHNOLOGY DRIVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  200Generator Location Street Number:
                                                  30005Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  GAGenerator Mail State:
                                                  ALPHARETTAGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  200 TECHNOLOGY DRIVEGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  200Generator Mail Street Number:
                                                  Chemence Medical Technology ProductGenerator Name:
                                                  GAD980803837Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20200318Received Date:
                                                  20200313Shipped Date:
                                                  20210329Last Updated Date:
                                                  019427282JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  TNDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  38053Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  MILLINGTONDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  VICTORY LANEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  5485Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  TNDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  38053Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  MILLINGTONDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  VICTORY LANEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  5485Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Tradebe Treatment & Recycling Of Tennessee, LlcDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  TND000772186Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  GAGenerator Location State:
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                                                  D002Federal Waste Code:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D001Federal Waste Code:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D002Federal Waste Code:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

Federal Waste:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  TNDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  38053Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  MILLINGTONDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  5485 VICTORY LANEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  5485Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  TNDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  38053Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  MILLINGTONDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  5485 VICTORY LANEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  5485Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Tradebe Treatment & Recycling Of Tennessee, LlcDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  TND000772186Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  GAGenerator Location State:
                                                  30005Generator Location Zip:
                                                  ALPHARETTAGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  200 TECHNOLOGY DRIVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  200Generator Location Street Number:
                                                  30005Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  GAGenerator Mail State:
                                                  ALPHARETTAGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  200 TECHNOLOGY DRIVEGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  200Generator Mail Street Number:
                                                  Chemence Medical Technology ProductGenerator Name:
                                                  GAD980803837Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20190205Received Date:
                                                  20190125Shipped Date:
                                                  20190216Last Updated Date:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
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                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              MIXTURES.
                              BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                              MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                              SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                              NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                              MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                              ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                              ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLFederal Waste:
                                                  F003Federal Waste Code:
                                                  6Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D001Federal Waste Code:
                                                  6Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D002Federal Waste Code:
                                                  5Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D001Federal Waste Code:
                                                  5Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              REACTIVE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D003Federal Waste Code:
                                                  4Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D002Federal Waste Code:
                                                  4Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D001Federal Waste Code:
                                                  4Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D002Federal Waste Code:
                                                  3Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              REACTIVE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D003Federal Waste Code:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEFederal Waste:
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                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.02Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  40Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  (Sulfurous Acid, Sulfuric Acid)
                                                  Un3264 Waste Corrosive Liquid, Acidic, Inorganic, N.O.S. 8 IiU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN3264U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Tradebe Transportation LlcTransporter Name:
                                                  INR000123497Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  3Transporter Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  Ar ParquetteTransporter Name:
                                                  FLD982105884Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  2Transporter Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  Tradebe Transportation LlcTransporter Name:
                                                  INR000123497Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D001Federal Waste Code:
                                                  13Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D001Federal Waste Code:
                                                  12Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D002Federal Waste Code:
                                                  10Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D001Federal Waste Code:
                                                  10Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              SILVERFederal Waste:
                                                  D011Federal Waste Code:
                                                  8Waste Line Number:
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                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  4.53515Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  4.53515Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.005Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.005Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  10Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  (Chlorotrimethylsilane)
                                                  Un2924 Waste Flammable Liquids, Corrosive, N.O.S. 3 8 IiU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN2924U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  18.1406Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  18.1406Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.02Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
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                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  3.6281202Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  3.6281202Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.004Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.004Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  8Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  (Phosphorus Pentoxide)
                                                  Un3264 Waste Corrosive Liquid, Acidic, Inorganic, N.O.S. 8 IiU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN3264U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  4Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  2.72109Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  2.72109Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.003Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.003Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  6Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  (Tetrabutyl Ammonium Hydroxide Solution)
                                                  Un3266 Waste Corrosive Liquid, Basic, Inorganic, N.O.S. 8 IiU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN3266U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  3Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:
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                                                  Methylene Diacetate)
                                                  Un1993 Waste Flammable Liquids, N.O.S. 3 Ii (Heptane / Water,U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN1993U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  6Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  3.6281202Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  3.6281202Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.004Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.004Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  8Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  (Tetrabutylammonium Hydroxide, Methanol)
                                                  Un2924 Waste Flammable Liquids, Corrosive, N.O.S. 3 8 IiU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN2924U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  5Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
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                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedManagement Method Description:
                                                  Not reportedManagement Method Code:
                                                  3.1746051Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  3.1746051Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0035Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0035Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  7Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  (P-Toluenesulfonic Acid)
                                                  Un3265 Corrosive Liquid, Acidic, Organic, N.O.S. 8 IiU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN3265U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  7Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  FUEL BLENDINGManagement Method Description:
                                                  H061Management Method Code:
                                                  13.151935Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  13.151935Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0145Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0145Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  29Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
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                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  63Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   L-ASCORBIC ACID)
                                   NON DOT / NON RCRA REGULATED MATERIAL, (CONDUCTUVITY STANDARD,Non-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Not reportedU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  Not reportedU.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  NU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  9Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  3.1746051Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  3.1746051Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0035Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0035Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  7Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Na3082 Waste Hazardous Waste, Liquid, N.O.S. 9 Iii Rq(D011)U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  NA3082U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  8Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
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                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  4.988665Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  4.988665Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0055Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0055Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  11Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Un2401 Waste Piperidine 8 3 IU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN2401U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  10Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedManagement Method Description:
                                                  Not reportedManagement Method Code:
                                                  28.571445Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  28.571445Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0315Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0315Waste Quantity, in Tons:
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                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  2.72109Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  2.72109Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.003Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.003Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  6Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Acetone)
                                                  Un1992 Waste Flammable Liquids, Toxic, N.O.S. 3 6.1 Ii (AcetylU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN1992U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  12Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedManagement Method Description:
                                                  Not reportedManagement Method Code:
                                                  2.72109Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  2.72109Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.003Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.003Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  6Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Flurbiprofen)
                                                  Un2810 Toxic Liquid, Organic, N.O.S. 6.1 Ii (Butyl Cyanoacetate,U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN2810U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  11Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:
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                    580005Facility ID:
                    1Region:
                    ALPHARETTA, GA 30202City,State,Zip:
                    200 TECHNOLOGY DRAddress:
                    ALPHA METALS INCName:

GA Financial Assurance 1:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  FUEL BLENDINGManagement Method Description:
                                                  H061Management Method Code:
                                                  72.10889Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  72.10889Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0795Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0795Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  159Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  3Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Rq(D001)
                                                  Rq Un1198, Waste Formaldehyde Solutions, Flammable, 2(8), Iii,U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN1198U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  13Waste Line Number:
                                                  017922815JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
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                                   Not reportedLat/Long Location Desc:
                                   Not reportedLongitude:
                                   Not reportedLatitude:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedMailing Address:
                                   Not reportedState Fees Total:
                                   02/28/2020Facility Date Modified:
                                   Not reportedFacility Department:
                                   Not reportedDikes/Saveguard Measures:
                                   Not reportedData Tier 2 Signed:
                                   Not reportedChemicals Same as Last Year:
                                   07916309Dun&Bradstreet Code:
                                   339113NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSIC Code:
                                   312Filing Type:
                                   02/28/2020Date Submitted:
                                   Chemence Medical, Inc.Company Name:
                                   Not reportedFacility Country:
                                   6688717Facility ID:
                                   2019Reporting Year:

                                   Not reportedValidity:
                                   Not reportedNotes:
                                   Not reportedFire District:
                                   Not reportedSite Coordinate Abbrvtns Sbmttd:
                                   Not reportedNumber Employees on Site:
                                   Not reportedLat/Long Method:
                                   Not reportedLat/Long Location Desc:
                                   Not reportedLongitude:
                                   Not reportedLatitude:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedMailing Address:
                                   Not reportedState Fees Total:
                                   03/01/2021Facility Date Modified:
                                   Not reportedFacility Department:
                                   Not reportedDikes/Saveguard Measures:
                                   Not reportedData Tier 2 Signed:
                                   Not reportedChemicals Same as Last Year:
                                   07916309Dun&Bradstreet Code:
                                   339113NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSIC Code:
                                   312Filing Type:
                                   03/01/2021Date Submitted:
                                   Chemence Medical, Inc.Company Name:
                                   Not reportedFacility Country:
                                   6815483Facility ID:
                                   2020Reporting Year:

GA TIER 2:

                    INACTIVEFacility Status:
                    CommercialLocation Type:
                    CloseLocation Status:
                    Not reportedLocation End Date:
                    02/07/1986Location Start Date:
                    Not reportedFinancial Responsiblity:
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                                   Not reportedChemical Same as Last Year:
                                   Not reportedCB Record ID:
                                   Not reportedAverage Daily Amount Code:
                                   48,715Average Daily Amount:
                                   FalseAcute Health Risks:
                                   Not reportedChemical Inventory ID:
                                   2019Year:
                                   6688717Facility Id:

Inventory:

                                                                 -Any characteristic over/above  H F and R category:
                                                                 0Reactive 1 least reactive/4 very reactive:
                                                                 0Flammable 1 least flammable/4 most flammable:
                                                                 0Hazardous 1 least hazardous/4 most hazardous:
                                   Not reportedPhone5:
                                   Not reportedPhone4:
                                   404-434-8327Phone3:
                                   Not reportedPhone2:
                                   770-255-4443Phone1:
                                   jcooke@chemence.comEmail:
                                   Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                                   James CookeContact Info:
                                   Chemence Medical, Inc.Facility Name:
                                   TrueSolid:
                                   FalseReactive Hazard:
                                   FalsePure Form:
                                   Not reportedSudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
                                   Not reportedMax Amount in Largest Container:
                                   Not reportedMax Daily Amount Code:
                                   60,786Max Daily Amount:
                                   FalseLiquid:
                                   FalseGas:
                                   Not reportedFire Hazard:
                                   PARAFORMALDEHYDEChemical Name:
                                   Not reportedDays on Site:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:
                                   TrueEHS Substance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:
                                   Not reportedChemical Same as Last Year:
                                   Not reportedCB Record ID:
                                   Not reportedAverage Daily Amount Code:
                                   48,715Average Daily Amount:
                                   FalseAcute Health Risks:
                                   Not reportedChemical Inventory ID:
                                   2019Year:
                                   6688717Facility Id:

Inventory:

                                   Not reportedValidity:
                                   Not reportedNotes:
                                   Not reportedFire District:
                                   Not reportedSite Coordinate Abbrvtns Sbmttd:
                                   Not reportedNumber Employees on Site:
                                   Not reportedLat/Long Method:

COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY  (Continued) 1000238905
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                 -Any characteristic over/above  H F and R category:
                                                                 0Reactive 1 least reactive/4 very reactive:
                                                                 0Flammable 1 least flammable/4 most flammable:
                                                                 0Hazardous 1 least hazardous/4 most hazardous:
                                   Not reportedPhone5:
                                   Not reportedPhone4:
                                   404-434-8327Phone3:
                                   Not reportedPhone2:
                                   770-255-4443Phone1:
                                   jcooke@chemence.comEmail:
                                   Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                                   James CookeContact Info:
                                   Chemence Medical, Inc.Facility Name:
                                   TrueSolid:
                                   FalseReactive Hazard:
                                   FalsePure Form:
                                   Not reportedSudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
                                   Not reportedMax Amount in Largest Container:
                                   Not reportedMax Daily Amount Code:
                                   60,786Max Daily Amount:
                                   FalseLiquid:
                                   FalseGas:
                                   Not reportedFire Hazard:
                                   PARAFORMALDEHYDEChemical Name:
                                   Not reportedDays on Site:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:
                                   TrueEHS Substance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:

COOKSON ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY  (Continued) 1000238905
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 2 records.

FORSYTH COUNTY      S127163783 MCFARLAND PARKWAY RETAIL INTERSECTION OF MCFARLAND PARK      NPDES
FORSYTH COUNTY      S127159720 MCFARLAND PARKWAY RETAIL INTERSECTION OF MCFARLAND PKWY      NPDES

TC7716341.2s   Page 160

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=45u4L455juQ72pSLoD4pA95S54BjiY3ddQnq7JO2TlpvXSKt3YEo6EDHO3nJpNTAoy8LI54CStc7BI4aBBqn7Awia4Y3d4If5YMuCs2cXL5L4258ra5XJjWL2LFQUw78r9DEpEqSjt4e9o9zDUq6nhpLiAxN43X5x7SDv63s4uxBpD4yQ5wmuaz3g5LDp4Fv2NR5ZYjdP9nQQKp77E94Mp7WSEJ3PVomADrK8xzpEaAhJ5dU5zaSnq66A4MqBwB3thiHGYUU15id.pd4I46gnGDqBVuQoJjUOe24k85jPuAL3cYLvO4sI2eD5yFjOGUKYQ607ZC3R.pgzSi54QkoD3D0d93XpmeAKn3Me5SbSWC8yV4.9BYL5eIixuYeS9YMdaOd8sAImn8sq2P5KYJdvO3s2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=45u4L455juQ72pSLoD4pA95S54BjiY3ddQnq7JO2TlpvXSKt3YEo6EDHO3nJpNTAoy8LI54CStc7BI4aBBqn7Awia4Y3d4If5YMuCs2cXL5L4258ra5XJjWL2LFQUw78r9DEpEqSjt4e9o9zDUq6nhpLiAxN43X5x7SDv63s4uxBpD4yQ5wmuaz3g5LDp4Fv2NR5ZYjdP9nQQKp77E94Mp7WSEJ3PVomADrK8xzpEaAhJ5dU5zaSnq66A4MqBwB3thiHGYUU15id.pd4I46gnGDqBVuQoJjUOe24k85jPuAL3cYLvO4sI2eD5yFjOGUKYQ607ZC3R.pgzSi54QkoD3D0d93XpmeAKn3Me5SbSWC7yV4.9BYLBeIixuYeS9YMdaOd8s4Imn8sq2P2KYJdvO3s2


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS:  Hazardous Site Inventory
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  404-657-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NON HSI:  Non-Hazardous Site Inventory
This list was obtained by EDR in 1998 and contains property listings that have reported contamination of soil
or groundwater under the Georgia Hazardous Site Response Act (HSRA). These sites were not placed on the Georgia
Priority list (Hazardous Site Inventory or HSI) because their hazard evaluation scores did not exceed the threshold
levels established for sites posing an imminent threat to health or the environment. Disclaimer provided by Rindt-McDuff
Associates - the database information has been obtained from publicly available sources produced by other entities.
While reasonable steps have been taken to insure the accuracy of the data, RMA does not guarantee the accuracy
of the data. No claim is made for the actual existence of pollution at any site. This data does not constitute
a legal opinion.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Rindt-McDuff Associates, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Disposal Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/11/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-362-2696
Source:  Center for GIS, Georgia Institute of Technology
Telephone:  404-385-0900
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
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LUST:  List of Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/23/2024
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Division
Telephone:  404-362-2687
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Division
Telephone:  404-362-2687
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

AST:  Above Ground Storage Tanks
A listing of LP gas tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Office of Insurance & Safety Fire Commissioner
Telephone:  404-656-5875
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL:  Public Record List
Sites on the Public Record Listing that have institutional controls or limitations on use are sites with Risk
Reduction Standards of 3, 4, and 5.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-657-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AUL:  Uniform Environmental Covenants
A list of environmental covenants

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-657-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program site
Georgia’s Voluntary Remediation Program Act was created to encourage voluntary investigation and remediation of
contaminated properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  DNR
Telephone:  404-657-8600
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Public Record List
The Brownfields Public Record lists properties where response actions under the Georgia Hazardous Site Reuse and
Redevelopment Act are planned, ongoing or completed.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-657-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2024
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

HIST LF:  Historical Landfills
Landfills that were closed many years ago.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/06/2004
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-362-2696
Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWRCY:  Recycling Center Listing
A listing of recycling facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Community Affairs
Telephone:  404-679-1598
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab site locations in the state.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Georgia Bureau of Investigation
Telephone:  404-244-2639
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEL SHWS:  Delisted Hazardous Site Inventory Listing
A listing of sites delisted from the Hazardous Site Inventory.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-657-8636
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Spills Information
Oil or Hazardous Material Spills or Releases.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/01/2024
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  770-387-4900
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2013
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records
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RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 03/18/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA Watch List
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 283

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.
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Date of Government Version: 07/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.
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Date of Government Version: 03/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-0717
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2024
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

TC7716341.2s     Page GR-16

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC7716341.2s     Page GR-18

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations
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Date of Government Version: 09/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2023
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS NPL:  Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
EPA’s Office of Land and Emergency Management and EPA Regional Offices maintain data describing what is known
about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8895
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS FEDERAL SITES:  Federal Sites PFAS Information
Several federal entities, such as the federal Superfund program, Department of Defense, National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Energy provided information for sites with
known or suspected detections at federal facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TRIS:  List of PFAS Added to the TRI
Section 7321 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020 (NDAA) immediately added certain
per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) to the list of chemicals covered by the Toxics Release Inventory
(TRI) under Section 313 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) and provided a framework
for additional PFAS to be added to TRI on an annual basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS TSCA:  PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
EPA issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and requires
chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. EPA
publishes non-confidential business information (non-CBI) and includes descriptive information about each site,
corporate parent, production volume, other manufacturing information, and processing and use information.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST:  PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS Transfers dataset by
mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: PFAS, PFOA, PFOS, PERFL, AFFF,
GENX, GEN-X (plus the VT waste codes). These keywords were searched for in the following text fields: Manifest
handling instructions (MANIFEST_HANDLING_INSTR), Non-hazardous waste description (NON_HAZ_WASTE_DESCRIPTION),
DOT printed information (DOT_PRINTED_INFORMATION), Waste line handling instructions (WASTE_LINE_HANDLING_INSTR),
Waste residue comments (WASTE_RESIDUE_COMMENTS).

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ATSDR:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS contamination site locations from the Department of Health & Human Services, Center for Disease Control &
Prevention. ATSDR is involved at a number of PFAS-related sites, either directly or through assisting state and
federal partners. As of now, most sites are related to drinking water contamination connected with PFAS production
facilities or fire training areas where aqueous film-forming firefighting foam (AFFF) was regularly used.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 601

Source:  Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone:  202-741-5770
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS WQP:  Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a part of a modernized repository storing ambient sampling data for all environmental
media and tissue samples. A wide range of federal, state, tribal and local governments, academic and non-governmental
organizations and individuals submit project details and sampling results to this public repository. The information
is commonly used for research and assessments of environmental quality.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PROJECT:  NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT
The PFAS Contamination Site Tracker records qualitative and quantitative data from each site in a chart, specifically
examining discovery, contamination levels, government response, litigation, health impacts, media coverage, and
community characteristics. All data presented in the chart were extracted from government websites, such as state
health departments or the Environmental Protection Agency, and news articles.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Social Science Environmental Health Research Institute
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC7716341.2s     Page GR-22

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



PFAS NPDES:  Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
Any discharger of pollutants to waters of the United States from a point source must have a National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The process for obtaining limits involves the regulated entity
(permittee) disclosing releases in a NPDES permit application and the permitting authority (typically the state
but sometimes EPA) deciding whether to require monitoring or monitoring with limits. Caveats and Limitations:
Less than half of states have required PFAS monitoring for at least one of their permittees and fewer states have
established PFAS effluent limits for permittees. New rulemakings have been initiated that may increase the number
of facilities monitoring for PFAS in the future.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may be using PFAS. EPA has
developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS. Approximately 120,000
facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently operate in industry sectors with
processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
A list of fire training sites was added to the Industry Sectors dataset using a keyword search on the permitted
facilitys name to identify sites where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises. Additionally,
you may view an example spreadsheet of the subset of fire training facility data, as well as the keywords used
in selecting or deselecting a facility for the subset. as well as the keywords used in selecting or deselecting
a facility for the subset. These keywords were tested to maximize accuracy in selecting facilities that may use
fire-fighting foam in training exercises, however, due to the lack of a required reporting field in the data systems
for designating fire training sites, this methodology may not identify all fire training sites or may potentially
misidentify them.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT:  All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
Since July 1, 2006, all certified part 139 airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite that meet military
specifications (MIL-F-24385) (14 CFR 139.317). To date, these military specification fire-fighting foams are
fluorinated and have been historically used for training and extinguishing. The 2018 FAA Reauthorization Act has
a provision stating that no later than October 2021, FAA shall not require the use of fluorinated AFFF. This provision
does not prohibit the use of fluorinated AFFF at Part 139 civilian airports; it only prohibits FAA from mandating
its use. The Federal Aviation Administration?s document AC 150/5210-6D - Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents provides
guidance on Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents, which includes Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF).

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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AQUEOUS FOAM NRC:  Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
The National Response Center (NRC) serves as an emergency call center that fields initial reports for pollution
and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. The spreadsheets
posted to the NRC website contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state
response agency. Response center calls from 1990 to the most recent complete calendar year where there was indication
of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) usage are included in this dataset. NRC calls may reference AFFF usage in
the ?Material Involved? or ?Incident Description? fields.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-267-2675
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BIOSOLIDS:  ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
The data reflects compliance information about facilities in the biosolids program.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-4700
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST FINDER:  UST Finder Database
EPA developed UST Finder, a web map application containing a comprehensive, state-sourced national map of underground
storage tank (UST) and leaking UST (LUST) data. It provides the attributes and locations of active and closed
USTs, UST facilities, and LUST sites from states and from Tribal lands and US territories . UST Finder contains
information about proximity of UST facilities and LUST sites to: surface and groundwater public drinking water
protection areas; estimated number of private domestic wells and number of people living nearby; and flooding
and wildfires.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0394
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST FINDER RELEASE:  UST Finder Releases Database
US EPA’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks. This data contains information
about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected from state sources and standardized
into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks, Office of Research and Development, and
the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management Officials.
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Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protecton Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0394
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

E MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Electronic Manifest System
EPA established a national system for tracking hazardous waste shipments electronically. This system, known as
?e-Manifest,? will modernize the nation?s cradle-to-grave hazardous waste tracking process while saving valuable
time, resources, and dollars for industry and states.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  833-501-6826
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permitted Facility & Emissions Listing
A listing of permitted Air facilities and emissions data.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-363-7000
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash landfills.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2014
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-362-2537
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Database
A list of drycleaners in the state. The listing includes drycleaner facilities, that use perchloroethylene, that
responded to the Notification of Compliance Status forms. It also includes those businesses that are pick-up stores
only and do not conduct dry cleaning on site.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-363-7000
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FIN ASSURANCE 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-362-4892
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FIN ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information listing for solid waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-362-2537
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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NPDES:  NPDES Wastewater Permit List
A listing of NPDES wastewater permits issued by the Watershed Protection Branch.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Natural Resoruces
Telephone:  404-362-2680
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Data Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-656-4852
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UIC:  Underground Injection Control
Underground injection control

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/01/2024
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-463-2382
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HSRA NOTIF:  Hazardous Site Response Notifications Listing
The Response & Remediation Program (RRP) of the Land Protection Branch evaluates notices of releases of regulated
substances to determine if the release should be listed on the Hazardous Site Inventory (HSI) for further investigation
and cleanup, if necessary. RRP receives notice of the releases as a "Release Notification." Using the information
provided and site visits, RRP issues a "Non-HSI letter" or an "HSI Listing Letter."

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-657-8600
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Georgia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Natural Resources in Georgia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Environmental Protection Division in Georgia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Environmental Protection Division
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Centers
Source: Department of Human Resources
Telephone: 404-651-5562

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Georgia GIS Clearinghouse
Telephone: 706-542-1581
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Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2020Version Date:
16008983 DULUTH, GASoutheast Map:

2020Version Date:
16008979 CUMMING, GATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

1112 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3779826.8UTM Y (Meters): 
755703.7UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
84.227322 - 84˚ 13’ 38.36’’Longitude (West): 
34.129805 - 34˚ 7’ 47.30’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

ALPHARETTA, GA 30004
795 MCFARLAND PKWY
MCFARLAND PARKWAY PROPERTY

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General ESEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapCUMMING

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data13117C0227F  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data13117C0226F  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data13117C0139F  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data13117C0138F  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGH    Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

water table is more than 6 feet.
Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth toSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

CECIL                         Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Metamorphic RocksCategory:PrecambrianEra:
PrecambrianSystem:
Paragneiss and schistSeries:
YmCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

weathered bedrock
sandy loam
loamy fine sandDeeper Soil Types:

gravelly - loam
sandy clay
clayShallow Soil Types:

fine sandy loam
loam
sandy loamSurficial Soil Types:

fine sandy loam
loam
sandy loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00Not reportedNot reportedvariable75 inches50 inches 4

Min:    4.50
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

silt.
more), Elastic
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay50 inches11 inches 3

Min:    4.50
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam11 inches 7 inches 2

Min:    4.50
Max:   6.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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0%0%100%2.900 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%1.082 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 11

Federal Area Radon Information for FORSYTH COUNTY, GA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for FORSYTH County:  2 

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Georgia GIS Clearinghouse
Telephone: 706-542-1581

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

A listing of Private Water Well locations
Georgia Department of Public Health
Telephone: (404) 657-2700
A listing of Private Water Well locations

Georgia Public Supply Wells
Source:  Georgia Department of Community Affairs
Telephone:  404-894-0127

USGS Georgia Water Wells
Source:  USGS, Georgia District Office
Telephone:  770-903-9100

DNR Managed Lands
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  706-557-3032
This dataset provides 1:24,000-scale data depicting boundaries of land parcels making up the public lands managed

by the Georgia Department of Natural Resources (GDNR). It includes polygon representations of State Parks, State
Historic Parks, State Conservation Parks, State Historic Sites, Wildlife Management Areas, Public Fishing Areas,
Fish Hatcheries, Natural Areas and other specially-designated areas. The data were collected and located by the
Georgia Department of Natural Resources. Boundaries were digitized from survey plats or other information.

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Proposal to Perform Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
 
795 McFarland Parkway Phase I 
795 McFarland Parkway 
Alpharetta, Forsyth County, Georgia 
Geo-Hydro Proposal Number 241993.P0 

Lowland Capital, LLC 
July 2, 2024 



 

 

 

400 Chastain Center Boulevard, Suite 430 • Kennesaw, Georgia 30144 
o: 770.426.7100 • f:  770-426-5209 • www.geohydro.com 

Mr. Jared Lill July 2, 2024 

Lowland Capital LLC 

7553 Macon Highway 

Watkinsville, Georgia 30677 

 

Proposal to Perform 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

795 McFarland Parkway 

Alpharetta, Forsyth County, Georgia 

Geo-Hydro Proposal Number 241993.P0 

 

Dear Mr. Lill: 

 

Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc. (Geo-Hydro) is pleased to submit this proposal to perform a Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment for one parcel located at 795 McFarland Pkwy in Alpharetta, Forsyth 

County, Georgia. The subject property consists of one parcel that is approximately 4.21-acre and is 

referenced by Forsyth County Parcel ID: 041541. The approximate site boundary is outlined below in blue 

on an excerpt from the Forsyth County Tax Assessors website. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

We will perform the Phase I work in general accordance with ASTM E-1527-21 Standard Practice for 

Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. The Phase I assessment 

report will not include sampling or testing of soil, groundwater, radon, methane, or other materials at the 

site. In addition, vapor intrusion, as an indoor air quality issue, is a non-scope consideration in the ASTM 

E 1527-21 Phase I scope of work. 
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July 2, 2024│ 2  

SCOPE OF WORK 
PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

 

We will perform the Phase I work in general accordance with ASTM E-1527-21 Standard Practice for 

Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. The Phase I assessment 

report will not include sampling or testing of soil, groundwater, radon, methane, or other materials at the 

site. In addition, vapor intrusion, as an indoor air quality issue, is a non-scope consideration in the ASTM 

E 1527-21 Phase I scope of work.  

 

A) Assessment Procedures and Methods 

1) Site History 

a) Aerial Photographs: We will review and interpret available historical aerial photographs of 

the site and surrounding area to allow inference regarding historical site usage.  

b) Maps and Data: We will review pertinent available documents and maps regarding local 

geologic and hydrogeologic conditions. We will review and interpret available 

topographic and archival land use maps of the site to aid in the establishment of past site 

usage. We will review practically reviewable data regarding past site usage.  

c) Historical Use Information: We will review as many standard historical sources as are 

necessary and reasonably ascertainable to develop a history of the previous uses of the 

subject site and surrounding area in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses 

having led to recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject site. 

Standard historical sources include aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, topographical 

maps, and city directories.  

2) Site Reconnaissance 

a) Present Use and Improvements: We will identify present use, improvements, and facilities 

on the site, if any. 

b) Topography: We will review the range of site elevations, overall site topography or slope, 

and significant physiographic features.  

c) Hydrology: We will make observations at the site regarding hydrology and review 

reasonably available published hydrologic data for the area.  

d) Site Inspection: We will physically inspect the subject site. We will make observations for 

reasonably ascertainable recognized environmental conditions.  

e) Chemicals and Raw Materials: We will identify reasonably ascertainable hazardous or 

potentially hazardous chemicals or raw materials used, generated, stored, released, 

transported, or disposed of in connection with the site.  

f) Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB's): We will make observations for the presence of potential 

PCB containing equipment and PCB contamination.  

g)  Wells: We will attempt to visually identify any active or inactive wells on the site.  
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h) Pits and Sumps: We will attempt to identify readily accessible pits and sumps located on 

the subject site.  

i) On Site Storage Tanks: We will attempt to identify if above ground and underground storage 

tanks exist at the site.  

j) Drinking Water, Wastewater Streams, and Utilities: We will attempt to identify drinking water 

sources. We will attempt to identify disposal methods for wastewater. We will attempt to 

identify all utilities available at the site.  

k) Adjacent Property: We will perform a windshield survey of adjoining properties, their uses, 

and potential impact on the site.  

l) Photographs: We will take representative photographs of the subject site and observed 

recognized environmental conditions.  

m) Interviews: We will attempt to conduct interviews to determine possible recognized 

environmental conditions on the subject property.  

3) Records Review 

a) Regulatory Listings: We will review reasonably ascertainable data bases for inclusion of the 

site and adjoining property, and surrounding property within the approximate minimum 

search distance stipulated in ASTM E-1527 for inclusion on the US EPA National 

Priorities List (NPL), the CERCLIS list, underground storage tanks (UST's), and leaking 

underground storage tanks (LUST's), within the approximate minimum search distances 

stipulated in ASTM E-1527.  

b) Soils: Based on our experience in the area and review of USDA Soil Conservation Service 

maps, we will identify general subsurface soil conditions.  

c) Geology: We will review available geologic maps and other practically reviewable 

geologic data.  

d) Wetlands Records Review: We will review available wetlands inventory maps. We will not 

perform a wetlands delineation. 

e) Landfills: We will review reasonably ascertainable databases for indications of past solid 

waste disposal at the site.  

4) Other Review 

We will attempt to identify any other matters which we believe to be relevant with regard to 

recognized environmental conditions including the potential for pesticide and herbicide usage.  

B) Assessment Report 

We will prepare an assessment report presenting the results of the above inquiry. The report will 

generally follow the format provided in ASTM E-1527-21. 
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COST INFORMATION 

A breakdown of our costs is provided below. 

TASK FEE 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment $XXXX

SCHEDULE 

After receiving notice-to-proceed (NTP), Geo-Hydro will begin work immediately. We will complete the 

field work for the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment within a few days of NTP and provide you with 

a verbal summary of our findings at that time. We expect to provide a final report within four weeks of 

NTP. 

* * * * *

We are pleased to submit this proposal and look forward to the opportunity of working on this project. If 

this proposal is acceptable, we ask that you execute the attached agreement and return the signed original 

to us. If you have any questions concerning this proposal or any of our services, please call us. 

Sincerely, 

GEO-HYDRO ENGINEERS, INC. 

Haven Morgan  L. Jarrett Baggett, P.G.

Staff Environmental Scientist Environmental Services Director
hmorgan@geohydro.com jbaggett@geohydro.com 

HCM/LJB/241993.P0 795 McFarland Parkway Phase I Proposal
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Jarrett Baggett, P.G.  

Principal, Environmental Practice Lead 
Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc. 
20 Years Experience in Environmental Consulting and Land Development 
 
678-773-1665 
jbaggett@geohydro.com 

 
Experience Experience managing environmental operations including personnel, client interaction, and 

developing strategies to generate new business opportunities and service growth while ensuring 

compliance with all applicable policies and procedures. Environmental experience includes due 

diligence assessments and investigations, UST investigations and remediation, property 

redevelopment, brownfield sites, and other environmental involvement with private, municipal, and 

state properties.   

  

Specialties Environmental Due Diligence, Georgia Hazardous Building Materials Inspection, Brownfield 
Assessment, UST compliance, HSRA Compliance, Project Management, Quality 

Assurance/Quality Control 

  

Certifications • Professional Geologist – Alabama, Georgia, Mississippi, North Carolina, and Tennessee 

• Asbestos In-Building Inspector Certification – Alabama, Georgia, and North Carolina 

• Georgia Soil and Water Conservation Commission – Level 1A Certified 

  

Education B.S. in Geology – University of Tennessee 

  

Representative 
Relevant Past 
Projects 

Elon Brookwood Development 

Austell, Georgia – 2021 to Present 

Provided environmental consulting services including subsurface investigation, site 

characterization, environmental soil screening, and vapor intrusion mitigation system design and 
installation oversight for the Elon Brookwood Multi-family redevelopment consisting of 17 

buildings with approximately 475,000-square feet of living space located in Austell, Georgia.  

Entered and carried the site through the Georgia Brownfields program and provided environmental 

oversight during the construction process verifying the sites compliance with Type 1 Risk 

Reduction Standards with the Georgia Brownfields Program. 

  

Industrial Facility RCRA Compliance and Closure Activities 

Cartersville, Georgia – 2019 to Present 

Provided environmental consulting services including sampling and analysis of soil and 

groundwater.  Conduct statistical analysist to calculate background ranges for RCRA metals in site 

soils.  Provide consulting services to ensure compliance with site RCRA permit.  Plan and conduct 

facility closure activities and prepare compliance reports for submittal to Georgia Environmental 

Protection Division (GEPD) to keep facility in compliance with RCRA permit. 
  

Other Typical 
Project 
Experience 

Education/Institutional 
Phase I/II Investigations, RHA, HBMI Surveys  

- K-12 Schools Metro Atlanta 
Phase I/II Investigations, GEPA, and HBMI Surveys 

- Georgia Tech, UGA, UWG, UNG, Dalton State  

Commercial 
Phase I/II Investigations, Brownfields, VIMS Design 
and Install Oversight 

- Throughout Southeast 

Industrial 
Environmental Site Investigations, Groundwater 
Monitoring, RCRA Compliance, and 
Background Studies 

- Throughout Southeast 

Mixed-Use/Multifamily 
Phase I/II Investigations, Brownfields, VIMS 
Design and Install Oversight 

- Various Sites Metro Atlanta 

 



Stephanie Hammond, LEED AP

Environmental Scientist

6 Years Experience – 6 Years With Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

Experience Experienced in performing Environmental Assessments, Building Asbestos Surveys, GEPA
Evaluations, Risk Hazard Analysis, and Asbestos Abatement Air and Project Monitoring for
commercial and school system development projects.

Specialties Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, Building Asbestos Surveys, Georgia Environmental
Policy Act Assessments, Phase II Environmental Site Assessments, Georgia NPDES BMP
inspections, and Asbestos Abatement Air Monitoring.

Certifications ● Hazardous Waste Operations 40-Hour (Hazwoper) Certification
● ASTM Phase I Environmental Site Assessments for Commercial Real Estate Certification
● Asbestos Inspector Certifications
● LEED Accredited Professional
● Asbestos in Buildings; Air Sampling and Analysis (NIOSH 582) Certified Analyst

Education B.S. in Environmental Health Science
University of Georgia, 2000

Representative

Relevant Past

Projects

Georgia Environmental Policy Act (GEPA)
State of Georgia
Prepares GEPA environmental evaluations for State of Georgia sites to assess potential adverse
environmental impacts associated with planned construction, redevelopment, and real estate
transfer properties. GEPA evaluations include site reconnaissance and reviews of environmental,
historical, and cultural resource records.

Georgia Department of Education
State of Georgia
Performs Phase I Environmental Site Assessments and Risk Hazard Analyses for proposed
Georgia elementary, middle, and high school sites. Based on the Georgia Department of
Education “A Guide to School Site Selection” potential environmental and geographical hazards
are analyzed to assist the local school system in making preliminary determinations concerning
acceptability of school sites.

Other Typical

Project

Experience

Higher Education/Institutional

K-12 Education

Multi-Family Residential

Commercial

Industrial

Professional

Associations

USGBC of Georgia Green Scene Atlanta
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